I. .. el "‘
RN e

i A\ Zagt iden TORGANISATION DE LUNITE
= T o AFRICAINE
~ - “Secretariat Aot 3 el Efeazf:-t'm‘:s .

P. O. Box 3243 TR L e . o

RGANIZATION OF
AFRICAN. UNITY _

B. P. 3243

 Addis Ababa L

COUNCIL OF MINISTFRS

Thirty-Eighth Ordinary Scssion

22nd. February to lst March 1982 .
Addis dhgha, Ethiopia CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Revel

oY

REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THZ ADVISORY COMMITTEL ON
ADMINISTRATIVE, BUDGETARY AND FINANCIAL MATTERS
FOR_THE PFRIOD FOBRUARY 1981 TO JANUARY 1982

AFRICA B
,\\o“g:cmws ¥ v%
<l’. . O




GANIZATION OF

saedt Adite ORGANIZATION DE L'UNITE |

AFRICAN UNITY : P 3 Sl AFRICAINE
Secretariat R S W Secretariat N

P. G. Box 3243 B. P. 3743:

v &
Addis Ababa S W LM

COUNCIL OF MINISTERS .

Thirty-eighth Ordinary Session CM/1156 (XXXVIII)} Rev.l
22 February - 1 March 1582

Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.

CORRIGENDUM

Paragraph 141

The new Executive Secretary of the Lagos Office informed
the Committee that from his short stay in Office, he had noticed
that what was lacking was proper co-ordination between the Lagos
Office and its Sub-Regdional Branches, including Nairobi. He
promised—to institute a more effective administration in which
co-ordination and consultation would help improve the general,
performance of Qpe Cffices under Lagos, incluﬁing,the project

financing  -problem of the Nairobhi Office.

Other Matters

373. On the other hand, ‘the Committze was of the opinion that,
even if Member States did not agree with the new Scale of Assess—
inent, they should nonethelesg pPay their contributions. Nigeria
antered a reservation omn the Scale for aSsessing Member States'

contribution to the OAU, on the ground that it is inequitable.



CH/1156 (XXXVIII) Revel
REPOR'I' ON THE ACTIVITIDS OF THE ADVISORY cormITT}«?H o;\[ ADMINIS;[LRATIVEL
BUDGETARY AND FII\IAI\ICIAL HATTERS FOR TH‘D PERIOD FEBRUARY 1981 10.
o JANUARY 1_982 s

The Council of I‘Tim.stors, Sﬂ'tlng in :L'ts Twon'ty—-EJ.gh‘bh Ord:.na.ry Session
held in Lome, Togog. decided in Resolufion CIT/ResnBZB (XKVIII) as follous'--

"Tha:l; he:noefor‘th, a.ll ‘the Merber States represénted in Addis' Ababa.
as well as Bthiopia Bhall be Members.of the Advisory Cormn:.'i:‘l;ee on
Budgetary and Finanolal Ietters except the countries prov._c.:l.ng '
the CAU External Auditorsj; _ . L

L

That the Mem'bérs of the Advisory Commitiec on Budgetary and
PFinancial Matters be henceforth ass:.s‘hed by exper'l:s fron Member -
States, particularly, during the December Session. The AdeOry .
Committee shall examine in deteil the budgé'ﬁa:cy and flna.nc,lal e
proposals and shall submit its-recommendations to the Februé:;::;; |
Ordinary Session of the CouncilMs

In accc;rtia.,:ﬁce with the text of this decision, the composition ‘of the

Advisory Committee on Budgetary and Financial Hatters is now as follows:-

Algeria - v Iwvory Coast S\'ierra. Ieone
Birmas Kenya Sudan
Cé.mqroon Liberia . Tanzania
Congo : Libya Uganda
Djibouti " lalawi ’ Zaire

Baypt - . ' I'Ifi_ger ) ‘Za.mbia.
Ethiopia Nigeria Zimbabwe . -
Equatorial Gu:j.ﬁea. Rwanda.

Gabon : Senegal

Ghana



R R /1156 (XXXVIII) Revel

2'. Tb.e, ,ﬂ]erms BE: Referﬁnceao-f*l e n@.dvmury"(}wmm"t‘t"é‘e" oﬁ“‘A'Emms?raﬂve,
Budgc'ta;ry and Financial Matters ave-ik-f63roisim

- o

i Fafaifi né “the™ Braft Programﬁe of Actldn and. the annual budgetary

:'-nestima:bos oft the” Orga.:nza,tlon (Irawn up 'by 'l:he General Secretarla'b'

. Exa.mlne all adrumstra‘tlve,l and: m‘bher matternd With: Finahoinl
impllca.t:z.ons 80 as . to enable-the Counc:.l of linistérs t& decide

re

. upon.them’...mﬂThx J s S O S res

. i ‘;.- 5o
I IJT_ W OE

~ Submit to the Council of Minlsters the final Draf% PTogramne of
Action, and Budgotary - Fsthimatess actompanied: by ~its- d:omnents, K
-;obgervations.and reconmendations § risiaie, vl L Spdowin ¥

e .,',‘ ey

- Examne durlng 1ts ordlnary mee't‘

vy [ Foaamr s
: . PR P I AT )
I SR M &yt i

Sub—Commrt‘tee of Resm.ent—Menbe;-s'

- 'Be referred to for advice on’ail Siher adminietrative ' ‘budgetary
and financial matters of a general na.'hure, elther by 'the Coun011
" of Minigtérs, or 'the General Secreta.rlat, or the Board of L

D % TP A A
~i ' External Auditorsy

EE I

~ . Bxemine the financial report:of: the Aocountlng Officer’ of the
budget'

-
v st at A
RN

- Exa.mn.ne a.nd appraise the, a,nnual repor-t of the Head of Budget .
Control D1V1310n, he may, where necessary, submit the case::..

toge't:her wrl;h his comments, to ~the Councll of Ministersj .. -

- Exam:.'.ne the report of the Board® of Ebctorna.l Audrbors and where
necessary, shall subnit his wrltten commen‘bs to the Coun011 of

Hinisters.



CH/1156 (XXXVIII) Revel
" Pa"ge 3 s,

The Advisory Committee on Aﬁﬁihistrafive, Budgetary. and Financial
Yattérs shall meet at the Headquarters of the Organization after being.
oomsencd by the Secretary—General aftér consultation with the Chairman,

twice a year in Ordinary Session, namely - -

~ “in May durlng the closure of the nornal period of the Financial

’ Year 1n order o appralse thc 51tuailon as regards the administra-
tion of the hudget and poss1bly examine the supplementary period
,of 3 months for the llquldatlon ‘of commltments and obligations by

the Organizationy

- ' -
“i in November to examine, on the ohc*hani, the final:closure of the
~budget after expirﬁ of supplemehtary period and, on the other, the
Draft PTogramhé of detion -and Budgefaﬁy"“stimates for the £o1lowm
ing flnan01a1 year as well as other reports relating to budgetary
and flnanclal matters and the admlnlstratlon of the budget during

the previous. financial ygaro

The Adv1sory Commlttec on Admlnlstrailve, Budgetary. and Finenecial
Iatters shall draw up its owm Rules of Procedure which must be approved by
the Council of Ministers. N L

3¢ A SubCommittec of the Advisory Committce is also established.in
accordance with Artlcle 85 of thg, F;nan01a1 Rules and Regulations comprlslng
of the Resident. ﬂembers of the Advxsary Committee in Addis Ababa and the
Representative  of the "Host’ Country and -with the followlng terms of referencei—
- Fxamine and superv1se the admlnlstratlon of the Budget and in

particular,. the flnan01al and accountlng transactlon of Hhe

General Secre%arlat and other Roglonal and Sub—Reglonal OfflCGS

of the Organization;



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Revael
Page 4

Examine with a view to making a decision regarding any request
for a transfer of authorized budgetary funds submitted by the
Accounting Officer of the budget in order to dope with any

. excess expenditure over and above allocationss

Examine With a vicw‘to taldng a decision on all unforseen or
unauthorised expenditure which may be occasioned by the 1mplemenﬁa~

: el

tion of new and urgent declslons or progects,

Have’referre@.to'it or Be seized of'all matters that may be
raised on the subject ‘of 2 priori signaturcs of the Head of

Control Division and operations of the Finance Officery

Examine and supervize all budgetary and finaﬁﬁial transactions
which shall bé ‘submitted to it by fle- -Accounting Offlcer, the
'Héad of Control DlVlSan, the Finance Officer, the Loans’
:LAdmlnlstratlon and Admlnlstrators of Loan Funds

3Instruct, approve or reject any request aimed at effecting any
withdrawal - from the Working Capital Fund_or any other Fund
without prior authorization from the Advisory Committee and

without justification;

Draw up reports.on each of its meetings and submit them to

+the Advisory_Committec for;consideration;andfappfo#alé

All decisions adopted by the Sub—Commlttee author1z1ng funds
.to meet exocess. expcndlture, aﬁd all other unforseen expcnses .
should first-be finarced from a glven percentage of all
_balances or available funds coming under specific oodes 'i:or'
appropriations without, however, serlously affocting the
Worklng Capital Fund, that ify,: “without depriving it of

additional allocatlons, ’ * . : DRI

AR



3 R
P . PRI A L
L . ! ' " - ' oo R
el M p = . . ; .
bRl e e Ji
. * .
3 h i % . N I [
3 8] - . . Lt e : i i
. - LT 0 U g
. - . ' . : IR S L . LY
T T D ; JECRERRT U P o LN N P LT D
e St : T R TS
P L ) : -
N - PREA ) - -
Vs S Lk N B LTarit
- AL - -
s B - o . : : 4
P P s L oY
\\ ! A [ LT té o '3_ , N
1 N o LN
- ot s
© : :
t v
-
‘r I_
- oyt ”5 ~f
PP N CM .:.156 XXXVII.I Reﬁul
e . AR B
- <y . -
N et L . N o . L
. ; i " EE v YL e 1Pargc 5 v neelt
TR I S RAE S . R R
. teowonty f-,’?.':.'-"? e P e wew e T o B - - PR
. -~ . oAt 3 . e Tt . PRI O LN
R LR e, oot Voo . SHE_ s T
.;~.'.-g'_:.;..- ) - S

TR T -- ' 'tho Advisoery. Sub——Coml‘t%ee on Admmstratlvo, Budgeta.ry a.nd

e ST R nedal Matters shall meet: I'egulaT‘ly ab . &ho- Hea.dqua.rters of
the’ Orgamzatlon upon bclng convcnOd ‘by ithe Secro‘oary—Goncra.l

a.f'ter consulta,t:ton wa.th the Cha.lrna.n of the. Su'b--GomJ_'t‘cee-““ z
e T ' ff T o LenERET 1, enEvod AU R
| J e = THe Rules of Proceclwm .of. wbhe Advlsory Gonm“ttee on _ﬂdnlms-tra,-.
. .;.‘--"‘Zt:Lve, Budgetary ancl I‘lnanclal Ma'tters shall govern the- meet:_ngs '
. _‘of the Sub-Conm.‘bteeb : e vl '_‘.;_M_-;-,r'..‘;-_',:;:._., TN
T L N L ‘. '
::3£~53w4v"ﬂT“COHPOSItlon o}vthe Bureau "~ ,,,ur;viuﬂ - | A
et | Rl b i L,

et

Conn:."t‘boe was conposed as follow3" TS AR e Dy e D

T | w" T e Ceawr e AT i ”

) ' Chatrman® - : . :'I.’;;r_:beria. Sy His Excellency Natha.mel
N 1 ‘ J. L e ¥ Ea,stnan, Anheg.e:s?.dor ‘of. 'h»hem-.‘:: ) '
o - ’ o _l)j,l t m URepubllc of“LJ.borq,a. "to-,&l:hioptr_a.
i R i . g R

- Vi_ce—Chairman s Algeria His Excellency Mohamed Tanine

Alloua.ne, Anbassac_or of the

i} Denocra.’tlc a.ncl Popula:c Republic
. of Algeria to Ethiopiza.
~ RBapporteur = : Niger His Excellency Joseph Diatta,

' " ' ; . _ " Anbassador of the Republic of
. . Wiger to Ethiopiae
5e . The Cormrt‘tee a.t its ‘I‘hlrty—-F:Lf‘th Se%s:Lon elec'ted its bureaun as

alove, .

' - TtE Vier S

P 'Ses's'ion ‘of‘the Gonmi'btee and Or,tzaniza,tion of Work....

s

‘I‘he Comnrttee s SeSSlO.‘ﬂS were fully na.rtlclpa.ted in by the Conm’t‘bee 's .

nembershlpo The Committec adopted the following hours of work:—

Horning Sessions 1000 hrse ~ 1300 hrs,
Afternoon Sessions 1600 hrse ~— 1900 hrse



cM/1156 (SCOIVIILI) Rev, 1
Page 6

Te The Cempittee held two Ordinarf and one: Extra-Ordinary
Sessions during the period February, 1981 to January, 1982,

The ztwo Ordinary Sessions which were the Thirty-Third and Thirty-
Fourth Sessions, were lreld in April and NUvember, 1981, the last
Session}being'de#oted.fb the consideration of the Financial Report
of the Organiéation, the“Repert:bf the Board of Bxternal Auditors
on the Oréanization's Acocounts for the Budgetaty Year 1980/81.and
the DPraft Budget and Programme for the Year 1982/93 and many other
documents.“ﬁ,J " o

8. The Extra—Ordlnary Session”was held on’ 16 July, 1981 in

Addis Ababa at the request of the Genepal Secretariat to consider

. the p0531billty of taklng from the Organlzatlon’s Budget, an amount
of USE 877, 500 00 to enable purchasing a bulldlng for New York
Office,

hatd

9. The Secretary—General of the Organlzatlonlwas present durlng
L
the Se5510ns whlle the Genéeral Secretariat serV1ced ﬁhe Commlttee

;and prov1ded the necessary fa0111tles and ass:i.stanceu

ISSUES DEALT WITH bURING THE THIRTYMFIFTﬁ SESSION OF THE

B

ADVISORY COMMITTEE APRIL 1981

10, The Thirty-Fifth Ordinary Session of the Ldvisory Committee
one Administrative, Budgetary and Financial Matters wes openéd
on Frlday 10 April, 1981 at 10:00 a.m. by Dr., 3. Nsanzimana,:

A851stant Secretary—General inncharge of Flnance Whog in a short

- :

ustatement welcomed the members of the Commltfee SR behilf OFf ‘the

enttre General Secretarlat

~r



_ aM/1156 (XKXVIII) Rev, 1
C . TR v " Page 7 ’

Tl o a - ) . . . b -
AA o -p Membors of the Committee participated actively in the

deliberations of the Commitﬁee and adopted the.folloWiﬁé working::

hours: 'y L
. 3o - ) '
Morning H 10 aqm, - 13 p. m.
Afternoon : . 16 ﬁomn - 19 po.m.”
] e T .
iﬁZ;fi“‘The following Agenda was adopted:

'w. o
PR

' Consideraition of the: uvpljcat ons for v1rements during

the 1980/81 Financwajﬂnear ﬁqultted by

a) The General,Secretariatt(Héadquartq{s)w,; FBM/Z(AI”V}
b) The STRG 0ffice - Lago§, Nigeria K . : FBW/B(XaYV)
‘©) The Imtier-African- Phytosanitary Scientific . .
Councii :(IAPSC), Yaunde B .pgﬁ[h(xxxv) :
d) The Iater—~Af rlcan Bureau for Animal ... S '
| Resources (IBAP)- Nairobi S FBM/S(XX} V)
e) The _n+er~Afr1can Bureau for Soils . . . i
. [PT8) Bangu: S ... . . .. EBM/6(XXXV)
f).The frecutive Soc“e+a“1af of the 0AU at o
the .United, Nawloné;‘ﬂew York C T e/ T (V)
g}"fhe.Exebutive Secretariat.of the Co—
itnce ordinating Committee for'theiLibérﬁﬁibnm'“ :
of Africa, Dar-Bs-Salaam ST ey 8 (XY
h) The Bxecutive Secrebariat of the OAﬁ,?l | '
Geneva S FBM/9 (%X KV)
i) The Scientific Secretariat for the Joint
OAU/FAO/WHO Commission for Food and _
Tatmd ddomng, Accra’ FBM/ 10 (3C0IV)

j) The obare. Siican Bureau of_Languages9

Kakis e, o FBM/ 11 (X%V)



CM/ 1156 (XXXVIII) Rev, 1
Page 8

. . v .
¥ - L
L 1

k) The: Centre for Linguistic’ and Historical
Studies by Oral Traditiﬂn, Niamey FBM/12(30XV)
1) The Sub-Reg;onal Office iof the Co- PN
. SUREE

ordinating Committee for +the leeratxon of Afrloa,

Africa, Maputo - . s qEBM[JB(””” X
m) The Sub-~Regional Office of the Qp—-':_ T uﬁfdv
ordiﬁating Commitiee forpthefiiberiétion
' of Africa, Luanda .“uﬁﬁ s - ' FBM/1h(”TYV)

n) Consideration of the applacatlon for
Exemptlon from paylng outstandzng

ontrlbLtlons submitted by the Central

.ﬁafrlcan Republic.. . -~ _ ,FBﬁ/15(XKKV)

;‘Q) Appllcatlon for Funds’ for ‘the Year of L . - -

‘ afﬁ.the Disabled. Petsons '”_ N ’ - _EBM]i?fXﬁX%)
p)'Appllcatlon for Funds for +the OAU Charter hI:_'ﬁ‘.

. Review Comm1utee tuw"' _“‘1 t,;:”;'FBM717(KXLV)

|
a) Appiﬂoatlon for Funds for.:efreshen

Courses o be urgan¢zed or Accounuants I

in the Regional and Sub-- Reg10na1 OffiCes;“'FBM/18(KXXV)
r) Appllcatlon for v1rement éuomiuted by ;
Lusaka Ooffice . e R PfM/19(xz:y)

s) Appllcatlon Lor'erement sﬁbmit$edfby

- "\

the OAU Ereﬁutlvﬂ‘qepreta#iat at the
EEC/ACP Birussels ent ST FBM/20(XXXV9

a5

The ASSIStant Secretary—General then presented to the

Committee the documents T'e_;_.':a,‘t:.n.n(cg; to the appllcatlons for V1rements

from the General Spcrﬂta?1au, the Reg;ona1 ‘and Sub—Reglonal

Offices as appllcatlons for funds ;o” the 1980/81 ‘Financial Year?

submitted for 'its: cons:r_derat¢ono

LS
LT



St s S cm/1156 (XXXVIII) Reﬁ.1:s LTSRS,

Al Page 9 -

Lol L e Gl - ; N .
wov il B ¥ - . - A Ty -t 0, Ty
L H

i} L - R . . [ et 1 [} :
¥ 2 e O . . - .k e , R R

5. - In hls statement the Assistant SecretaryiGehéral” stressed
that at tlmes the General Secretariat” was compelled to make .
exoenses over and aboveé its Gpproorlatlons aithough that was
contrary t6 the provisions of the Flnan01a1 Rules and Regulations, ™~
This was due to the fact that durlng fhe breparatlon and'adoptlon“"—
of the Buaget it was practically 1ﬁp0551ble to foréstall certaln
expenses neceéssary for the 1mplementat10n of resolutlons flrst
adopted by the Council of Mlnlsterg mt its February Se531on durlng‘“5
which the’ Budget was also adoPted an& then by the Assembly of’

Heads of State and Government in Juﬁe, whlle the Budget had alreacy ‘
become operatlve, Despite that, the A531stant Secretary~General

went on, ‘the General Secretarlat had tried to limit the over~ -+

s r . ey crrne e b B
expenditures to the barest minimuif Teb oL e ' R
* ' S 'Lf.-.- RNV

6. After this statement, the Commlttee requested that

FI I TR

Committeels -Session, -

Temes b -

T« The Commiittee then moved on fo examine document FBM/3 (XXXV):
Application for Virement submitted by the STRC Office, Lagos. . .
During itst consiceration of this dobument the Committee deplored
amorng others ‘the over—expenalture amountlng to USS 40 000.00
under Code 300: Conferences: and Neetlngs. ’

8. " The Committee also pointed out that that si%uaéion was not
peculiar to the Lagos Office alone, . It applied to the General
Secretariat as a whole, Following that observatlon, the démmitfqe

took. the f0110w1ng decisions

P N



DECISION:

Cl/1156 (XXXVIXIT).

Page 10

The Committee decided to:

1) Approve the.abﬁlications for wvirement submittéd by

the, General Secretarlat .and the Regzonal ‘and , Sub-

.Regional, Oﬂflces, for the. 1980/81 Flnan01a1 year

T as followsn

r.General,SedretéTié¥.?r

" “Code 102
Gode 200

Temporary Assistance’

Travel on Initial Recruitment

‘Gbas 202

Code 203
' “Code 204
" Code 208

Code 213

301
Code L401

per

Code, 501

. Code 600

que 601

Travel -on Transfer

Installation Allowance

. Dependency; ‘Allowdhce

13

OAU Medical Scheme - -

Post Adjustment Allowance
(Polltlcal Appointees and
' Statutory Staff)

. Codé 300

Travel of Staff on Missions

Maintenasice and Running of

Vehicles:
Telephiones’

w

-Stationery and Offlce Supplles
~Bank Char&es and Plscal Stamps

Code 603(i) Normal Official POSPltalltY

Code 605
Code 606

Code 507
Code 608
Code 703

+

Library Books and Services

Subscriptioﬁs to News papers and

-Perlodlcals”

lescellaneous Supplles and Serv1ces

Printing of Documents

Office Equipment

USE 59,365.45

5,973,037
9,968,56
10,999,90
829,63
65,02&.52

*

"110,061,05

100,000 ,00

27, 814,31
7555370

23k, k40,87

26,907,953
5,000,00
3,004,423

8,653050
5,480,481
1,081,111
36,999.54



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev. 1

, Page 11’
Code - 704 ‘ Reproductlon Equlpment e . 1:5.508.,.35
Code 800 Assembly of Heads of State & Govt. - ”38 7854 9&
Code 801 Council of Ministers _ _.ﬂw;"_.w.ﬁm#;if91,218904'
Code 808——~ﬂﬂvi§6?§f05;5:%£ée on Admlnlstrat1VEii“fﬁf; '
Budgetary and Financial Matters_'.;_:.28,698.05
Code 809 Members of the’ Boaldl of Externmal . .. ..
Auditors- . B —:.-“: ﬁ"8,625;08
Code 840 Colloquim on African Culture ~--"-iu: ji,?OQi#?
Code 853 _ Commission qu,Mediaélon mmmwmwmmfy B '
" Bomeilintdon and APbitration’ 28,917.72
Code 902 Implementation of Resolutions R _ -
Economic & .Co-op., Department - i.AOO}oéo.oéf
Code 904 Special Resolutions of the Assemﬁly, ”
of Heads of States-and Government E -
and of the Coun011 of Mlnlsters 161, 748,41
ceseee Bzlance carrled‘forward US$=;£§2;£225=2§ ____
..-.o..,..‘¢.tlé‘ o
ii)  STRC Office, Lagos e
- Overtime and N*ght.Aliwﬁéﬁcg:
= Travels or Home Loave ‘
- OAU Medical {.cheme
- . ITranspoxrt Allowance
- (noniStatutory Staff)
- Vehicle Kaintenance st
-~=  Maintenance of Eqﬁipment' TR ‘ -
L Stétionery and Office Supplies . D
- . Bank Charggs;EEQ“Eiscalwé%amps””;;M—_w’“ ) ]
- Experts Me;;ings, Seminérﬁ, etc.,
- CSA Expert Panel Meeting etc.
Code 801: 2 USE_26, 268 16

Pt LA B —.-.__——_._
SESSRSESTEEFEES



iii)

iv)

v)

. I T I CM/1156 (JOOIVITII) Rev, T
Page 12

. T R TR TR A

Vehicle Nalntenance .' EZE, ..z.ﬁ" P A . .

S T T S '
Inter—African Bureau for :Animal Resdurces. - d

§ g g_' (IBAR) Naivobi ;.ET' iﬂsixf: 7ﬁ3‘ K

CAU Insurance ochem& oo o e - :
0AU Medical Scheme ,ﬂ* I AT L o
Education ﬁllowance o RTT T e R T T e e
Post AdJustment Allowance ' . "’ ,:i“¥
(Statubory Staff) ! : ' -
Vehicle Malntenance e ' ‘ _.‘::- L

Maintenance ; of Equipment Pt
Malntenance of Premises. et st T

Statlonery and Offlce Supplles _ _utég- SRS R

Bank Charges and Flscal Stamps | ”:. .  “h -
Miscellaneous Suppiles and-Services et e
Printing | . L
Supplementary Trenslation and” C e

Secretariat Services

eess DBalance C/F

—_—-.._....---——...._———-...

Inter-African Bureau for Soils, Bangui--

Travel on Houe Leave Lo Coamr ' ST

Post Adjuse-ent ; AT . AT

{8tatutory Stafr) . LT Lo

& Stationery and Office Supplies

£
! Library Books and Services
'Subscrlptlon to News Papers and ' . L f%
! Periodicals . usg 500,00
- , i

1
1
|
|

1

- o s



— ~" . CM/1156 (KXLJT¢¢) Rev,

1

YA . Page. A3 Lo
YRR . e -
— rl ’
s .

0LU T"xecut::n.ve Secretarla% at the UN° .

Travel o Home Leewe . -

Installati:: J..hovw=nces

04U Pension cheme PP L e

Pogt Adjustment (Statutory Staff)

:Rental of Premises

Maintenance of Premises

BPlectricity and Wabter-i .. .~ % . 0 0 oo s H—

Insurance of Vehicles ' and.Equipment _ T

Communications

Subscription to News. Papers and: . ... i .

Periodicalsjﬁg4; = :.é; “_al ﬂ;;.u:f“;\axndmw

Office Bquipment T . L IUSE. 10,000.00

To.ssesBalance C/F % R US¢152;2&2§Z=22
s ke

Dxecutlve Secretariat of the Co ord1nat1ngﬁComn1ttee foxr

the. Liberation of Afrlcal%Dar-es—Salaam

R
e i 3

Installation Allowance
Dependency "Allowance )
0L Pensioni@c@gme

O0AU Medical - Scheme.

Post Adjustment Allowancenﬂ}
Vehicle Maintenance :
Telephone T _ £l

Liberary Ecoits and Periodicals

Office Equipment

Equipment .for the Reporodution of Internél

Documents



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev. 1
Page 14

t

viii)  OAU Permapént Deléestisn in Geheva- ---

; Travel on Home Leave and.on Separvation -
- Installation Allowancs'.
~ OAU Insurance Scheme .
- 0AU Medical Scheme . .. .. -wﬂ?;ﬁr ,
- Rental of Premises
- Communications L . C —
- Bank Charges and Fiscal.;. .., -wdy,;;~?; .',.
Stamps USg 5,000.00, . . p'“ﬁ Us¢3036803004

ix) Joint OAU/FAO/WHO - Comm1551on for Food and N

Nutrltlon ‘in Africa, Accra°

- Installation Allowance' BRI .
-.:, ‘Travel of, Staff on Official Missions ar e
- Vehicle Maintenance F

- S#a?%QEQFXjand Office Supplies

= . .- .Bank Charges andgEiﬁbaLml"ﬂjixw.;;u.. O
Stamps _“"USS 119 67 Ll ELs _Usg -  14,080.00

TVovoBatemceGfErc .. o 0 hUSE,664,001.11

x) Inter-African Bureau for Languages,
- Travel on TTransfer ( 4
- Dependenc Lilowance’ ~2:
- OAU Medicai Scheme ' AR )
-. Travel . 01 Staff on Offlcral Missions - . o
- Vehicle Malntenance f_;

gl



CM/1156 (XXXVIII} Rev. 1

. Page 15
- Maintenance of Equipment ,
- Nalntenanég of ‘Premises’

g == . - -

- . mﬁrcbmmunlcatlons

ﬂ-utatlonery and Office Supplies ﬂ

vt

&{Lp“" Bank Chargés apd.Eigcal Sfamps L

- Subscription t?,Néws Papers ) )

R
- Translation fees - . USE 300,00 <. USE 17,733.82
xi) Centre for Llngulstlc and Hlstonacal Studles by

P

Oral ‘I‘radltlonsgj Niamevs:

-

- - Teravel of guaff, on—Offlclal ‘Missions .7
- ..““Vehlcle MQ‘“ g;ance T

, = ) .Malntenance*of Premlses !
- Electricity and Water
- ‘H.Subscrltlon to News Papers and:Pe;iodiQals
~ Miscellaneous Supplies and Services

Code 702: Furniture and Fixtures

- - Equipment for the Reproduction of . To-
Internal Documents i

Sode 800: Technical Meetings, Seminars, Conferences

and Symposia . -USE 4,500 .00 Usg  18,846.61

+«sssBalance C/F - Uu§117001)81 5k

===t =

xii )Sub—Regional Office of the Co- ordlnathg ‘Committee for the

‘Liberation of Afp;ca, Maputo

1

- " pravel of STaff QnﬂOfficial.Missibﬁs'
- Vehicle Mainténaggq“J. . : _A
- 'Rendvation of;Premiggg;“:;
- Telegrammes s B
- Statlonery and Offlce Supplles
- Subscrlptlon to News Papers and Perlodlcals
- Lelecommunlcatlons . .
Equi'pment . Usg _66. ?9 o Uéﬁ 3, 494,97

R R B R

Iy S E M

-t

)



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev. 1
Page 16

xiii)msub_Regional Office of the‘bg ordﬂnatlng Committee for
oo LR L Y - .

the Liberation 6f Afrlca Luanda__f

- Salaries . in '-'ﬁ4@=’“ e A A T N

- Travel on: Homé Léave "and 61 Separatlon "

- Travel on Transfer® & 7~ * T B

- ' InstallationiAX¥lowance AR ~

- Dependency Allowance

= .-OAU Rension ?gheme1“ﬁuﬁgﬁf_;, } e N
Z:*éiﬁm‘t‘%;ével oﬁ"Off101al Mli§§0ns i

- Vehicle Nalnteﬁgﬁd;wT

- Insutande. of: Vvehidlés: and’ Equlpmentii, "

T B o e LB
I .
i -

- ‘Telegramme# LA

- Printing of Documelits® Us¢ R oooﬁoo ~. USg 20,84k4,31

L Foon .f" 1.:; ')’ N ‘ 1 i‘ e ' »' *
"o sevwe Balanee  CfF o T - U351172“;229_§2
Toge . BN CPE ’ " h3A o
e " LA 4 ~T
il i ’ -" ! 4 3.'?'\”- ‘ \ :

xiv) Sub-Rggignal ‘0ffice’of the Co—ordlnatlng Committee for

the Liberation Afrlca, Lusaka

- PR
B R A S UL RS S SRR .
- " Housing Aligyapggﬁ_y@; - S RN
- OAU /Pension Scheme
| Education Allowance T W, VR
Post AdJustment Allowance = | Y e
Y it Vebicler Metntenan¢§~f”f‘””‘”?“ teE
-

- Subscrlptlon“tomNews’Papers Afd = e

Périodicals... ., ...e~n, USE | 19446 . .. . USE ~11,165.00
PR et

xv) OAU Permanent Missiofiiin:Brussels?

- Adjustments 1n Buasic stlarles f0110W1ng ‘the

devaluation’ of ‘the D\llar ) L
1) S ,:_.!; Lo he e b . “'5 & B

- Temporary A551stance
- OAU Medical Scheme

. S M v
P O

IR K



" CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev., T

Page 17

- Travel of Staff on Missions

- Maintenance and Running of Vehicles

- Maintenance of Equipment '

- Maintenance of Premises

- Communications ‘

- Bank Charges and Fiscal Stamps

- Normal Officiai Hospitality
- Library Books ' Y

- Subscription to News Papers and Periodicals

- Office Equipment . Usg. 930.00 - .- Us$ 31,303,52

of_i‘._a,,.OVERALL “TOTAL .....{' ““_"” l." _§§§1£3§Z£§§g_§&
2 Co T T
2) To approve thé'appiications for funds subﬁitted By‘the

General Secretariat as follows: -

1

1

1) oAPPllcatloﬂ for funds for the- Meeting of the OGAD

Charter Rev1ew Commlttee T T US% 10, 494,00

. IL) ,Appllcatlon for funds for a refresher course to_
~be organized for- %he Accountants in the Regloral.
and Sub—Reglonal ‘Offices e .. US$_21,610.00

ITI) Request for funds for the International Year of
' thé Disabjied Persons . _ USg160,000,00

—_——lam DS e D

of L
- This amount/USg192,104.00 will be derived from the savings
smade in’ the 1980/81 Budget.

Y

3) The Committee then urged the General Secreta iat to do

everythlng p0551ble to avoid such over—expendlture 1n the future,

B R

.
™~



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev. 1

Page 18 .-

R B R

In that conmection, the General Secretariat was requested
to convene the Advisory Committee and ask for supplementary
appropriations each time that. it feilt the.initial appropriations

were getting exhausted,

o~y d
e ke
R

18 After comnsidering these matters, the Committee madé the
~following recommendatlons concernlng the application for exemption
'Hfrom payment of outstandlng contrlbutlons for the perlod 1966/79

submitted by the Central African Republic,

"The Advisory Committee, taking into account the fact that the

Council of Ministers had viewed with sympathy the request forwarded

bthheJGentral;African_Bepublic considered the said nequest and
:Tecommended that the Coﬁnci; of Ministers traverse the request'

because,

1) that would Qreat 2 dangerous precedent Whlch shauld be
av01ded 1ntsé far as all Afrlcan countrles could be
.. <-‘confronted w1th 21l sorts of problems such aa natural

disasters, political tprmoml and others

::ZY 211 ‘OAU Member States should contribute to the Budget
_fwhat@var may be the difficultieg facing them;

3) This is the reason Why the Advisory Committee felt that
i payment of’ outstandlng contrlbutlons by the Central African

Republlc should be made by 1nsta1ments to take lnto account

the sympathy shown by the Council of Nlnlsters-'

In that regard, the provisions of Article 97 of the Financial
Rules and Regulations will not be applled to the Central

. .+ African Republi¢ for a given perlod"z



r'. € '-?‘. ,.:. 'iL
3o "
S - -~
N/1156£xxyv111) Rev, 1
~ e Page 19 '
19. Oufstanding:bontributions of "the Central African Reggylic
: -,:. -
1972/73 o ,Jm%ﬁ“’f 629 47
1973/75L g T 66 /822,33
1974/75 Lawm T T 0 91,533:91
oagrs/rsTT Cw T 112,219,043
S TTN9T6/TT L T -=115 516 23
1978779 .o T LA T 82, 554,30
 1979/80 Lo L . o ”;L5f5;963095
CMAG , Lo VT . 18,525,69
Nemibia Lo ‘ "18,525,69
Totaln oo oo o USE_TON, 123,32
20, Thé Segsion was"then declared closed,”
ISSUES DISCUSSED DURING THE EXTRAORDIMNARY SESSION -~
16 July, 1981
21, - The Extraordinary Session was opened on thursday 16th July

© 19831 at _10:00 a,m,, -by .Mr, .NsanzZimana Sylvestre, Acting Secretary-
General who vaiscmedmembers of the Committee om behalf of-the

General Secretariat as a whole.

22, The Acting Secretary~General then: submitted ‘members of the
Committee the issues it was to examine; mamely a request for funds
to purchase 'a buiidiné for the offices sf the Organization in

New York, The said bgilding is_gstimated to cost 975;006'US Dollars
of which 10% or 97, BOa:bbilars was paid ad the signature of the’
contract, Payment of the re“alnlng amount- of -US # B77.,500 is due
by'31sf.Ju1y, 1981 when the last: classes-of “the contract shall be
signed, ’



CM/1156 (ZHVIIL) Rev,el -
Page 20°

23.' © The difficult financial situation of tne Organlzatlon and
the . orescrlptlons of .the contract weré such” thﬁt the General
:pecretarlat'was compelled to convene & meeéting of the Advisory

Committee in a bid to find a solution,

2L, The Advisory Committee deplored the Secretariatls -approach
in commlttlng the OAU to the tune of USE97, 500 in signing the
Contract because the Committee felt that it was only being presented
with a falt accompll' for if the Committee did not approve of the
request the Sedretariat would lase the 10% deposit, If on the

oth - hand i¥ d1d approve 1t it had_only 2 weeks to find the money
or Thne name of the 0AU would be[géoiledin New York, The:concensus
was - that eucﬁ.epproach should never bpe adopted by the Secretariat

in anyzfururéwﬁreﬁsaction that had ‘financial implications,

.- % _.

25.  Adoption of the Agenda.

The sole item on the Agenda was adopted. See document
FBM/EX/2(I1T). o L . N .

3‘ .- BRI .._.-——V elie

26, Examlnatlon of document FBM/E /é(iil)-qntitled:_'

Requesb for funds for the pUrchase of bulldlnm to host QAU 01‘5‘15‘:1.ces_:_;~

in New York Members of the Commlttee starteo cellberatlng .on tne -

docurient thereto .submitted, However, as, discussions’ progressed, the
Committee Telt the need to have, also for study, _the contract,
Sitting was suspended to enable the Secretarl at--to have the Sald

contract nlaced before membeéers of the Commlttee,

27. S B8itting resumed in the afternoona

.28,  Discussions borne basically on how to find .the sum of 877,500

US Dollars payment of which shall fall due-on 31st July, 1981 so as



Pltey

2 CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Re&.’1
- Page 21

.
. L B
5 ,

o v,

= . LN ) -.'f
3

'not to forfr"; the 97,500 US Dollars deposit’ ovivat least secure the

purchase of the building and furthermore to find out whether tha

31 July, 1981 dateline was legally binding.

' ryrfa B4
. v

29, Proposals were made to the effect of sending =a missiog to ;
all ¥embers States and to some specific‘Member States in order to
acquaint them with the matter and request to pay in their.cont-

ributions at the earliest.

30, Furthermore; having examined the contract, the Committee
realised'that the 31st July, 1931 was not a sirict dateline'and.
that the contract being provisiomal, the date of final signature
could be extended. '

31. The Committee was faced with a problem it vould not resolve,
namely, that if a Member State paid the required amount of Us$1,000,000
as its contrifrution +o the regular budget, there would be a short

fall in thé approved budget, The Secretariat was, therefore, rTeques~=
sd to tell the Committee how that short fall would be met.

‘32, Following these useful deliberations, the Advisory Committee

made the following recommendations:

Recommendationss

The Committee ecommerd~d that:

1, an urgent appezl be made to all Member States requesting to
P’ as quickly as possible their contributions by 31st July,
©581 failing which ‘OAU stands ¢ forfeit the USE 97,500.00
deposit already paid to the dealer;



_4Egypt Lybla, Morocca and ngerla) requésving them to-

c1/i156" (*XXVIII) Rev. 1
Page 22 : i

a spﬁClal appeal be made to some Member States (Algerla,

pay in earnest thelr contributions to.the’ 0rgan1zat10n°

il

Apire Tt oe

. expeenses in pursuance of the purchase of this bulldlng be

;cludlng 1n the prlorlty dlsbursemen*ﬁg

. ca e
. e

the IExecutive Sedfetary 4t ‘the Néw York Office .be 4instructed

P sbtain the postponment of the final signature of the
sv.traect to 31 October, 19813 ' :

LA
- ' v

the Extraordinary Session of thé Committee was then declared

ed,

(8]



i - Vot -

~CM/1156. (XXXVIIT) Rov, 1
SRR AR N A : Page 23 WLt ATy n

. 8k, , - The- Thlrty~51xth.©rd1nary oeSSlon of the Adv1sory Com-
mittee -on Administrative;: ‘Budgétary and Flnan01al Matters was e

opened by His Dxcellency, Mr Hatnanlel Eastman, Ambassador of i

Liberia,and, Current ‘CHadrman of tae Advisory Commlttee at 10430 a,m.

on londay, 10 Howember: 1981.--' TR T . :

. L
- 1 . : st oAl e Tey
LI ‘: [T | E . i 1 * . e ' t

b ..t.r- = ’ .

35. - In bls openlng address, the Chalrman ‘first. we1c0med”the S

L i “
P N

members of the Commlttee .and, aslted. them ‘to “observe’ one mlnute

L
silence ;or the late Messrs Mungal and. Shenouda, Fwo! off1c1als of
. . \.f‘ L2 IR

the Organluatloq who, dled a, fey. months 286, - On behalf of the 77

members of the Commlttee,.he then .wed comed: warmly the new

eh 4 A '
ST SRR B ', B
Ot Y obapet

Ambassadors oL the Congo Malaw1,~N1gerla,oBuruﬂd1 ‘ana Mall.'

oy tFa L B
et e v T bl e
a,_ - = L it -

28, - .-THe Ch#&i rman congratuiabed thelmembers rof the Commlttee ‘on:
their past wotlk and drew thelr attentlon to.the-fact that the *' - '
draft budget subm1tted by the Secretarlat Tor the . 1982/83 ‘Rifanedal
Year showed an 1norease of 50 61 per cent compared with that of

1981/82, fe reminded fhem ﬁhat 1t was stlpulated 1n the. texts that

the yearly 1ncrease should not e ceed 20 per cent *Jnéqfinwf' L{*

« - ".',- . - B .

37« The LChairman went! over the dlfferent codes under Whlch)

Loy

there were 1nqreases.>Furthermore ‘he drew members' attentlon to .
oo f

the fact that during the 1980/81 Fimancial Year there was:iOO per .
cent increasg. under :code. 300 (Travels on Offlclal M13510ns) and
off the poox managenent ‘of the Brusseis Offlce due to theunegllgence'

of the Director of that Offlce, who~ should consequently be trans— Lo

A LA TS DU

ferred to another offlce.

1 e
Lot

. )
DL .

I N R

38 The Chalrman urged members to be brlef wheh glven the
. TS o
floor and m= eiconcrete proposals.h FONETS A oo

‘

\}39. . o concludeh the Ghalrman sald thﬂt the, Adv1sory Commlttee

and the oecretarlat formed a 51ngle and one team in whitch there

NEVERNE L

should be understandlng and co—operatlon. o Gat Lo A

Voo

[ B [ --l'_ :
P S . [T L D



cM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
Page 24

‘ho, The Secretary-General of the OAU, Mr. Edem.Kodjo then -
took the floor on behalf of the General Secretariat.  He first
weicomed very cordiallyithe members of the Committee and then
wished the Thirty—sixth Ordinary Session of the Committee full
success. ‘He went on to state the objectives of the Session
which, pursuant to the Financial Rules of the OAU should' take
stock -of the activities of the past year, work out a broéramme

of action for the coming financial year and 1dentify the ways

and means of 1mplementing ite- o - . . T
41, Lo _The Secretary—General oxpressed his sincere thanks toﬂf
the members of the Adv1sory Commlttee for the efforts made during
the previous years o help the Secretariat improve 1ts management
methods and for the help they contlnued to glve him through the
recommendations, constructive suggestions and criticisms since

he assumed office. s o ;h&;= A L .'\_

ey
ErRe

- ) R

42}' The Secretary-General suggested that the date of the

meeting of - the Committee .be re-con51dered to enable it, taking
1nto account members’ oblrgations, to accomplish its work under

1 s

the best conditionsi I

"o
e

43, ' The Secretary—General briefed members on .the reductloné
he had himself made in some of the budget estimates soias to
reduce the figures to reasonable levels. . He pointed out “that
the main- increase was due to the appropriations madé for the f
implementation of “the Lagos Plan of Actlon.a The Secretary-
General wtold members that the various contacts made with the

different organs, particularly with the United ﬁations Develop—f

ment Programme (UNDP), _had"started yielding good results. Hence, .

the UNDP, had allotted .to the OAU an amount yet to be -fixed.
In that same vein, and to reduce expendlture, the Secretary-
General proposed-that Agenda " Ttem 10 (Document FBM/7 Review

of Education Ailowance be. deleted,



ha ]
r

s T e (o) et
e ST L ,;r'“tpagé‘-25 . s A B ~

I ooy e - .

..
. b

P

ko To conclude, thg Segretary—General expressed his thanks

. Tto ‘thé: menbers of tbe Advisory., Conmlttee for thezr understandlng

- .

and dedicatlon to *he cause of. ﬁfrlcae)

g ey

] .= - ' :.-.‘.""
Election*oP Officefs”

-

Ls ﬂfonosed by the Ghana delegatlon, the Committee:: ':

45,
"be re—elected

'accented‘former @fflhera

.-
i

R .-;uhalrman -EE.Q} o e Liberia
) Vlce—Chalrman‘f:“':?- “Algeria
P ata J--* . -
Rappovteur e nger_“w.

o W
pet e

Adqgtlon of *he Agenda :

hé. Dy he Conmittee udopted the follow1ng agenda after the

endment proposa4 b He'Secretarlat -had been effected-
e Lo T e T ’ L ' el

. ggénda - Document FBM[l (XXXVI) Rev.2.- T

A e Pt

BT

[
,1

‘_.%g, < :(a).yOpening, se;si0n° S o .
P (b) . fdoptiod ot the agenda° P e
(¢) Organization of worh,h .. o -
é.r . Adopfion of thie’ Report of the Thlrty—flfth
‘ji “:» OrdlﬂercSEuSLGn oF the Adv1sory ‘Committee . FBM}2 (XxxvI)
3. . Ldoption of the Report of Bhe Extraordlnary ‘ T -

Session of the Advlsory Committeev.....o... - FBM/3 (xﬁiqr)
’ 4y . ~.uta.tememu 0£'Outstand1ng Gontrlbutlons dhie *
© to the OAU Budget, the MCAC and the Namibia . .
Case as #% 1.5 Ootober, 1981 ..,.....'.‘......CM/1158(XXXVIII)

5. . Statement of Dxpendlture as at 30 September ? ) ]
LOBL oveifonniins ihere e aesasn ivensenaien  FBN/A (0OKVI)
G v Consideration of the 1980/81 Financiall o
REPOTE cnassvsocesccancaa Ssdharassesensas \ém/;;57(xxxv11;)
7e Consideration of the Report of the Board of

External Auditors on the hLocounts of the
04U and Comments of the General Secretariat CM/ 1159 ( XXXVIIT)

Add, 1 -~ 15
Appexes L - 15



10,

11,

125w

L

by

fmendments to Articles 26 {(I¥) and 27 of
the utaff Regulatlons

cM/1156 (XXXVIIT) -
Page 26

EE R IR R N N NN

tlon of the meetings of the Co—ordlnatlng

Committee and the Standing Commission of: .~

Afro~Arab Co~operation at‘Dakaf

(=)
()
(c)

(a)
(v)

(e)

(a)

L e

(e)

()

Any Other Bu51ness bR

" ! Conscideration of the Draft ‘Budget for:

the 1982/83 FinanC1a1_Yearw,..,;.!.. CM/1160
I‘Ie“’ POStS uc.-J.'ln-..ao;..-..-.;.'..'i. CM/1161
Refugeesi biViSiqn qc.ot-...-.-o-o-; rCM/1162

-Applications for Subventions submltted by:

Lnatltyte fo:,In$ernat10nal'

hela€:ons of Cameroon caveserredisaane CM/1163
Pan~African ‘Youth Movenent cevesesrne CM/1164
Association of African’ Unlver51ties.. CM/1165
£6r

Agrlcultural Sclences in Africa’ cerne CM/1166

A55001at10n the Advancement of “.,-’wﬂ

‘Pan-African Women's Organlzatlon cenes CM/1167

Internatlonal Congress of African

Studies G opmeehiecasNeesa s nasanasa CM/1168.
uupreme Gounﬁll for Sport in Africa.. CM/1169-
African - Organlzatlon of Higher ’
Public Plnance- _ -

CDntrOl oacoooalo--c...looaloo-cc-oct CM/1170

Instltutlons for

k1

Orggnlzatlon of Work ?‘.

r'rrf '!

FBM/ 5. (V)

.Appllcatlon for Funds for, the Organizae- LN

(December 1981) 0000-'......'.!'..0‘0... -FBM[6 (XXXVI)

(XXXVIII)
(XXXYIIT)

Hﬁ;#XVIII)

(xxxﬁiII)
(XXXVITI)
(?xxvaI)

(XXXVIIT)
(XXXVIIT)

(XXXVEIT)
(XXXVIII)

.

‘(xxxvirf)

On the pr0posal of the Chalrman the Committee ‘adopted

the following WOPkng hours,"

R Y

R

_ Morning 588810n'

|
LSS

FIS

T Afterdoon Ses51on- 4 b

-RH

lo Dellle - l ‘I).m.

DPefle = 7 Pama

4
e



" _the 1ssue 1n “ebruary 1982,-

aorn b ‘i'.‘:"' Lt ' R 014/1156 (mVIII) ‘RQVQ‘I

“Adoetlon of - the Reggrt of the Thlrty—fifth Ordinary

- Cession of the Adv1sory gommlttee ‘on Adminlstratlve,

Budgetary and Flnanclal Matters - Document . FBM/Z(XXXVI)

Agenda I'i:em 2 " ST . ' o LTt

. e _
hﬁ,é*”” The Report of the Th1rty-f1fth Ordlnary Sessmon was adopted

-

without amendmenm With rega"d 30 over—expendituras,the Ambassador

AIL.

of -the Unlted .Republic of Oameroon wvas requested to draft a memo-~

:randun so as to draw the, attentlon of the Counc1l -of Mlnlsters to

L. . PR RIS
yico . ' ! ' '
'r" - o

Adoptlon of the | Report of the Extraordlnary Se551on

of the Ldv1sory Comnlttee on Admlnlstratlve,-
Budgetarz_and F1nanc1a1 hatters Doc. EM/3 (XXXVI)
Agenda Item 3 ' ' _ s,

"
* '-" i 'L

. HQ.‘ ?‘”he report of the Extraordinary Se351on was adopted W1th

e

the follow1ng amendments,

s

i) After paragraph 3: thersdvisory Committee -
-pf*m“ deplored the Secretarlat‘s approach in oo
committlng the OAU to the tune of US$95 000 ,=
1n 51gn_ng the contrqct because ‘thie Commlttee‘
relt that it was ohly belng presented with ‘&
fait accompll.. In fact 1f .the Committee dld

not approve of the request of the, Secretarlat'ﬁsr“
the Organlzatlon would lose the 10 per cent o
deposit. - If on-the otner hand, lt did: approve“
it, it would  have only two- weeks ‘to find the
' noney or the name ‘of" the QAU would be somled
qiv“*““' in, New York .. The- concensus was that such
e 50’3 e approach should never be adopted hy the
i vd@"' Secretariat in any future transactions that

had financial implications;



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
Page 28

= .
ey wm w4

iiyT getween paragraphs 9 and 10,the Commlttee R

f*““:was faoed ‘with_a. problem it could mnot., .. -iw -

e
P R

R T namely;’lf a Member State paid the ‘
. - amount of US$1®0 OOO - as 1ts contrlbutlon, T
fomy vu, i SR regular ‘budget tha'l: wouild mean a R

el man Y gepiotls drop in the budget._ The Secreta—_
rlat was asked to tell the’ Committee how E

- that ioss w0uld be'reooireredo

1 v

Consideration of the 1980/81 Financial Report LN
DocumﬁntﬁcmhL;B?-(xxxvfiri- o

H R R sl RN
e m LI AN LT I PR et
e e, Rt et -

0. The Chalrman remlnded the membeyguof.the Commlttee-that

this docunen%”‘ﬁbﬁIH} as -in. the pasfﬂie con31dered togethemwwith
Document C17/1158. (XXXVIII): Statenent of outstanding Contribu- .
tions duﬁwtoqﬁhéﬁoAﬁ'ﬁegular Bu&é;t £he MCAC and, the Namibla.. . o
Case as at 15 October 1981 and Document CM/1159 (XXXVIII) Report

of. the Soard of thernal Augitors on.the Acoounts of tHe'OAD'ﬁnd
Comments of the General Secretarla¢, . Howewvex, ‘before: that* the
Burundi Delegatlon toqm the floor and made'. proposalk: regarding

the method of work and theqscn duke of disewsalons: -during: thpSession,
Baizbaten thnt-the' },ﬁaieéopﬁai&gur#ng-thﬁ Session,

-~

i et e

PR

s, .1. ‘. . o P e T o T PR
. x. - - ; . 3 A e T T i e e ST
3 - - b 204 . . AT M ek R ca LA ol

!u.nf\f“'l-‘ -

51: S The CGongd’ Delegate in turn took the floor anq 1nformed
members of his odﬁnfry"s 1ntent10n to ask the Organlzatlon to bear
the expenses invoivéa: 1n malntalnlng 1ts troops sent tp Chag as
part of the ooacb#keeplng force,l Complete documents on. . the matter
would be submitted to the next se551oq”of tﬁe Council of Ministers
scheduled forx Februaty’ 1982 He %ﬁe;~ennounceﬁ that his country
had granted an amount'of 50 milllon CFA Francs to the SWAPO as

its financizl assistant’d for S llberatlon struggle.

2. The Chairman pointed out that the Advisory Committee was
not conmpetent to consider such documents which should execlusively
be dealt with by the Council of Ministers, It was-éherefore for the
Congo Delegation toe hizve the question placed on the Agenda of the

next Session of the Counecil of Ministers.



coa e - CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev. 1
Page 29

Bjﬁ The Chairman of the Board of'External.Auditors was then
asked t; present -the eport of the” Board contalned in Decument
CHM/1159 (KXX#III) In presentlnb the Document Le highlighted the
salient p01nts ofy the report, namely, Outstandlng Contrlbutlons,
Over-brpendltures, QAU Fllm, COmmemoratlve 001ns, Constructlon of
the Radioc Studio, Tltle Deed . for the Secretary—General's Residence
and lerary, He‘hlso spoke of the Droblems encountered during the
audit exercise in’ *h;'reglonal and sub—reglonal offlces. After
the Chalrmqn's Lntroductlon, the Conmlttee ‘began” considerlng
Document Cli/1159. (XXXVIII) paragraph by paragraph, starting with

the Gencral earetarlat Gt T e . T

Docunent CM/1159AIXXXVIlllfﬂ:Génerai“Seérétaniat—

-

54, Paragrynhs 1 '~ 3°relating to the 1ntroduct10n, scope

of audit and audlu certificate were adoPtedo

R
4

—

5%, Paragraph & -~ Budget s Iccordiﬁg %o the External Auditors,

the Secretariat had been’ able to carry. out:only 50‘per oent of its
activities on mccounst o; Outst%ndaﬂg Contrlbutlonso Members,wanted"

to ‘know wore about—thls polnt and tHé Chalrman of the Board of

O e

External Audltﬂrs gave ‘a number of explanatlons. The paragraph
)\ -

- " . I

was tihwen’ adoatod 'fé : o ’ .o ) o e T

"éi'. e .:.—. P - Lo [
56, *ﬁr@pmqph 5 Expendlture_'P: RO

i PN - N

= P 1 - -

s " s N

CTRe” bas1c 1°sue here was,: over—expendlture and” how that
could be solved The Secretarlat recalled the politlcal nature -
of the Organluatmons act1V1t1es which .often required missions
which were not ans 1c1pgtea but which should be fulfllled at all

costs. o s

g BIY

57, - "The Commititee ecalled the decision taken at itslThirty-
-fourth Session to the effect that there should be no over- .
expenditures under Code 300 (Travél'dn.Official Missions) and
Code 603 (Ordinary Hospitality)} and that the Secretariat should
convene the Committee when the abpropriations initially adopted

were getting finished,



‘ N CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1

: Page 130
58, Some. membeirs of the Committee also emphasized the need-
for. éode to be entitled Unforeseen Expenses. ‘ '
59§ ':ﬁ The Gemmlttee made the follow1ng recommendatlons after oo
d.iSCu..)S:LOn _:“l'--.i'";..' -y et . .-._“ i : I ) ?
e l) The ae01slon taken: by the. Commlttee ‘at 1ts S
B A . '

4.;!-

P T E _Thlrty—fourth Se5510n on the ﬁeed for the

£g?1: ;luecretarlat t0¢keep vlthln approved approprie—_ r«‘h
iy {1008 Hould be-tmplepented; T iias
gl Wt deosaEe ey, . DR : T
) "ﬁ?‘Aftep 3C:per.-cent of the amount allotted under f
Gode 300 had been spent “the Secretarlat ] ﬂ‘;
-g;; sHould~cOnvene the Advisory- Commlttee s0. that ; o
R T“mayneenszder the need. ta vote supplementary
S *d@pPropriations .89 a;wte~5§01d overuexpendlture. -
.§Qm“‘ Cash Position“;ﬂaéeﬁteaiif ‘lfﬂ{':;ﬁg;&i, iizéjik i
RN P . .I_ ) ) S Sl e g Ay "5
fr.:" '?wPemagraph % - Mechanlzatlon of the Accounting
I T &%i~8xsteﬁf% aaopted. W e S 1 HGV'“» ?“f}ﬁ» L e
GQ‘HTri;:;araéfaph -8 ~~Pen51on Scheme‘—‘gmerican . ;;'; . LT
Life Jnsuranth -Company. . ﬁ_adopted{' SRI AR S S .y
53¢ Paragraph 9 .— Examination 6f"I‘)isbu:£"Seme;1ti-lfouchei'sE s

The case of two offlclals -expelled from the Headquarters

of.tne Organlzat1oh andfto‘whom the Organizatlon continued to

pay. , sale;lee %ere diktcussed, The uecretarﬂat explalned the
matter to the Commltteeq - The. two, off101als in questlon were:
transferred ter'regloﬂal office but Were not accepted by the -
authorities of the host countrles. The Secretarlat was -therefore

hGlClng eonsultatlons w1th other Member States hosting OAU.0ffices,

on the: transfer of the two offlolhls . . . L.
ER Y s P : o - LT L
. 7 _ §T:
* T4 B FIP - T
St . ..
L] s " R . . -
c . R 14 . * '
y R . 7 - -
. bl - . ) -



e L oM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev, 1
Page 31, )

Lt L P
[ N R [TRE N
H T

L “ -

b, .. The Tanzania delegate then tuook the floor and informed

L£2Y

the Gommittee of %the coatnct nade oy tha Secretariat. in the Qasue

psd
is eecreﬁariat ne‘atxve renly. The following recomm Pdatlon was

..... !_._”

e bys tbe*%ommittee after’ tne’ ule&uesions. N Bt

:
[ .

Recomm_pdatl

The Gecretarist sHould do eVerythlng p0551b1e to res
deploy the two staff memberS'before Tebruary 1982 otherw1se their

S Y

salarles should no longer be pald by the Organiqetlonz

- .._._-..—-—--
s ......._.....——--— -—-'-"""

~3‘t—,mre.g;r'e.pl'l 10 AdvanCes Reooverable

o " s o

4 = am e

65, . Advances dize - by staff members, Member States and a#aff
mcnbers Who left ‘the Organlzatlon as at 31 May 1981 amnnntad to o

-'-;-U.J;é'zzo 034 39, The Membérs™ of® the Comm:.ttee watnted the Secretar:,at

to e: plaln'the reasons for these advances recoverable. It:was fl .
suggested tpat these advaﬁces should be recovered by using the o
servioces of a lawyer Lf the Organluatlon had _one or 1n any base,

by any other meanso- After the dlSCu8510nS, the Committee re-- 3;5

N e A7 03 - L
commended. that° 2 BELRY o
s - . . PR H -t * R

) ) ) - L : ;}:Jr. . el O .- - - - ' e

‘J_;):”Theya@yeqc@e@shoulﬁrbeﬁrecoﬁered‘from'tﬁé R

Co :;saléﬂie% Oﬂ'the‘sté@ffﬂémﬁerﬁmeﬁirlﬁ*@ Ak S
' émpidye@ by the Organizationjiu.i. v I

2) ~The Governmments of .those staff members. who —ie
had left the Organluatlon be apprOached R
w1th the view to maklng the staff mémbers Ty

refund the amount they owed°- P e olah
PR S . i . . N -

‘L "5) foorts should be made £6 recover.fron the
Ticmber States, to recover the amount they
oweds; ™ ' o ‘ SN Lo -
L} Staff members of the Orgenization should
no longer be allowed to use the telephone
and telex facilities of the Organization
foi private international telephone calls

and telex messages.,



R CM/1156 (XXXVIII) nev.1

Page 32

5) Starffl members should be requested to,

Justify travel advances as soon as

they returned from,m1531ons;
4 .-

6) -+ The idea of writing off debts should S

‘categorically be reJected.

66: Paragraph 11 OAU'Film "Liberty'in-Unity"
uO far, the. Organlzatlon has not rece1Ved the f11m on -

the Tenth Annlversary (1973) in 1ts three worklng 1anguages.~

. Only the Dngllsh version was dellvered to ‘the Secretarlat Qut

of a total amount of USS220 OQO 00 US$200 Q00+ OO ‘has alveady been ?uld

for the fllm. ‘Some members ‘of the Committee suggested ‘that the

Engllsh-verslon of The: £ilm should be con51dered as’ a documentany
””jlim-and tbat no mome payments should be made towards: the French
and Arabic Ver51ons,.-0thers suggested that the balance of
US%20,000,.00 be pmid for the two remalnlng-verslons “¥5be produced
and so that the matter mlght be settled once, and.for all. In
any case-the! total. dost bf the fllm wes US$22O 000,00. out whdch:.
the . Orgenization has already pald USﬂéOO OOO OO. The ,Committea *

made the follou1ng recommendatlon after the dlscu551ons.

-

. '
| . I . e e
e e L T S T
. - e
et e e
e el sar e

Qeconmendatlon»-
1 ! v "

cepat o Thie Commtttee recommeneed that the balance of - - w7
USFR0, Q98xaRsbe. paid to- the fﬂ_m ‘Drodueer who_ should deliver .
. the. French and frabic ver51ons of the f11m to the 04T Offlce
_in New Yorl: s ¥he lakest by the time.of the forth comins ﬂssembly

e P R W

of Heads of . State- and Government N e e e v s

b



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
Page 33

67 Paragraph 12 - Commemorative Coins.

To Catp, a quantity“bf“gqld, silver.-and bronze coins stil;j__.-

-

remained to be “solvedy

- 3

Decision: The Secretariat should do 1ts possible best

to sell those coins still avallable.' L e a

68, Paragraph 13 Constructivﬁ“uf the Radio Sﬁudio“

The Board of ITxternal Auditors wrote that although .the e
construction work of the studio was in progress, a delay was
1nev1table OV1ng to tle lack of funds.~.:v .

Decision: The necessary funds .should be made -available to

enable the work to be completed. .

69. Paragraph 14 Extension tQ.thepSecretany—General's Résideﬁce

The Ethiopian delegate took the floor and 1nformed members
that the Secretary-General's.residence should be con51dered as a
historical mornmment and,therefore, no extension works should be
undertaken on it, Furthermore,.since the bulldlng belonged to the
State, -there was no question of a.title deed. ' However, if the
.rgahization~so.desfred a plot could be placed at its disposal
freg of charge to enable it' construct a residence for the Sédrefa:y-
Generz1l)Phe present residence was given to the OAU to house the '

present and.future Secretaries-Géneral,

70, After that information, the members of “the Committee wanted to
know whether a residence should be built for the Secretary-General

or net. It was decided that a residence should be built for the‘
Sesretary-General; hence the following recommendations.. -



i

CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
Page 34

Recommendation:

‘“he Committee recohwmicnded thot the Council of Ministers
L ]

consider bullding a residence for the Secretary—General1 It
Lwriheranrihnrended- Lo bt Ufﬂ,ﬁQQvOOG'OO alloaaxed“béuutilizee

- .

-

o this puanpose. nndt thn¥ t;}uﬂcﬂoﬂ.l Secretariat «of” the OﬁU he
raruested tnﬁinﬁbrm tgg hmdﬂxmn Covennment of ‘the Organlaatxmnmﬁ
daqﬁpp-tq 6hth£ﬁﬁa sultabld wlo%i of land, which shall be provided

——

free of charge, o c et ."'@Tf T
%i, Paragraph 15 Code 500 Communications-- Adopted, h _
72, Pavagraph 16_Library, Adopted. T

PRSI IES. L S ' R
73 Paragraph—T7 Erronfoue . Paymert of Installation Allowance.

o

A éuafffm mber,“éi%hough provided with accommodation was
irregularly paid installation allowance to the tune of Us@2, ?60.00
The Staff Member left the Organlzatmon later and no measures ‘were
taken to recover the amount erroneously pald to him. Since the
Staff M2mber concerned had already left the Organlzatlon, ‘some:
members of the Committee prODOSQd that the debt be wrltten—offd
Others were against that proposal .. The ;Secretariat was asked -
to explaln the situation. The &taff m-mber ‘in questlon Was
recruited through the normal. channel W1th the approval of hlS
government, However, after some tlmex the higher authorlty of
his country de01ded that his app01ntment'should be termlnated ‘.

~

The staff member felt he had been warnged and referred the

.matter to the Administrative Trlbunal of the OAU, After discussing

"the matter, the Committee dedided that a severance grant be paid
to the stafrf member and the amount he owed- be deducted from thet .
grant,

h. Paragraph 18 Transport Fleet - .

The §chétariat took the floor to.explain to' the members of

the Committee the circumstances leading to the accident in which



CM/1156 . (XXXVIII) Rev,]T
Page 35

Fy,oent

a vehicle belonging to the Organization was damageo beyond repairss
That vehicle was placed at the disposal of a UNIDO expert on

temporary. attachment to the OAU,. .The folloW1ng reconmendatlon was

made by the- Committee after the dlscu551ons'

RV : ~
B il e e R &~

Recommendatlon' Since the matter is purely-eh'edﬁiﬁistrative

matter, the: Secretarlat ‘should - get . :m touch W1th the UNIDO

3

) emt

“for a oompensatlon to be pald to the OAU..

' Paragrﬁph 19 — Balance Sheet
T5%

. The Committee recommended that the Secretariat ask the
reglonal and sub-reglonal offices.. to submit monthly returns so that

in future, the Balanoe éheets could be properly prepared.

. .=_ sl . - R
' L

75 ) Paragrapﬁ"zo'Iﬁspectorate o

;. Board of External Auditors was of the opinion that it was
"1ndlspensab1e to 1ncrease the 51ze of the Inspectorate Unit  to
enable- it undertake its m1551ons to the regional and sub—reglonal
offices. Consequently it‘was;roposed that the pest of chief of
Reglonal Offlces establlshed under the Budget Control D1V151on
should be transferred to the Inspectorate Unit., Members then
dlscussed the need to increase the size of the inspectorate Unit
not only.uo eeel wiLtit, anIFLELraLLJG auumflnan01al matters but also
technlcal 1ssues? Partlcularly the assessment of the work of the

reglonal and sub—reglonal offlces.

- - e ——

Recommendation: The'IhspeEtorate Unit should be stengthéhed to

deal solely with adnlnlstratlve and financial matters.‘ This "

‘strengthing - oan be done through the creasion of new. posts. because

o . R . oF AFR'CA
Pl - . : OV RCRIVES Vg,
. S

. B T



cM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1d
Page 36. - ; g

hoo. .0 - - . " .
r

there is a diffefenoe between the control done by the Inspectorate

Unit and the one done by ‘the Budget Control DlVlSlon- R

77.  Parvagraph 21-Timing of External Audit Visits — Adopted, ..

7€. Paragraph '22-1981/82 Ezternal Audlt Programme Adepted.

791_ Parzgraph 23~Adminiet:eﬁ&e Arreﬁgements.egﬂdqpted.t
T ‘ i R R

- 00 Paragraph 24—Acknowledgemenf - Adoptedo i

-

-

EEERAN

Report of the Board of Extornal- -Auditors-on the "Kekounts of

‘the Co— ordlnafﬂng Commlttee for the leeratlon .of . Africa-
ﬂDarnns Saiaam u‘noc CM/I159 (XXKVIII) Y-V

A

. o

8@“".Paragraphﬂ 1 to 3“relat1ng_to the Introductlon, -Bcope.of .

}.Audlt and Auq1t Certlflcate Were adopted.

324 .Paragragh h—“tate of the Dlsbursement VOUChero arﬁ Eash

WPt

Jour”'l; ’ L
K --i-—l—-nvv-- . . . AL s S ."71.'. . . . ":Ti»u{-' . LT n
. = o -t o -t
i wF e ; Cfenn A H wr : v
The Commlttee reoommended that the ExecutLVe-uecr Ly of

the Dar-Is-Salaam Office should endeavour to snsure that dls—_
bursement vouchers are properly kept There should be no erasure

in the @agh Journal, ' S

Sj‘ . Paragraph 5 Unauthorlzed Dlsbursement

et e

implement bhe recommendatlon of the Board of External Audltors'
calling for suitable aprangements to be made in future to temporaril

delegate'powers to the immediate genior- staff memuﬁﬁh te approve



LRI } i{;
cm/1156 (XXXVIII)- .1
. - :_;__j":" PR P-age'” 37 .

- -...--

-¥anﬁ”ﬁ*fhorlze payments 1n the absence of .the. authorfsed signatories,

T e b
R '-
i 3 oaeh "-ﬂ_,..,.-..-.--
. .._~ . ;.;-.__. amr e

8l -~ Paragraph 6-Unpa1d Travellers' - Cheques 4'{:::fgﬁ4
et o S LA L ey e e i F
_#gggiws Aram T ~Request for Vlrements —”t';“ SO
The Commlttee recnmmended that,“the Dar-Es4Salaam Office
.ﬂshould“mv01d all over expendltures in future.ﬁ$:' algt
e6, ,”'Paragraph 8-Purchases of’ Equlpment- @4pted.»"’g
'37; 'Parapgﬁ"h 9;§r£hting Machlnery.— Adogtea. . o
. . J_K - ‘m—.‘— . .-_—_____,_._‘ —— . B
388, Paragraph 10*Resldent Internal Auditors AdOpted
89.  Paragraph 1+~sash Position;= Adopted. .
EN g . 2. ¥
‘_“?-:m ...'. L "_-:_-__ -_‘ ‘ - \ . ' HL‘ .
Pargg hWLB-Revenue e Adopte -;L;h—-”’“*"
”'gff‘<?mfarugraph 13w8udget E;pendlture - Adopted
e e e . L. Lo
92, Pﬂragraph 14-Dxcess Expenditure - =T SR
- =] [ A

O T S A

The Committee emphasised the need for.strict adherence to
the Financial Re@ulatlons ‘which stipuldtes that the certifying
offlcer should call for explanatlons from the accountant in case
,of over—eypendltures. Thls would help 1dent1fy those responsible
:EB} the over expendltures. Emphasis- was laid -on the tralnlng of
;a_t.ccountantso Dxternal,Audltors were asked to show acecountants
their errors and how to better keep thier hHooks so ar to avold these

rerrors in fubure,

3. Paragraph 15,over payment oﬁJpost-Adjustment Allowance-
Ldopted,




ok,

CM/1186 (XTIVIIT) Rev.1
Page 138

Par:agraph 1‘6 ~ Advances Outstanding.-ﬁ

The Commmbiee*recommended that the Secretarlat remind

Member States ghgx «LRpy  should pay- the’ -advahces made 0 tlom-vr
the Organlzatlon. :

95

5h

Y02,

1034

10k,

Friragraph 17=Doruwant -Advances - Adopted.

“ParagraphjiS Cash Position (ggecial Fund)-4dopted.

. Para&raph"lg"ggééﬁue (Special Fund) ~ Adopted.

Paragraph: 20 Contributions, (Special ‘Fund)- Adopted.

[ - h
4

Paragaraph 21 Expenditure

Special Fund)- Agtpteda,.

Paragraph: 22 Donations Acoounts-~ Adopted,

Paragrapk 23 Other Matiers < Adépted.

Paragraph 24 Gezg;al‘f Addbted;'_ .-

Paragraph 25 Conclusion - Adopted;"

Repoxrt of the ;Board of ExtérnalfKuﬂiﬁbrsion;thefﬁcco””
of the Co=ordinating Committee for the Liberation of Afyica
Maputo fub~Regional Office Doc, CM/1159 (XXZVIII) Add. 2.

“?

Lftex adopting the report, the Commlttee corgradulated the

Director of the Meputo Office on the excellent manmmer in which

9 administesrd the office.



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
Page 39

— v ewte o waLs Cm mte e e emer

Report of thewBeard»ofLExternalﬁAﬁditers-on~the Acdouﬁfsuof

the Co—ordlnatlngfcommlttee for the Liberation of Africa.-

Lusaka-Sub. Rezional -0ffice- Doc. .CM/1159 ( XXXVIEL)--Add. 3i

-19§o; . -The Committee- made-the following recommendation after’

adopting the report,

the former Dlrector of the Office be deducted “from HIE pens;on and
_only the balance should _be paid to hlm. Furthermore, the news

“Director was asked to implement all ‘the recommendations made by
the Board of,External Auditprs.

Recommendat on: The Committee recomnunded that the amount Uwed by

- the Co—ordlnatlng Commitiee for “the Liberation of Africa -

Luanda Sub-Regional Office = Iive. GM/1159 (XXUVITI),

106, The Commlttee adopted this report by recommendlng that the

B . i

Dirctor of the Luanda Offlccssrnplbunly implement ‘the recommenda~

Wi
8 Tk T amha o )

expendlture and to admlnlster the. Offlce. ~ . iT“r?‘ S
Report of. the Board'of‘Exterﬁg;hAudi$orém5ﬁtth6'Abdghhts

of the 'nter-4ifrican Bureau of Lansuages-Kampala Doc. ~

P o 3=

'.Paragraph 1 to 3 on .the.Introduction Scope of Audit and
whudit Certificate were- Adopted.

107,

108, Paragraph & Revenue - Adopted.

109, Paragraph. 5 Cash Balance - Adopted,



P e .‘ f s -. o eernaa s A o e wes s CM/1156 (}Q:.){VIII) Rev.
Page 40

114: Papagraph’ 10 Advances Recoverable ‘i Adoptedl;

115;:ParégrqEE 11 Refund of-ddty on,Petfgi'ﬁquéﬁiﬁd;: '“f.ﬁxf

-, O i
s - ___‘__"___...-——4-—“"

B piem 3 *

Jgnd—Bﬁsburﬁﬁ*bnt Vouohers Y Adopted

$16 . Paragrai '1‘1 i2 St aff Pay q_;,-
ey o H‘ ‘. e e s —— -

[al%

. _______._.,__.

117. Paragthph’ 13 Dducatlon Allowance-

' .

. ‘The Diretbor and the Aécountant should refundu%hé.améﬁnf‘-

e,

over Qaid to‘them.; Instead of 75 per cent 100 per cent of the

[
It ——

e o am—

Educatio.: # ﬁiowance ‘were refunded to them. ' . . .~

118, ﬁéraéraph 1h“ﬁaiﬁ¥égéncé 6f,Vehicles: :
The, Committee approvedﬁanwamdunﬁ . of. USE6,;000 ror the -purchase

of a new vehicle to replace the o0ld one. whose maintenance costs

has become too high, The amount of USS 6,000 should be raised from

during - the 1980/81 Financial

the savings made by the -Kampade~

Yéaiﬁ _ : [ -r,'ﬂ S :,,;_mug‘“;

2

1*9' The éommitteé also discuesed the. situation created by the 1@f1at10n
jf the Ugands:: currency, resulting. ip.a loss for' the ﬁampal:_Ofg;ce.
The Committeec,?lerefore, made the follwoing Tecommenchtions:

~
.
- » [
e -
e e
e e e
H o v g ———— i
ey enimr Lt S . e
s S A - -
. i \ '
“ e LEat / LI . ben
~ I SR
- L et




5 T eM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,d
v ’ Page 8%,
Reoommehdation--“ The Secretariat should prowide the amount of =

UsgLs5,000. to make up the. loss suffered by the Kampala Office ag the
result “of the fiomting .. . r-,.-_f the Ugandan Currency”. e .

, Besides, tde Secreta:lat should get in touch with the nearest

Ugandan Embassy’ with the- V1ew to obtaining from the Uganda1author1t1es

tne&perm1551on to open a dollar account for the Kampala Office,

. . ) ....;;‘_ B .
-

AmfinanCIal clause sh%E}d henceforth be included in the
Headquaruers agreementsbefb!fDrganlzatlon smgns-w}th_countrles
hostang its. Offlces. - : Tl )

125, Paragiéph ]5.-_Driv{¢_"e’*;og' Books - Adopted.

- "-‘-—.")

i Gire P ST Tt .. T o

{21, Paregraph _16 Telephous Accounts - Adopted "

\-

"

122¢- ?éréafbph-t?_General —~ Adopted. R nﬁad_ﬂ.,-
tee ST : Ty LR

. -
L ace “3-‘,
il

133& Paragr;ph 18 Acknowledgement - Ado teds

DT Treva. T e " R

..'_."._'}' 1 ‘_. .:'::' p N _.r_‘:“!r’. o : . PR -,

EA VI TI 4 ' P L
. e LD
+h

Report of the Board of External Auditors on the Lccounts of

p———

r"""-wthe Scientific, Technical and Research. Comn1551on (STRG) ,
"Lagos = Doc.: 014/1159(kxxv111) Add. A, :

T
15 L
a4 .. L g 1

LRl - -
-2 soey . .
v T e

!

1,24. ‘Pazagraph 1 4udit of Revenue, This pérc«é‘i?apﬁ was adopted after

the Chairman of the Board aof External“ﬁudltors had 1nformed members
ot hes -r..nou.n'b of USE 60,000.- placecl inna deposrb ‘acéount and which
tlylelded an. 1nterest of US¥ b, 170. ' - e e ,

1%5-.' Porasraph 2 Audit of the Petty'c:ash'- Adépted.™

e



CM/ 1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.1
Page 42

. | Y o.‘?;:“. ‘,f. - bl LI RS
126, Budget Administration ~ The Committee recommended that the

new HZxecutive. Secretary of tne Lagos Off;ce should endeavour to

Iav01d over—expendltures 3 - :E'utureo The.Coﬁmlttee adopted the T
wLole report on the’ undersﬁanqug %hat the recommendatlon made

by tie Board of External®Audi ors w1th regard to the post to ba
filled would be comnsidered a§ therapporqulate ‘time.

PRI

. i
LU B

R_Qprt bf . the. ‘Board of thernal Audltors on’ the Accounts' cf-

the - Inter—African Bureau for 0115 ~ Bangui Doc. CM/1159 (XXXVIII)
Addg7u- B -

e FERCARR A SR : > P . IO B
e . - . . e e !

P R Y e 8
127' Pri#r- to the” consmderhtlon of ‘this réié;t, the Secretarlat 23
in“ormed “he Commitiee of the de0151on taken at “the Thlrty-four£h
Ordinary Session to the effett that the Assistant Dlrector should
be made %o refind the cost of% the, :E‘uel he had i thowd- pxleir:mﬁing

R pEPRpEES

any justification for it, . -

L
O e = . -

B T FUN R LI

D i e o a— 1

128, The 1nvest1gatlons que by the Secretarit on the matter

1avealea/cae Assistant Dlrector had used:_g;§1,~mﬁ££aee*vehlcr”'

at the time the Director of the Bureau was on leave and he was |
. actlnb. Satisfied with thls explanatlon, the CQmmltiae~deCIﬂﬁd'

e 2 o e
- et w—

to anmul its earlier dec1510ﬂo N -t i Lt

-

T2 The u%e %ggﬁ--t also RO, i a&plana$1ens~vn“fﬁ alfferenzé
1dent1fled/the ga§h Jourﬁzm“;hd the menthly- returﬁs,'s The dlfference,

was due to the flucgucﬁio1{fth@ dollan_rate at ~the tlme, whereas

the Bureau kept o using the rate of. 221 CFA Francs'fixed by the

ot et .~ T

_,.-‘-.— -

Lavisory Committee in November ,.1979 for-offives’ 1n'¥ﬁ3 Franc- .
zone. It was to reémedy that :situtation that thq Saoratariat gave

instrucfions to these offlces to use ‘for accountlng purposes a -

it T

monthly average rate of the CFA Francs in relatlon to the dollar.

e s vt .



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.1
Page K483

{30‘ ifter those explanations the Committee adopted the whole‘report.

Report of the Board of External Audltors on the Accounts of

the Inter—Afrlcan Phytosanltary Councll (IAPSQ) Ebunde—
Document CM/1159 . (X3XVITII) Add, 8,

PR

£‘,. Lilke Yadiinde, Bangui is in the Franc Zone and the Secretariat
ad to explain once again the difference noticed by the Board of

Txtern.l Auditors, which was due to the fluctuations of the dollar

rate in relation to the CFA #ranc, After these explanations, the

Cormittee adopted/&ﬁ%ﬁe report and drew the attentlon of the
Director of the Yaounde Office and of all the Dlrectors of the
Regional and Sub—Reglonal Ofﬂlces to the need to avoid over-
e"pendltureSa

‘L

Report bf thu Bbqﬁd of BExtérnal Auditors oii the Aceéounts of

The Ihter-'-Afrloan Bureau for Anima]_ iﬂégourcgs—TTRhﬁ_\
Doc. CL/1459(XXXVIII) rdd. 9. R S

. T
,,-4 e REa

152. == aph 1 Brlef presentatlon of the Offlce - Adopted.

133, Paragraph 2 Reoeipt ('dntrol -~ Adopted.

1

134, pParagraph '3 Petty Cash Control — Adopted. .. - i’ Lot

135 ¥oragraph 4 Bank sitﬁaﬁion of the Nairobi foﬁoe as. at ‘30

liay, 1981, Since each year

viere are.always over—sxrencituros- i
this office.tg the extent tnat during the 1980/81 Fischl Ycér;tﬁe
office had to use-bank faclllules to emnable it meet 1ts expohses,'

the Committee wanted- wxplanatlons on the situation.

Y%y Tho Divector of the Nairobi Office.éxplained that.thes
siietion was maialy dle to fhe‘fact that-the OLffice implemgnted

projrets for ﬁhe=Lago§'0ffioe and the expenses incurred_op.those



CM/1156 (XXXVIITI) Rev.1
R ' ' Page 44 |

1

ﬁrogects were ‘not relnbursed. The Nairobi Office also incurred’:

~egpenses, on bEHELE o othis L @fflcéS"ﬂlch d1d not relmburse the

el dro”'.f"us.\s . ““"'—--—

Ty n- L e - - - & -
amount 1nv01ved“-~u¢~:¢" SE " L
' .- st ' ""‘:'-“-l---«-_.:._,__;_f__-;.q:; Lt

. - ea - me s - - F— Comem s e e ey - —_- - .- 0 D . T L,

i O
b i “"“--“.

qfﬁ%%_?he Commlttee exﬂeressed concern over ~that flagrant violation

- "‘“—...._.

of the FlnaﬁEIEI“rogulaIidnu{

T S ———— N ] "
———— . . [
e e -
L. s . ?

1§8 . The Commlﬁfééﬁrebommg_dadwthat no expensesghould be ‘incurred

by “the Nalrobl Offlce 4£ funds were not “Avattebliés Seerey
,._‘___:__‘r" fl PR [ PO )
R L N
-——-_.__h.___’____,r_:
_132m* TheJDlnector of the Na1rob1 Office aEafn“bgakmthe floor

—l-up-—..._._'__

and told members tﬁaﬁnhis_ﬂii;ggﬁdepended on the Lagns Offd *s.

"”herefore, expenses were authorlz;af§§ that o'fitﬁ EGWeVer;
from time to. time and 1n urgen't ‘¢asles he would Ineﬁran&rtaln
exXpenses ‘without, flrst wrltlné'for dhe authorlzatlu of the Lagos
Offlce. P S f;”V”hQ-qhﬂq, o w S | -

—— e . .__-:._-_- . A 'y !
ot R e et e wm et

ié@. Tn the., oplnlon of the members of -~ the COmmlttee, the.Director
~ of "the Néirobd, Offlce should not ‘¢carry the, blame _aldié, the

ELecutlve~Secretary oismhn‘ Lagos .Office- also has his shafe'o*k

resbonsibility in the poor management of the Nalrobl Office.

- ¥

- - - P - - - . A

.1&? The new Executlve Secretary of the Lagos Offlce 1nformed
the members of the Committee -of his intention- to 1mprove the

flnancing,of:projects. . )

~ - P - . ——— . o - . - B — - -

ih2 After: the dlscu551on:the Committee tbbk nlte of the report

and made the follow1ng recommendatlons.

i v -

1) The Lagos Offices as.well as the other offices should

refund the amocunt owed to the Nairobi O0ffice,

Foeh



’

......

T et cv/115 (YXXVIII)“ Revyloo o

ettt g hb e L
2) The ether offlces should first transfer funds to the
Naqupl Offlce before the 1gtter beglns 1ncur;ihg any ca
empenses"";; ;ﬂ'f-lf 1:.3}.:, NP “ Tazi s it

3) Apart from ioint and on goiﬂg prospects Sofefihg“an’ifa

e e s
e

..... .-__-_"'-_"‘ _'“—u-——____ . LN
progecté“"“a_previéea the necessnry funds; ““"TWLéiﬂ; -Lf
. Sl
i, ”-“_""'-'—--—»-...- LA

S Gl T P LA ot
L) The Dlrector of’ the Naireobi Offlce, ;he“Accountanﬁ‘~7
i)y and all other Staff Members of -the Offlce should be . *:-.‘
,gresent durlng the visit’ of Bxternal Audltors. 'The -
..accountant was in fact’ on leave at the tlme of the e
};-last audlt exer01se- \ -

5) The Director of the Nairobi Office should eéffectively -

control the management of the 0ffies,

%

-~



) o CM/ 1156 (XXXVIII) ©.57.1
page p¢

Report of the Board of External Auditors on .the Acdounts of

the Execlitive Secretariat of the Organization of Afiican
Unity to the United Nations, New York - Doe CM/1159(XXXVITT)

Annex X ,

143, * Paragraphs .1 to 3 relating tc the Intrcducfion, scope and
caudit ‘certificate were adoptéd. However, the Committee recommend ed
that Staff Members should not allowed to proceed on.lesave during

audit exercises.

144, Egraéfabgkh :'Césh Balance : adopted
adopted

145, Paragraph 5 Budget

1@6;. Paragraph 6 : Accbunﬁability for MCO Expenses (Miscellanous

credit orderT'-Several members took the floor to express their

opinjons on this questlon. Some were of the opinion that all
the. MCO- must be accounted for after their use, Whether they
wvere issued for,cfflclalam;gsgon;orﬂforqhomc leaves, Others felt
that only thosé MCO iééﬁcdffoﬁﬁfficiéi.missioﬁ'should be
accounted for, On the other.haad,'the-qucétion as to whether it
was in order to, give MCO to staff members’proqeeginé on home

LTI ;
leave was ra:t.sed° e SR

N
B
S

."’\.n‘.“

147+ At the end of the dlscuségons the Committee, reCOmmended :
1)‘ that the earlier decision regarding thc“juétificatioh
after utilisation ef all types MCO's (Official Mission
home leave) should be retained ,
2) That the Staff Member concerned should not be asked
to refund the unaccounted MCO because he was not
aware of the decision of fhe Advisory Committee on th?s

affair , This decision concerns this particular case

Only.



Dt ITETRY VR Y N CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Revy,q
- NG page Ly,

3)!\The1quest10n of.whether MCO.  should. be issued to

q_]“’! Staff Members proceedlng on home 1eave or'not w111
5-)- - et e et - ...1.-..»\; \,J‘.A“. RPN N W
be discussed under 1tem any other bu51ness.

PR LTt
e e e e e A

[ER N " :
“"-”v-w“-ﬂﬂ L e ) l-\-‘-—-.a-lq,-r-—mn.- T g e

The Committee’ recommended that the New York Offlce sﬁﬁﬁld”*“'

ensure that only the Executlve-Secretary and the two A551stant

‘..-.,h-

Executive Secretaries are elloweé'to use the telephones O

0ff101al rnternat;onal calls.. . . . .., .
T A SLE N PN I S SN 7Y LR S i N

148, Paraszraph 8 :Rank Xerox Machlne : ad0pted

150, - Paragraph 9 : Transport Control H adoPted
[ R P i A I .
. . (USRI TP R AL IL e [

. -
a3, 5

S151 .- Paragrapﬁ”TU“ Pﬁrcﬁase of - Chanoery 2 EheuExecumlve“Secretary
prOV1ded further explanatlons regarding the purchase of the
premises to'hou56“the'New YTk OF L0 66 Thewcommltteé “hajled. the "+
1dea .and took note of 1t Furthermore, the Committee expressed

moper e 5, rr"-"

'gratltude to the Governhent of the' Peoplé'ls. Democratlé,Republlc

v ..‘r_ AT s
of”’ Algerla for its prompt reactlon ‘to” the eall made byt ther W varn.

'l‘)

current Chalrman of the AU’ for, funds 'to’ purchase -the-premisesys-

LT TR .

To that‘end the General Secretarlat ‘was requested tovsendrar -l
o Feoo oeenpnd

letter of thanks to the Head of State “of Algerlaf. R

P |
* B LI oo . - .

4" . i . . ) - SRR Y [P ST
- ‘ -l i N TR
Poreav o

132, Paragraph 11 : ‘adopted

o el i - R IR _ . { . £y .
o B i L LT - DL+ SN LI
i 50T ' 1Y v T Ay '
- sz . EL 1 “
- o b lote e — .....i". i - L4 {
, ‘ .. -
J H! rl 1 X i W R - St . ot
. Tl —— Sk s o oF ’




'CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev,1
page A48

1
Re port of the Board of Erternal Auditors on tL nccoﬁnts of
the OAUJ Permanent Delegatlon to the UNO - Geneva - -Doc CM/1159
(XXXVIzi) Annex XTI

1 55, Paragraphs1ito 3 relatfngjfc‘tﬁe“iﬁtrdeCtion, the‘scoﬁe

of the auditing and the Auditors'Certificate were adopted

154, Paragraph 4 Balance sheet adogtedl

to -”:: -
155, Paragraph 5 Loss due/forelgn exchange conversionﬂadppted

154, Paragraph 6~ Revehue : adopted

157, . _Paragraph 7. Expenditurs :'adoptéd””é' .

i55.

Paragraph 8 Overnexpenditure‘cnidiffereht codes : adopted

1524 .Paragraphcb Arrears of contribﬁtioﬁg;zziadopted

ot
»

—

. v S
160, . Paragraph 10’ Telephone : After adepf”ng thls paragraph the
Committee recommended tggﬁﬁawmbre strlct cbntrol be exerc1sed

over- the usage ef’fﬁe telephone, especialiy as far-as prlvate.-
international, calls vere concerned Mcreovor, the Executlve
Secretary should “fio longer altitvrise Staff Members at thé Geneva
Offlce to se the Office feiephone for long dlsfance calls. This
doe’s mot apply to the SecretarymGeneral and the ASSlstant““

Sesretaries—-General. ‘ ,@w*’ A
161 Paragraph 11-Tfaﬁeport Control :iAdeﬁed

1€2, Paragraph 12 OAU Medacal Scheme s Adopted "

Lo

1633 Paragraph 13 Unauthorizéﬁdgayment of salary t adopted
o HEN - R

-



ce CM/1156 ,(XXXVIII) Rev, 1
page 4y

164, Paragraph 14 ., Franking Machine The Committee recommended

that the. Executlve Secretary should exercice a more strict control

over the usage of thls machlne. ' et

o

$6y, Paragraph 15 working document : Adopted . R

Report of the ‘Board of External Auditors on the Accounts of the

Accra Offlce Doc., CM/1159 (XXXVIII) Add, -XIT
\( ) <

e IE
'--«.. ___\‘ \r

165, “Introductlon ﬁdoprd";;i ;E . ’ ' e

HE
[y

BT T - . [

167. The Co~mittee considered the'report and after adoptlng 1t

made the follow1ng recommendatlons : ”m‘lwﬁiﬁ ~~frmf‘“- S

[
.

. , L ‘;‘r—-a..:_._,_*___-_(.:

b e

r) “That General Secretarlat get in. touch w1th the Ghaﬁa1an

B Government for a dollar account to be opened for the

Organlzatlon. _ R ‘”“uiy:mh :
b

2) That in order to; harmonlse “the 51tuat10n of all the o

:‘\.-

0
DAU Regional Offlces in the Member States,rthe Secretarlat

"”get 1n touch with the Ghanaian Government so; that the

1atter may put. .at: the 0AU's disposal premlses to house

its m1531cnnin Accra. hiz

General took. the floor and explalned that. the Ghana~
Government had offered the OAU Offlce premlses at the
State House, but unfortunately,the premlses were neVer

taken up by the OAU, The Ghana Government allocated.

; O,

P the: premlses to another state: organlzatn.ono i

. The; OAU Offlce therefore occupled a part of the FAO .
bﬁlldlng before flnallY“settling at he re51den§;al area

. in, Accra where the Offlce's Dlrector had. found*a tesidence

.with quarters wh:.ch are used as, offlces. The share subsidiz
neBeead the Comu 1ttee et kis cherrnent~was guarantlng

; ;
“ullidinse for premises in Ttz resiie:tial area to accommodate

the QAU offices.



™~

CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev, 1
e W o pagew-

IO RIS o . cE L

im—sn = - - e e

ER T RS E

|
o

- 4 E - o K . . . .
N . i . ~ - . S TR A

Report‘df'the Board of Externzl Audltors on the Accounts of

the Centre for. Llnguﬂstlc and Hlstorlcal StUdleS by Oral Tradltlons
Niamey .« Doec cw/11_9(xx&v111) Add, XIIT

ﬁéﬂ@ The Comm1ttee adopted thlo report and congratulated the

. Director of the Office Jbr hlS good manavenento o

B . "~~. Y

LXXXVIII¥‘Add° XTV " “j Lo b “‘_ “f\a;n X
‘-._\ "“n.:.

169. The Commlttee adopted the Report \?'the Tunls Offlce whlch

e

was recently opered, and- Lecommbdded that tlie uecretar%at get in

L
touch W1th the Tunisizn Governﬂéﬁ%xtgxanfegm it of the nornal

FooL ey,

practice accordlng to which African bnuatxg\hostlng any OAU reglonal

e,

Offlce y offers premlses to house thﬂ ffice., Besides, thex

Sécretarlat was requested‘hareurult qu1ckl¥ an accountant for the
I

.,

ey . ! e 7
D . . N v

Tl

O"flcey

- ¢ T H e r it

: .
neport ‘of the Board of, External AudltO”S ‘on 'the Accounts*of the

OAU Office to the ACP/EEC, Bruxelies --Doc" CM/11§9 (XXXVIII)Add XV

‘l‘ .o
. . . T!..l B '.4 +

M

1RTKQ“Paragraphé 1 €673 relatlng to_the Irtroductlon'éfscope ard

f f NG AR

. Audltors certlflcaﬁe Were adoptedo o :.3“‘””1

i
. LY

uW?].. Paragraph 4 Cash Baiance s ' Adopted. C

an Chs r - . .
- “ - - L . [N

Ty ?ﬁragraph~5 Status ‘of thé Officé :"The Director of the Office

" informed the.Commlttee that efforts had-been: made! to speed up *

the process for the rat1f1cat10n by the Belgian Parliament of the

Headquarters greement of: thls "ffice in January 1982,

- * .. - ¥
CHY Y I = ' - Ttk

v . .
o . . o DT et



U

CM/1156(XXXVIII)Rev P
page 51, -

" 173, Paragraph 6 : Revenue adopted

ﬁ%#". Paraéraph 7 : Expenditure : Adopted

s

175. Paragraph 8 3 Over “Expendlture on varlous codes i The

Commlttee empha51zed the fact thdt it had already been dec1dgd
that there should be no more over-expendlrure on code 603 :

(Ordlnary h05p1ta11ty) &et “thérerisan. over-expenditure -of thls
code amountangrto U S, $ ‘881,25 whidh in:the opinion. of some .

members of the Commlttee, the Director of the Brussels: Office
Tobvegri b RSN
should refund desplte "the explanéilon-furnmshedrbyuhlmf;

=TT ey amepe b e fren ;i .
Al X¢ o e oot R T e

e
176o The Committee recommended ‘that ‘this sum.of US. § 881.25

should not be refunded by the Director, who, howerer, must in

: (RS R] P ‘ I,S'- fl'..)' ,
future av01d any over—expenditur@ uride’r ‘thisiieode,Considering
‘r””“ WY R Tkl IR

the poor management ‘of thlS offlce, fienibers of the Committee

suggested that the report be examined paragraph. by paragraph

TG e, [ R ¥ s S TR L I gt
LR N SN R I P rrov i

W ASI TSI R T I

i77.. Paragraph 9 ¢ Adyandss : The ' Committe-took note~of this

o RN DL s

paragraph- ' ' EeoreT T EY e E e e

L B
SRR I AT A

178, Paragraph 10 : Over Payment of Post Adjustment Allowances

In the External Auditors'Report on the accounts of the 1979/80

Financial Year, which was examined by the-Advisory Committee at
its Thirty—Fourth Ordinary Sessien, it was pointed out that
the Director and his accountant had irregularly been paid
Post-Adjustment Allowance calculated on the basis of the.
U.N. multiplier used bv the Director instead of the OAU rates,
which‘was however communicated to him by the Headquarters.

The Committee then decided that the Director and his accountant
should refund these over payments, Yet, no refund has so far
been made by the Director and the Accountant, and as of today,
the sums to be refunded amount to over US § 36.000.00 for the

Director and over US $ 20,000 for the Accountant, precisely because

during the 1980/81 financial year they continued to apply the

United Nations multiplier,



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.3
. rages5g
179, The Committee felt that the two Staff Members must
refund these amounts to the Organization.
Recommendation : THe Committee retcommended :r ' A .
1) that the Director and the Accountant refund the

oveifpayments they had received in terms of Post

Adjustment. Allowance j

2) \ that, since the matter wahs administrative, it was up
to ehe General Secretariat to take the appropriate
decision ;

\

_115, Besides, some members of the Commlttee proposed that the

- Director of the Office should be relieved of his Office vifhln )

the Organlsatlon ; other members propoﬁed that his dutles of

Director of the Brussels Office be termlnated and’ flnally other .

members stated that since it was an administrative problem,

the Director should be tried before the Disciplinary Board,

Follow1ng those dlscu551ons,‘the Committee recommended the

-

follow1ng s
1) that the Director and the Accountant refund the

over=payments they had received in terms of Post-
A&iustment allowance )

Y

2} - .at, since the matter was administrative,it was up to

s

"ne General Secretariat to take the appropriate decision ;

s - Fho. - T S .
. g e S T -

%G1, When the Committeé had finished examining the report of

iue Board of External Auditors, the Chairman moved a vote of

thanks. in favour of the External ﬂﬁ&iﬂars.;Thﬁt“wasmgggéygd”_. e

by the Committee,




.
SETTRITT IR .- CM/1156 (XXXVIII).Rev.q
. .. ’ .':-_' P ‘ P?—g? 5‘3, 3 o -

BT ! v

Con51derat10n of the Draft Programme and - Budget for the
Fiscal Year 1982/83 o Doc.,CM/116QLAXXV111)_Part One

e ger 8 ,.’.,_.i
e S i-._:.- - .-_ - : .'-'(f boasre oo

--'-;._:g J*‘l ‘!"l,’_

ve . - G e
i L A R ]

1ééi-. Thé RwandaJDelegetlon took the floor and .ma d :the

fnlloW1ng pr0posa15u~1 o o CE b ) -
R oo g R T T R s e gl

L e
1 ) that 1n futune the Draft Budget ehould have two major
parts y the flrst one would be -t The . General Budget" B

the second n Infeetment Budget“S; whlgh w111 be deVOted
LY.
to the development act1V1t1es in Afriea whlthln the

framework of the Lagos Plan 'of Actlon. Thls Investment
Iwrey
Budget will. be, fed W1th funds partly drawn from t 6" S

Ve gty 4 ‘ i Tr: b .
ordlnaryrcontrlbutlons 3 " . JRRCH T PULK!
«
IR '
= : i ! M l'

éh): thHat ‘the :OAU specialized agencies be requested to LS
'~ submit their draft. resolut1on to ‘the ‘0AU Headquarters"

d

St i

for consideration and evaluatlon,as to. their_” Lot

. A R Y S R S A S
financial implication ; REETIY CHIRLY

s, : s . T Ny R - .
. . o
Loo idap i~ Inn thils. connectaon, the General: Secretar1a¢ could, AR
P s

Tdend ﬂu'“'lf it. deems- ik flt, consult the Advlsory Commlttee"
 On the’ other hand, the Cémmittee of the Counc1l of

or

th-a, . e Ministers!should, 1n)£uture, try: do,, llmit the numbet
L el Mot resolutions,’ partlcularly those which’ tend to

weigh on the OrganlzatlodSbudget°

T 3" ‘:‘ S ¢ H-vﬂ,m‘a i.’~~. '}!r -; ‘. LA TR B NS Y .‘--':w '\ ,_51 By
_3} “that. the'Secreterlat' as A, general rule,~should ,
”*QH i acknowledge reoelpt of the letters from Governments R

or Dlplomatlc M1551ensoerembens Statesf.espeelarly
when-thesexlettersrelatedwto candldatures fonuwacantx
posts, oni the . files of-the:already: exlstlng Staff—w 3
Members. @hebGeneraizsepretarlat should deal with
theee cases rapidly and communicate to the Governments
concerned, their final.decision. Further@ofe,,gevery

ERRRAN B AR -. gt L Yy -a' N vy D e [y i.' ,‘,:.'::,_,.“ Cop



s"“

"--3-“" cwmxmln) Rev. 1
Mage 54 v

boged et _u—:\' P T '

J-

¥

4£ﬂ the signature

-.aw;;m.1*“outg01ng9corresPGndancenmust strlcxly

R S 1 the Secretary—Generalxet,'ln hls absence, of the

) g

4m-g“3ffmun*A551tantwSecretarnyeneral acting o117 hls-beha’F g

4 2

v B8

‘
_L . B " - PO S Aoy . . N I PR ATY I ' A
. T, % E S ] £y *.'»* ’.g . AR T s TR GEPL RS P g
-

4) ,that!the.-General Secretarlat ‘should wextend the usual
advantages recognised in'the -Staff’'Rules‘'and Regulation
“g;fonmexpatriathStaff Membexrs , te:any'staﬁf‘Member
‘ of the Organlzatlon whom the home- governement wants
, .to- be,recognlsed such;the.egtegery,and terms of service
not withstanding, as long as. the Staff member is not

a national of the host country ,

s ' “ ~ . .
¥ ' - 4 . . [ .
. e e e PN S e . - RN

183, Following the clarification given by.the'Secretary-Genere;
regarding funding agreements which should have been signed with
institutions like FAO and, UNDP‘the Gonmitteg‘réquesﬁed- !

the Secretary-General fo 1nferm _the Coun01l of. Mlnlsters before

L ' . . AR

51gn1ng those agreements._;m 1R gy s
Furthermore,.. the.Secretary Geneqal should communlcate the essential

ClaUSESJOfxthese Agreemehfsr¢o Wembers States.v; Sy <
: 1 --1-‘:"', (.,..17-" e
st A T T Tt YT

. e > 1, L L‘.T:
18’*",..,The Secretary,General“expla;ned that those were; not formal

~§;gnature. It“ was .as,.a result of

agreements asasuoh bearlng h:l_s=

varlous contacts.and negbc1at10ns that; tPan 1nst1tut10ns provided
for certaln funds (in their, mespectave programmes fo. finance

some QAU act1V1tles. The’ Secretary-General said that thé Council

of M1n1sters and the Assembly of Heads' of State; -~ and Governement are

regularly 1nformed about tﬁese contacts and negociations,

PO - __," - .
v 4 R . , L , i
: s - g 1 . P

- v [
e .
r‘ i

185,

‘ ~ I ;
186, XY er‘conSidbrina Code {0C: Perscnsl Frhioluments, with - -
reprrd to the O**lce_OL %he oecret““Y~Gere“_1 aﬁé‘éﬁzuh551stant .

s . . ' f ! . ‘

.
i
fn

.

r
G
N



CM/1156(XXXYIII)-

I “page 55

PR

Sl

I

Seéretaries~General, the. Cabinet bfubhegSeéretéry“Généréi-bbmbrising

the Inspector General's Office, the Residence of the Secretary

and the Assistant Secretaries :General,-the Afrg. "Arab . Co-oPeratlon«w;«

2
13

Division, Registry , Protocol .Division, Press and -Information

- Division, Legal Division Seocurity’ Section; the Advisory;Commfttéé =

remarked that the 1ncreases regorded :in-the peérsonal ‘émoé luments
{ . —

are thpunqrmal.annnalﬁgncreamentscz'-

-

PR ’ . . P v . i b
Decision H . i‘.f-‘:l_. P . 5 Groa :

PR

./ 'submitted by the General Secretariat’ uhider’ Code 100

a) The Office of the Secretary General and the

1} The Committee adopted the following proposals.

R

S} :'.'_,_"f" .

- . PRSI
4 iR Tk,
R o P LY

Assistant Secretaries General $US 3004958.00

b)_ Inspector Gemerzl'sCffice =~ .«
¢) Household Staff at the: Residencé o¢F: R
the. Secretary General and the Assistant !

Secretaries~General .

d) Afrqé@rabrcd—OPeratidn

e) Cabinet of the Secretary Gemeral & '~

£) Registry .

g) Protocol Division

h) .-Press and Information Division -

i) Legal Division : The Committee fel% that
the US $ 36,988 appropriations for the

Human Rights Section could be. cancelled RGN

f?r the time being. This. then %rings
to'US § 77,315 appropriations approved
by the Committe for -this Division "
Cameroon . expressed: .Facervrilonsd on
the present structure of this Division,
wileh was Imcensistent with the new
structures of the OLU adopied by the

Council cf ¥ir-dszsiess azid inm lHas—obi

S

i‘l}

in Pelzruar K 12

-

) Security Cervicse

57 4232400

toortpown

“£6,123.00

" 63 ,7440,00

gk, 042400

L42,.707.00
83,439 00

173 569 OO

1
'

" 77,315.00

S

g
€3,02: ,C2



CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.]
page - 56

s Lt ‘-

2)y Total budéé%kry .appropriations under code 100 :

(Personal Emoluments) for all the above-mentioned’

ool 5 '-«r:L
ment theﬁpommrttee 1nsisted on the need for’héV1ng precr -wrlter
l’«* , R R

4.&.-(‘1—

in the -three:working langudges of “thié VAU “5 “Eakd" noﬁes darin

oA Y ;,..vx RSN

the meetings of the different bodies ‘of tHs Vrgahi satiomn,

J RN T AL K I S L P

P T T A L ) b

hec gLl

The Staff of,this-catagory, shouldy-therefore be recultedvlmmédfﬁf%I?“
Decision-: :-Theeﬂﬁmmiiﬁe@ﬁdecided' : i

- . [ FRCVRE P e .-

i -l‘}('- e m iy .-nn-\L,,«l L e

=
1
L R,

1) to ad0pe.approﬁr1at10ns under Code’ 100 fof the Aﬁmini-

e

ﬁ0~3uﬂ smratidn and Conferehd ESBepartmént as” folibws" SN
dv'—ta)w-Dlrectorate PR rpk US $ '33 éT ﬁ%

]

s

b\ . Personnel Di¥ision & > ¥ ?US ﬁ 1&2 506 00
’$“ 922*628‘00
gomynd)ﬁﬁLiprary Section 'fﬁS'§ f?sjg 932 OO-- no i

c) Conferendes:iDivisior | M v .0V US

a) Modinteinahce Dervice' Sectlon ﬁ = 277,083 OC ; -
G0 LT e B “7'”’5"“““‘”;:?" %’ e
(e |3 2) Ihat the total budget estimates ofior . .the Admlnlstrauimni“.

RS and Conferences Depantment amounﬁ to US $—11 4T217oﬂ

£

ER TS TS TR i I S PP P
Lt F e et S
Finance Department + .-+ *“n%n, TN AN I I L S . T reoe
> el o X . h i

188, The Committee considered. the*budget eatlmates presented by

the General Secretarlatﬂfor*theuFlnanbe*Depaftméﬁf=&nd‘deéided to 3

1) ; adopt the hudget estimates. submltted by ; the General

BT

Secretariat for - the varlous serv1ces of the Flnance

&5 Thepartment ;o oo ool g Tael e

RIS

- e, A M

i L R
3 et SN
“ LS L]
P I
h ]

I




CM/1156 (XXXVIII) gRov.1
pa 57
2) approve the sum of US § 326,900 for the Finance Depart-
ment;

% [ . ) od, o . s . o .

1 ' . - . . , . R Y
o Ly . D et T

Political Department ' |

139 - The Commlttee considered the budget estlmate submltted

[

by the General Secretariat for Polltlcal Department and .decided to:
1) adopt the estimates submltted by the General Secretariat "

for the various BSections of the Political Department ;

1 . i , . - e . . e

P

2) approve the sum of U'S $ 189,700 00 for the Polltlcal o

Department s _9"' D .

Economic Development and Co-Operation Department

19¢C., The Committee considered the budget estlmates subm1tted
by the General Secretarlat for the Economic Developement and '

Co—operatlon Department and de01ded to

1) adopt the budget estimates presented for this

Department; TR n sl e T IRNGATUEIDIL IR TN

2) approve the sum of US K3 560 504 00 for the Economic

Development and Co operatlon Department

£

Vo ~

Education, Science, Cultural and Social’ Affairs Department

1$1. The Committee considered budget estimates submitted by _the
General Secretariat for this Départment® . The Commlttee insisted
on the need for the recruitement of a nutrltlonlst, 1f need be,
from among the candidates presented by thber states Whlch

have-already exceeded their quota,

Decisjion : The Committee decided to :

1 ) adopt the budget estimates submitted by the General
Secretariat for the Education, Science ,Cultural and
Social Affairs Department but aboslished the Science

and Technology Se ction,

LI S



\

Us$

CM/ 1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
page 58

- . . . " ..
R L) 1
-yl Va0t ) ot Y H
P ‘

. R
2 ) approve the sum of US'$ 512,106,00 for this

Department -
T : [

-2 . oo

192, The Committee recommended that the General Secretariat

allow the OAU clinic to treat member of the African Diplomatlcl wrwi

Corps accredited to Addis Abeba, - ,
i v T e : ' ¥ . P [ G Loy e _,23 n ,_,.‘ ) ‘,.' S
Code 107. Studles and Consultante' Fees

P Ay i PO A

. LS GO ! < 3 ' LT

193. . The COmmlttee con51dered ‘the budget estlmates submltted

by the General Secretarlat under thls Code and de01ded to-~

re- allocate the US $ 25 000, OO approprlatlons approved under
this code for the 1981/82 flsoal year,

Ty :'I' e .
mem e e a _...._.. mm e emr e n LAY . .
Lo -, : . - e e et e e AR

Code 102. Temporary Assietﬁﬁéé-'

. " i
.k L H ..
te :\-".':’

19%.  The Commlttee con51dered the budget estimates of US $ 30 000

-submitted under thls Code by the Generai Seoretarlat and dec1ded

6 adopt them,

Code 103, Overtime and Night Diffrrsufiél'

P
. r

N A DA "'_4 - L' . i

195¢ The Committee con51dered the budget estlmates of .
1.914,00 and US § 10, 603 submltted by the General Secretarlat
under this Code and.decided” to adopt them. S

T IR R e Y Sy

. . PR . R
B i e T

v

496? The COmmitiee’ con51dered the b;dget estimates submltted by

l. e General:- Secretarlat under Codes 200 and 218 and after eome

JJ I; T v [T e 70 T "l 5!

smendments dedided “to 5 7 i e _
1) approve”the udget estlmates submltted under these code

BT R o RIS
as follows = £ -



CM/1155 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
. P38959 o

-"

a) * Code 200

b) Code 201 ; Travel on Home Leave . ., . = -200.,000,00

o) Code gﬁé':.Travel on Transfer; i_ L . . 22,000r99g
d)';Code 203’ :. Installation Allowance . ..:320,000,00 &--:.:
e) - Code 20h’;TDependency Allowance . . “i“189.500t0Qf;f

f) Code 205'e Housing Allowance - ,J. a ﬁ;1pj935b0@i0@{@;

g) Code %06 %,OAU Pen51on Scheme . :} ci 262974018400 i
h) aodeigo%;{:OAU Insurance Scheme . -J_. i 60,00Q0.00- .

i) Code 208

i) -Code'209'= Gratulty on, completlon of_: S gzhﬁq;_
L ‘ Service (Contract Staff) 1?80.000.00
k) Code 212 : Educat1on JAllowance . . ., ... . , 1238.,000,00 .

1) Code 213

'(Polltlcal Appointees and. Statu-::t.p-

A TR AT P

m) 'Code 214 : Training Scheme R S . 20,000,00
n) Code 215 : Interview for New Appointmqusr . -, ,10,000,00

,Gratulty on Completion of

H

o) fédd§‘216

p) 'bpde 217 : Travel on termlnat;onrfrom;" -
, 'i'__ 0AU Service . " 60,094,00
q) Code 218 : Acting Allowance 30, 000..00.

: . Lot e

)

approve the sum of US $ 3.804, 282 00 for all the codes from
200 to 218, - - - SR - o BRI
As for Code 205, (Housing Allowance) the amount sheuld be-
considered as a provisional figure, In fact, the General.
Secretariat ghould 1n the near. future prepare:- a list- of

staff members showlng the amounts ‘of money théy pay for

their houses so as to enable the.Advisory Committee to ‘make -

a global study of the question for the Hegadquarters as.well

as for the Regional and Sub-regional Offices 3 the analysis. .

will then be submitted to the Council of Ministers, The

Study should aim at harmonising the Housing Allcwance at the

Headquarters and in the Regional and Sub-=Regional offices)

Al reric exposed reservaticm oz Gode 271,

e ' ‘i'." .t .
Travel on Inltlal Recultment Us$ _ 150,000,00

Post AdJustment Allowance® . . ... .. Peere fes

‘Serv1ce(Pollt1cal App01ntees) . . 135.670.00

i

OAU~Medical. Servlce(contract Staff) 150,000,000~ -~

orailar 3

tory Staff ) ~ 650,000.00 ; .: - ;



. . 51 . ) i
coe oM/ a«6(xxxv111) Rev 1
TS (4 E paf' 6@ '

s ' .
LTy . . o

" higg, The Commlttee conslde;edlfhe biidget estinates preﬁared.by )
the General Secretarlat under Codes 300 to ‘31 t. (Travel on Off101a1
M15510n) and d601ded to allocate é global approprlatlon of o .

US$ 600, 000.. . and charge the Secretary Geﬁeral wlth the r95ponsab111ty,

“of d1V1d1ng the athount ‘among the dlfferemt serv1ces, on the . '
understandlng that there must not be anchﬁr-expendlture at all
on thes@ codes. ‘The Secretariat must submlt to the AdV1sory\
Commlttee the docunent showing the dlstrlbuﬁlon 1t shall have l%

effected at the 1evel of the varlous services.

LS

N i
",r")' . - e

t .
‘. -4

Ty ‘The - Commlttee con51dered" the'hudget estlmates submltted
by the General Secretarlatibr r?des hOO  to 406 (Rental and Main-
tenancerof Equlpment and Premlses) and after SOme amendements,
decided to 3’ ‘ : ‘
1) . -adopt them as followsh

[ [

N7

a ) Code hot Maintenance of Vehlcles  jU ‘$ 40,000
b) CodetdOZ ¢t Mainteance of Equlpment " US $ 10,000 ;e
c)..ﬂode_hOB : Malntenance of Premises’ ﬁS $ . 30, 000 »
d) - Code 4Ob Utllltes (Electrlclty &WateﬂUS,ﬁ: 25,000
e) Code 405 ; Alteratlon to Premlses Us .$ 25,000
f} ~ Code 406 - Insurance of Vehlcles ; :_. . : .

" and Equlpment ' - Us ¢ 15,000

2): - approve the sum of US $ 145,000.00 for all the Codes
from 400 to 406, g

. L b -
Yoo ' [ [ ot e -

392, The Commlﬁtee examlned the budget estimates subm1tted by
g
the General Secretarlat under Codes 500 to 504 (Communlcatlons)
ST AT it

and after some amendementsd901dcd to - _

1) adopt the Budget estimates submltted under these codes

as follows.: : " 'ﬁ“ﬂ‘



: . 3 .
N s ".‘-- rern e =

St G

e
4

£ e DR e
T 7 page
FERP vl

a) GodefSOO : Cebles ‘ - l @

b) Code 561 : Telephone Serv1ce
o)L.Qp@eﬁ§02 } Postagei
“'a) code 5073 : Pouch

Frelght and

qh?ngdQ@SOM

NI
Transportation of.

i‘: - Offlcial Documents.;;u

-

<‘ .
RN v
PRRLE .'- - «r e

o 2 approve the amount of US $ 249 100 00

codes.‘However, the  General Secretarlat should reduce

as p0551ble,

FINE

5 CM/ 1156 [ XXXVITL Rew,t

61 ' ) .

200, 060, 00
30,000 oofrf :

”?‘15,000 oo i
;2?999;905 jlign
Zleﬁoo;oo':' ;

for all those
,:1n as far

the number and the length<f the texts of cables and,

take the necessary measures to restrlct the use of telephones';

for long dlstance calls to a small number of Staff Members rnly.h

200¢

the General Secretarlat under eodes 600

L

a

1) adopt them,as follows s,
‘a) . Code, 600 5

3

The Qomm%ttee con51dered the budget estlmates prepared by
617 (Mlscellaneous '

&

p)_ Gode, 601 H

Ea

Bank Charges and,Revenue Stamps

' 2) Approve the sum of us' ﬂjemg ooo 00 for all

c) Code'603 (1) } Ordinary H05p1ta11ty
d) ‘Cede 603 (ii): 0AU,. Day Receptlon
"e) code 604 : Staff Welfqre' ' )
£) Code 605 ¢ Library Books and Serv1ces
g) Code 606 H Subscrmptlon to Newspapers
PG.JT?.Wu_ and Ferlodlcals e f
1&) ’gode 607 : Other Supplies and SerV1ces
‘i) Code 608 : Prlntlng of Documents .
j) Code 609 : Publication of OAU and other"
2 v - RGV1ews ’ A
k) Code 612 *: OAU flags in various sized
1) Code 616 3 Cun vehu“on to Africa Organ‘

Supplles and SerV1ces) and, after some amendments, declded to

3

o

Statlcnery and Offlce Supplles US $ 90 000 00.=5

50, 000 00 -
‘10.000 od

74000, 00

5, oeo 00

10.000.00

'1o;b00‘oo
20,000 00

.10 OOO 00

 8,000,00
* “2,000., 00
300,023.C0

these codes,z

g



CM/11q6(xxxv111) v, 1
. . I';.;.. Pa ’-' 62 =~ ;'A .
SHENE ) ] Lrimy . "} _rL ,»

A " . - y . 'l . d‘
2 Tt ‘d U . ‘J.‘iv'- oot o

201f, &he Commlttee examlned thé budget estlmates‘ ubmitted'by
the - General Seéretarlat under codes 700 to 711 (Cap{tal Expendlture)

B J.'.. _.,':',--‘,‘ o

and” after some amendments, d901ded td : \;;{ﬂ%h:_ﬁ;ffﬂrtﬂ,.“
1) ad0pt the budget;eetmmates submitted as follows :
a)' " 'Coe 702 :+ Furniburie and Fixtubes US § 10,000.00
e _‘b) Code 703 . OfflceIEqulpment L are et v ”‘; 20,000 00
.:}c) Cede 704 i ;qﬁernal Reproductloﬁ '“i: *:f g
3 s FaT Rt " . Equlpment ‘Efﬁ : ‘?ﬁ
“'“hﬁ? Code 705 Telecommﬁnlbatlons Serv1ce ’“L , :
Lo S ;“’ and.Equlpement gfﬁﬁ"tq:;1zhj '59 000 00:

) “édae 706 'Press 'dxd? Tnformation’ BRI “”“"‘f”‘?““r a8

, . xiEqulpement andﬂPurchase
ol dgnia ﬁﬁi?ﬁi"

oi‘F1ims dto i;??f?“ff :%Bédbgmdd-z
:‘Purchases oi”Vehlcles LF”@' e 2$#QQQ,§d%

’T terpretatlonquu1pment bede “dﬁ}égﬁ?ﬁ@g'

) Code 707
g) Code" 708a

'..:“. L

v G teem :
- [!2)happrove the sum of US $ 151 200 ‘00 for 'all these codesg
v wrilan i R - ; L TR U B ] H R ;o
' BEL s T ' o ' o N ot I e
' The Commlttee recommended that a global studyJon the =
__‘ .u."\‘
1'nstruct10n of conference hall cohplex be flrst of3a11 undertaken

1?clud1ng an estimation of’ the cost of modern internretamlon

LA
i

equ1pment as well as. for the renoVatlon of folceS. .y 7@ i
"r: {7 ;r's S '\_:_ ;."'-_', ._; "':.‘,‘,r-'.—. :E"' - : . ¥ta
oL b ¢

?QB{h The Committee examlned the budget ‘estimates” prepared by

e J_.q_

.the Secretariat .under Codes 800 to 888 (Conferences, Council

'Meetlngs Commlttee meetlngs,_semhnars) ‘and after somd amendments,

Al Tep s, - Lae s, '-‘

'dec1ded to :“ ) A _- ) _:n}

.

N PR e Erca 4l : -
o 1) ad0pt the budget estlmates submltted by‘the General

Secretarlat under these aodes as follows L

LIV VoM

oL .l‘_.

-

." ”1 R ¥ St '
a) Code 800 2 Asaembly"of Head3 of State Téqu“. S
KERTEN R R L R F A S CARR ’ -

and'Government G w T e e 200,000,00
b) Code 801 : Council of Ministers 200,000,00



804

c) Code
d):ﬁpode 806 @
. 'V<_l;.._:\'.:‘
e) Code 808 3
£). Code 809 :
- ..g),,Code 811 @
"+h) Code 812 :
i),-de€‘8T7‘,
i) Ceee é23~:
k) .poqé“szu'=
- 1) ) Corcie;"18274: a
: _m) Code 835:
' ;!- ’ Lo
_n), Code 839:
o) Code 850:°
p) Code 853;
q) Code 856:

“in Afrlca e S

cm/1136(xxxv111) Rav,1

‘page

Meéting of the OAU

Defence Commission - US @
Fifth Sessiop of the Conference
of African Miﬁisters of Social
Affalrs R A :;w.: h
Meetlng ‘of the' Adv1sory;pomm1ttee
‘on Admlnlstratlve Budgetery -
and Flnan01a1 Matters': .
Meetlng of the .Board. Qf Externalt
Audltors " IRRRER ,

Seventh Sesslon of mhe OAU

- Labour Commiseion

L

Conference of OAU Trade Mlnlsters

Meeting of .three Panels of

" Advisory Scientific: Experts

Spe01a1 Fund “fTor the Runnlng of'’

. the Executlve Bodies of the‘” SN

Afro-Arab Co-operatlon_'r

Meetlng of Ad Hoc Commlttee orit .
Drought and Natural. Dlsasters
Conference ot Afrlcan Mlnlsters

of Industry :

Experts meetlng o the Settlement s
.of Matters ‘re¥ating to the ey

8001a1 Securlty of. Mlgrant WBrkers
OAU/ECA Joint Meeting on Trade

and DeveloPment k
Commission of- Mediation
Conc111at10n and. Arbitratlon

Meetlng &5 - the Standing Committee

.,LSanctions

e e

R T T

57, 000,00
64500, 00
35,666.00
uoibob;oo

574000 00
5.000; 00

88]665;00
Meetlng of’ the Ad Hoc Admlnlstratlve
‘-rlbunal of the “OAU, <

‘:j ‘.’

16,000 00

i,

Y

50,000 00

-213471,00

24,000,00

305 000, 00

31,350,00

20,000,00

50,000, 00



CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.1
page

r) Code 870 Meeting of the Joint

Disciplinary Board Us § 15,000,00

L1 fee

s) Code 872
- .Conference L i : 70, 000,00
t) Code 885

All African Women

'R . I

‘Meetlng of the Admxnlstratlve

~
A

'Co-ordlnatlng Committee of

. the OAU Specialised Agen01e5n . _.”}3,000.00
u) Code 888: Conference of: African’ Ministers o
=y B Foientifdict ﬁesearch : ﬂ= ‘ ';15'000 00

ST S :
") “approve .theé .amount  of. US: $ i 0h6 986 for all these codes,

4oLy

L BRI .
: J%)i'call upon the OAU General Secretarlat to get 1n touch
with the E,C,A. Executiwe Secretarlat s6 as to draw1ng a work
programme 6n 'the implementation;:cf: “thé Lagos Plan ‘of Action, It is
only after thls work will have been done and approved by the
COunCll of Mlnlsters that approPrlatlon Wi Tl be voted for Codes

deallng w1th the 1mp1ementat10n of the Lagos Plan of Actlon.

ser e ,! l': s T 1 e "
' H

204.J\ The Commlttee considered the budget estlmate prepared by .
the Genera1 Secreterlat undex. Coda 900 to" 911 (Implmentatlon of"
Resolutlon) and after some’ amendements de01ded to 5
LoH) jadopt them as.folldws's™ =~ T T
a) Code 901 : Political Department US $ 121,711,00 :

(Hp)v Code 902 : Economic Development :'ip e

R ' andGosoperation Dept - ;?-Bi;éog.oo
c) Code 903 : Edutation,Science, Sgbiar’ ‘ B
ﬁflng.ﬁﬁ and Cultural Department“;"; 148r900-993' .
d) Code 906 :;-Fund f@rJAssistance'andf"J I
Co-operation” e "?“1 303 701,00

R et Thhe Generel Secretarlat should

. converie. the” Advmsory Commlttee before
. %Qnih utilising the approprlatlons made under .
o . this Code which* must be used to assist

B I Afrleanrcountries fn need,



) CM/1156(XXXVIII)-ASV.1
Lo T * PAge 65 Y

e) Code 911 : Fund for the Promotion ST Sy
of African Scientific and

CultuIE& Research__w. gn_TM";JUS.$i%5Q;OOO.QO

B
o . ", T

205, Codes 907 (oAU contribution towards ‘the establlshment
of Centres for the'Promotlon of Imdustr-dalisation and 'ndustriel

Co-operation) 908 (OAU Contri ution towards the 'Establishement '

Y
"

of the African Centre for Applled‘Research and Training in Soc:Lall
Development) ; OAU_Can?lbutlon towards the- establishment of the
Africah Institute for Readaptation of thé Disabled People) ; "™

909 (Implementation '‘of the Lagos Plan of Action) and 910" (Sollﬁérlty'
Fund for Natural Calamities and Disasters were abolished becauSe

they were a duplication of Code 906 (Fund for Assistance and
Co~operation ) which in the light'of the decision taken at the o
Summit-held inaMauritiQS'island, should be granted an’appropriation’’
representing 15 % of the Organization's Budget so that the Gemetal
Secretariat can finance aid and co-operation programmes at the™

level:of: Member States and specialized. Africam Agen01es.

206f. wAfter - -considering the-buget for-the-HEadqudrtefs;ﬁﬁel
Advisory Committee deciqeq to . make three”geﬁerél‘recemmendainns’z

. - . L preoy, H . R T
LR ' . ." . - Bl ) . - - *

General Recommendations .

1) The General Secretariat should do every thing possible
te £i11l up- the vacant posts, To~this end, the General Secretarlat
should transnlt to the Member States in good time the list of

vacant posts ,

L T . .r
3 et P W P4, A .
-~ RS e

. P L L K g g PR —

2) Wlth regard to recrultement,,the_Advisﬂry Commlttee
recommended that the Council of Mlnlsters con51der the pOSSlblllt?
of having one member of the Adv1sory Commlttee participate in the

delibration of the Recruitment Board.



- CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
) page 66

N\

3) Henceforth, the General Secretariat should, when examining

the personal emoluments, inform the Advisory Committee of the

. Cor sy

posts still vacant,

3

267‘ The COmmlttee then con51dered document CM/1162 (XXXVIII)
L ]

FEETII|

Draft Budget for the Refugees D1v1510n

ST SR

208, The docunient was:presented by tHé“Kdtihg’Sééfé%ary-deneral'
who indicated that the expenses for this division are financed
by donations from Various donors, Heé"further 'daid ‘that although

this draft budget had been approved by the¢ 03 -drdindtion Committee
L1

and by the Committee of 15 on Refﬁgééé{'tﬁé”Sébféfgridf felt that
it was the- practlce to submlt it to tha- Advisory' ‘Committee for

¥ = ,’. . R I . Lo LT :
approval,

o [
~ R
X

. - + . 3 s
SRAL roTret . D

20% A+t thé ‘Advisory: Cemmittee's reduest) the Actlng Secretary

General Have further: 1mformat10n about' the donation ‘50 far recelved

1k SRR T ' Loy b

namely : .
-US & 1 000,000'00'ffom'Liby5'
- Us'$  100,000,00 from the United" Natlons ngh Commission”

-

‘for Refugees
In the light of “the above, the’ Commlttee adopted the Draft Budget
for the Refugees D1V1slon, amountlng %o L76,057,4% and decided
that the US § 1,000,000,00 donated by leya be used to finance aid

TN N
N i |'-: i

programmes for refugees only. ' ) ik A

LY

32 wloes 7 - iy

Furthermore, the Committee sincerely thanked the Libyan Government

-~ o T e e I T

for tis kind gesture, s 2L B0 ety

I

ot - - - ".i'- AT .

2104, The Committee then consideréd Document CM/1160(XXXVIIILA
Draft Budget and’ Programme for the Fisezl year runnlng from
1st June 1982 to 3ist May 1983 - Part Two




B R T *ﬁ'ﬁf CM/1156(XXXVIII aav.s_
S T A page 67 s . o

Pl Before con51der1ng the ‘budgets for the Regional ‘arnd Sub=

Regional Offlces, it is dimportant flrst of all to draw the at%entlon .

to the follow1ng General recommendatlon adoPted by the AdV1sory

&ommlttee S e -iywu'

Tyt e e AT

“1)':Hencefof%h;hdiiibirecfbneef-Regional and Sub-Regiopal-:'. -
) " O0ffices should submit to ‘the Advisory Committee written
reports on the activities ' of their 0ffices - . . .-

T T
ey

2)" " The General Secretar1a+-shou1d do everythlng possible - .-
to harmonlse the status of accountants .in: the Regional . ::
and Sub—Reglonal Offlces, in fact, there.1s‘no.homqgeneityai
in their posltions R

3) No OAU ‘Staff Member shall have the right to be isstied -

with an MCO's when proceedlng on Aan. off1e1a1 migssion '§. -

EreT e T ey

4) The General Secretarlat should start negoclatlon with .
‘Afridan Governments hostlng OAU Offlces Jwith the, View
to. obtalnrlng free premlses for the offlces asrwell,
as opening- an external Aceount for the financial e e

‘operatlons of" these off10éé°“‘ ) '

5) The General Secretariat must do.everything possible to
fill the vacant posts in the Regional and Sub=Regional
Offices 3 4 ; LA .

6) All the Budgetary incomes of the Regional and Sub-Regioﬁal
Offices must be transfered to the Organisation's Head=<
quarters, at the end of every ‘financial year, that's

31st May of each year.

R
ret



CM/ 1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,1
, Page §8

F The Executlve Secretary was- then given the floor to present

a report on ‘the act1v1t1es of the Office of the Members of the

Comm1ﬁtee. .: . | ‘
CLvgrT L [T s ) L [ e a

-
.

- - i H v i e AL i_ .‘:‘( o

34 3. The Executlve Secretary’empha81zed the need for guldellnee,m
and a ,ph11050phy to guide ~the activities of the Offlce”Fer hlm,’

[ B

...,_,_.. LTI B

the 1ssue was that of defining objecflVes “and dolng everythlng

possible to achieve those - objectives, The-1mp1ementat;on~qf Sy

y

- 'some projects should.also -be ratlonallsed because {t'seemed!
as if sonie. BT ﬁhese\prOJects never come to an . end at alilke - «
All the offices falllng under the purvxew of the Commlssion
are inter~dependent and must mork JOlntly to realize the obJectlves
to be fixeds .- . oy - s J-‘,-:;e: :.ﬁgﬁﬁv ; : '

. S o s .
P e S PR . .
PR ey

SRR N - N e et
22h, .- The General Secretarlat also 1ntervend to p01nt out the
lack of ‘cé=grdination between Reglonal Offlces and the Headquarters
the poor.circulation of.information between the Headquarters s

and the :Regional Offices whose Heads undertake .activities without

informing - the Headquarters. o R R
‘Jyﬁgﬂltfpf‘}?i;': et e U T
o i AR P L UL S AL
2th3, THhe Conifiittee -wasiof the-opinion-that«it'ﬁaSnnecessery' -

to review: thevwholedphlloSOPhy ef work at..the. Reglunal Offlces
in their entlrety by for 1nutance the drawing.up.. ofrflve—year
programmes 50 that the work of thos offlces in. the various: Tlelds
could produce useful results. for our countrles vand, by

organising meetings of Mlnlsters concerned. with- the -work of

the Commission w1th the vlew to deflnlng a work pregramme.‘;

.\

Nt



, CM/1156(XXXVIII) Rewv.l
Page 69

21l. Code 100: Personal Emoluments:

The Executive Secretary drew the attentlon of the Commlttee

P ,:, il

to the prevalllng 51tuat10n w1th regard to the salarles of the

1ocally recrulted stafrf follow1ng the 1norease of the mlnlmum v
el {\i‘.

recruited“staff Hence, it was proposed that the 40% salary ‘ )
increage granted to the whole of the QAU staff with effect from
1st Jutiéys 1981, be worked out on the ba51s of lOO Nalra :as the
minimum’ salary The financial 1mpllcat10n would amount to S
Usgs, 287 bO‘ saresr ol u;}:4=:t~ T

* - - - : .ot -
- P . - ET r - P PR -y ok ety - * =
LT v L AN G T A S
- .. ..‘._

217. The Commlttee approved thls rev1ew of the salary scale for
the locally’ Pecruited start &r fhe STRC Office, Thgas, with
effect from,lst. June, 1982. In the 11ght of whlch the Commitkee.

. e e b d LIRTIOO & st" !;»-'”A R
decided to: '_"“3“T : ) ' .
1) adopt the budget ! estlmates@TBHTEd by the General" LR

Secretariat under this Code 100(Personal Emoluments, R

for the STRC Offlce, Lagos)

N TTel I SRS SRR R A S Y

Detrget

2) approve an amount of US$446 103 00 for this Code.

. . e Lo,
EE . T
LT fE -._- i S J L .

£ . r ' IR N L
. . A R N ~ B ay s 3 HE NI TAT
= e il taf H LS. T, E YK .

213 . The Commlttee con81dered the budget estlmates submitted b:.ﬂnw
by the General Secretarlat under Code 102: :{Temporary. A551stanee. -
and Overtlme leferentlal) and decided to approve,.the apprcprlatlon '
amounting to US$5 956 00 for this. code. '

v - ] i il v ! : .
.s.’ '»..','... s, s et -, . ,.E_t..,' Y . L Sy "]

P P ._ .
Thoy, et Pl gt Hae M Y e A I

alc The Commlttee con51dered budget estlmates pnesented by
the General Secretarlat under Codes_ 200, and 214: (Common Staff v
Costs), and, after same amendments, de01ded to:

Beanioeh



- v CM/1156(XXXVITI) 2o7.l

page 70 ~
. N - s . )
A 1) approve the udget estlmates-presented under e -
- these-codes as follows g T Co ' '
a; Code 201,: Travelllng on -Home Leave X US:$ Y 500, OOGJ
b) Code 203 : Installation Allowance 15.000 OO
¢c) Code 20 Dependency Alloﬂance' 'i: . 1 - '35,800 00
c) Code 2057: Hou51ng Allowance L ’”f : .”_ 31,000, 00.'
d) Code 206 : Pen51on Fund . - lfi_'fdﬁ e :- 58 367 00
. e) Code éof;s Insurance Scheme-“u'Af'h::qyl" ' 20,8&5 00"
F) Code 208 : OAU Clinic Lo :LIJ.. * 25,000,00
g) Code 212:- Educatlon Allowance I "‘“‘f“-zs.ooo 00
‘h) Code 213 & Post AdJustment Allowance ST '65.518.?0.

-2] apgrove an amount of ' US $ 283!230!00 for these codes.

P e - - Ty L ; L N ;

i LI O
224, The Commlttee considered the budget eetlmates submltted ER

by the General ‘Secretariat: under Code 30h : Travel on Off101a1r

Mission and décided to approve the amount of 18,000 US $ for
this Code. :

Bac g g
-r RN

aor . L i .t s i ' i

.;‘- . R - . ‘.. o HIRH i,

221, The Commlttee ‘considered the budget estlmates submltted
by the General Secretarlat under Codes 400 to 406 (Rental and
Maintenance of Equlpement and Premlses) and decmded “to" adopt "
the budget estimates submitted under these codes as follows @

follo%g ?doPt_tne bedget.estimates submitted under these code as

a) - Code 401 & Maintendnceé: of Vehicles ¢ US §:.-10,000,00 .=
b) Code| ;h02. r-Maintenancé of Equipement '+ . | -~ :ih,000,00! :
c) Code 403 : Maintenance of Premises: - -~ "1 . #153000500" -

d) Code 4O4; Utilities (Electricity & water) - 3,000,00
e) Code 406 ' Insurance of ¥ehicles- - . ' - = ° 6,000,00

.
i
N [ .-

2 ) approve the amount °£JFS=$’381000.f93u¢h9§9 codeeny .
\ )
222, The Committee considered the budget estimates prepared by
the General Secretariat under Codes 500 to 504 (Communications)
and decided to :



1) adopt the

< .aa: follows :

,a)
b)

e)
d)

)

2)

283,

Code 500
Code 501
Code 502
Pouch

Code 504

CcM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l

page w7

budget éstimates submitted under these codes

approve an

Cables

Us §

Telephone Service

Postage

Freight and Transportation : ...

of Official Documents Lo,

|
BT

6,000,00 -

5,000, 00
5,000, 00

(15000, 00

500,00

amount of US § 174500,00 for all these codes

-
)

by the General Secretariat under codes 600 to 610, -

(Miscellaneous supplies and services ) and decided to

e T

P
'

ot

The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted

1) adopt the budgét éstimates submitted under- these codes ,

a)
b)
c)
a)
e)

£)

28

. 3)

Yo

as follows

600
601.

Code
Code
hats .,
Code
Code
Code
Co%%
Codé

604
606

Code

Oodeléqﬁ

610

605

6Q7 -.

ca “Tes

L1}

VL

Statlonery and Office Supplies:

Bank Charges and‘Revenue Stamps* .
603(1) Ordlnary Wcspltallty
603(ii): 0AU Day - Receptlon

Staff Welfare RS
Library Books and Services
Subscrlptlon to Newspaper

and Perlodlcals

Other Supplies and Servicss
Printing of Scientific
Reports and Journals
Training Programme and IR

Resesrch PET e

e
LATI

SUS$ 12,000

8,000
1,500
73,000

, 300
3,000
- oy,
P .|_.1 . 80”9
3,000

L
S

q.::hg.god

BN
1 80,000

1



S CM/1156 (XXXVIII)Rev.k
et s o 0 page:t T2y o

&L

PR
RN SN N

“2)  "approve ‘an.amount of US § 157. 600 for all those codes

L R
. -, P . T PO T Y )(, ;"-;
A 3 oan e ) R R . PRI T " LAY R LI Vot
e g n L e

;ézﬁ,n.ihe Committee considered. the budget .estimates prepared
1by;%heﬂéeﬂeral Seé¢retariat under Codes 700 o 709 (Capi&a@-E;pen-
diture) 'and decided to : T CeoR _ : .

n."-\_. -

'~ 1) "adopt the Budget estimates submitted under théf_codE;
as follows & . =~ . +« «.- . L.
""+'a) Code 700 : Land and Fuildings. US § 5,000,00
b) Code 702 : Furniture and Pixtures 2,000, 00

"§) Code 703 #-Office Equipement ., ..  4,000,00

d) Code T07: Purchase of Tehicules ) 2,066.00

L1

Totee L. - . . N s N
~a
.

2) approve a.sum of US-$ .23,000,00 for all these cqgeé, i
: ‘ .

AZE . The { €énii b tde eon51dered the Budget estlmates prepared by
-

the Gehisral’ Sesretariat underruades 800, to. 802 :(Conferences

and Meetlngs),and de01ded to $ori sty it Gy oo
& SRR P T P R e L L R RO T ) o B AL PR U5 R
ot e,

puraiiet =3
- 1) adopt the' budget estlmates“prepared under these codes

as follows : oo o Nt fﬂ
e Tey . P . LT T LA TR LR ST o T AT U
S, Ty ey Frdar ) dr, P
- i . - J— ~ {
. e tmrerals e "lrr‘_"_-."- I P e S LML £t

: a) Code 800 : Technical Meetlngs seminars- ., US. $.Q3 000
alole] Y
T e Algerian delegation expressed reservatlons og_tq;ﬁ Code,
ST ')OO "
i Y . by Ll T ot I T ( 3

4 v
RS R B e R TS SR L T IR et HEESA A S

The Committee empha51?ea that 1n future the f1nanc1al
“OanE oSt DV aYamined
1mpllcat10ns of resolutions should; b#’befcre submlttlng them to

the Council of MINASTETSe! © | v ot o i n e Nraepeecers
e T oo TSR F P SR LR S5 St PO SE R Ptk LA
R It . by
.+ . b) Code 801 : Meetlng of the Panel of ExPerts
Coty e ey pe 7 - sy ing o Gl . ek
Doy gl w o a f fh@igiléﬁtlflc Comm1551on of
’ Y R R

v - Loy EET v nr""rs AP
p RNy ﬁfr:l.ca R B LA LU R US$§ 50, 000 00
Tireny o f.'.[.'i'.;."-" ’L{‘\“"‘jl“J N ‘\

(,.;,}U\;

ar e e fy taergn ’ TN A ARSI S U
: ; ; T e N T T TS L “r
EYSIRIS s = gy iy RS ET 2 T EE R 12 B R M W A SR PUIE DRI St S I ORTEA SR TR 1! Y Goeem iy )
Ly ¥
. s o~
v omirerlloroan
- .
B . o mmn T a e o Y '
i "4’) s R T PR o s KA RN Y mere W reRIG T Yk 300 .
i o . wm PO b
SR 8 P ex ity TSR PRV £ ara i i o
P 203
r N gy - o Y f,\



4

CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.?
page 73 '

c) OAU contribution to Joint Projects US § 350,000
2) approve the sum of US § 410,000,00 for all these codes .

Inter — African Phytosanitary Council, Yaounde

ass. The acting Director bubmltted the report on the activities
of this office which fall s  under the authorlty of the Afrlcan
Phytosanitary Council which is a Panel of Experts drawn fromi
OAU Member. States and ‘Meeting once- every two years s

¥ . PR, A

227 . The Committee asked the General Secretéfidt te“éive reasons
why the Acting Director had not yet been conflrmed on his post
and why the vacant post had ‘not yet bheen fllled o

Following the explanatlon furnlshed by the General Secretarlat
thé Committee de01ded that the present 51tuat10n of the Acting
Director of this office skould be Tc"Lla 1F9d . as., quickly as .
possible and ‘that the existing. vacant posts should also be--

fllled as soon as possible,
228, The Committee proceeded to the c0n51derat10n of the
budget estimates submitted by the General Secretariat under Code

100 (Personnal Emoluments and decided to approVe a sum of
US§ 173,302 for this Code,. ..

229, The Committee considered the T idget estimdtes submitted
under €ode 101 (Scientific Services) and decided to approve
the appropriations of US § 33,800 for this Code,

Algeria expressed reservations on tkis Code.

253C. The Committee considered the budget estimates prepared
by the General Secretariat under Code 102 :({Temporary Assistance)

and decided to approve an appropriation of 2.000,00 US $ for this
Code,



—

231,

CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l

page T4

under Codes 200 to 213 (Common Staff Costs) and decided to:

L

The Committec considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat

5,000.00
10,000.00
19,260&00
T4 ,880.00
ol U500,

8,623.00.
10 000.00

‘h, ooo 00

1. adopt thg_bndget estimates presented under the above Codes as follows:
(a) Code 201 :JTravelsion Home Leave and on Separation " yUs $‘.
(b} Code 203 : Installation Allowance Us $
{e¢} Code 20k '¢".Dependency Allowence _ Us $°
(d) Code 205 : Housing Allowdnce - i us $
2{&) Gode -206 : -0AU:Pension Fund T uEge
(f) Code 2CT OAU Insnrance Schemé - US $
(). Code 208 ; OAU Medieal ‘Schene L .US $
(h) Code 212 : Education Allowance e ,US $
vsPoste Adjustment Allowence Us $

(i) Code 223"

e,
3 o

232

-t

2.ﬁapproﬁe-an'amount‘of US-$“1§£,§50n00 for' all the Codes.

36 102, 00

r.

The Committee considred the budgét'estimates submitted under’ Code 305 : -

(Travels on: Official, M,15510ns)9 and dec1ded to approve an sppropriation of -

Us & 12,000.00 under thls Code.

A Y
L}

235

i

-
I..! P

The Commlttee con51dred the budget estlmates submltted by th@ Secretarlat

under Codes hOO to h06 (Nalntenance of - Equipment and Premlses) and decided to

5000400
,bO0,00’
1,000.00 :*
060450 - -
1 600,00

1. adopt the budget’estlm&tes presentgd under the above Codei as follows
{a) CL&é_ﬁOlJ:.Malntenance of Vehicles. ﬁ - o US $
h:(b) CodeIHQ2;i-Ma1ntenance of ‘Equipment e US Q
(cY 'Code 403 i Maintdidnce ‘of ‘Premises:. | :7; US $
(d) Code LOb : Electricity and Water . L US $
(e) Code 405 : Alteration to Premises T US g
jf) Cnde:kOé:: Insurance of "Vehicles and Equipment, Us $

2. approve an.. amount of US : 16 ooo oo “Por all these Codes

250

6,000.00T

The Committee con31dred the bhudget estlmates submltted by the Secretarlax

under Codes- 500 to 50k (Communlcatlons) and dec1ded to approve ‘an approprlatlon

of US $ 8,000.00 for all these Codes

eyt

L SN



CM/1156{XXXVITI) Rev.l
page 75

225. The Committee considered the budgét estimates- submitted by the Secretariat

under Codes 600 to 609 (Miscellaneous Suppliés and Services) ‘and decided:to:

l. adopt the budget estimates presented under these. Codes as: follows

(é) Code 600 : Stationery and Office Supplies - Us $ 5,000.00
() Code 601 : Bank charges and Revenue Stamps . : S Us-$. 2,000.00

" (c) Codb 603(i) : Ordinary Hospitality US §° -,500.00
(@) Code 603(ii) ; OAU Day Reception . ... Us$§  1,500.00
(e) Code 60k : Staff Welfare | T U8 $ 300.00

- .(f)’ Code 605 : Books. and Library Services Us $ 1,500.00
(g) Code GQG;: Subscrlptlon to Néwspapers and Perlodlcqls US $ 500 OO
(h) Code 607 : Miscellaneous Supplles and Ebrv1ces_ _ . N USF§;v. 500. OO
(1) Ccode 608 : Printing of Publications and ulletins o 'ﬁs‘$.'ﬂé,000°00

nifi) Cp@g.ﬁcg ;'Translatlon and Mlscellaneous
) C ' - Secretrlal Serv1ces o

=

- Us"$ - 1500000

2, approve an amount of US $ 52 000 OO for all these Codes. .
T AR

236. The_Coﬁmiﬂtéé“ébnéfdféd"fhéibﬁdgétweétimdﬁééiéﬁbmitﬁéd”b?“the Séecretariat
under Codes 700 to 706 (Capital Expenditures) and decided to:

1. adopt the budget estimates preséhﬁed under these Codes &s follows::

TR

(a) Code TO1 : Improvement to Premises _ _.l,,,_. - U8 $“ "'lOd 00

.{b) Code 702 : Furniture and letures S ,‘j _t _‘;Ué $ ,1 0C0.00

y (¢) Code TO4 : Reproduction Equlpment o - ': ) USI$ +1,500.00
(d) Code TOS : Telecommunlc tlons Eqnlpment o ' . US$ 1,800.00

2. approve en amount of U3 $ 3, hOO 00 for all thesé Codes. ' ,:" AR

INTERAFRICAN BUREAU FOR SOTLS ( BISL_, BANGUT .

297. The Director presénted the activities of the Buresu which conducts studied on
L ! .

soils. He reported on the projects of the O0ffice. However, due to inadequate
material and human resources all the objectives could not be implemented.
238. The Committee then considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Code 100 (Staff Emoluments) and decided to approve an amount of

5$121,667.00 for this Code,



CcM/1156 (XEEPEIL) Rev...
Page 76

230, The Commlttee con31dered the budget estlmates submitted by the Secretariat
under Ccdes 200 to 213 (Common staff Costs) and decided to:

ekt 5

1. adopt the budget estlmates presented urfder these Codes as follows

(2) Code 201 : Travels on Home "Teave and on’ Separatlon us $ 23 658 00
(Deduction ‘of Excess Luggage and Per dlem) o

(b) Code 20h*: Dependency Allowance Foe T ~;?E",?wusv$‘.12 100.00

c) Code-205: Housing ALlowance Tet T AT ys.$.,52,800..00
{dé} (3%%%920%06 In%ﬁ}:‘ranlzgné?cﬁlgge Scheme RS S H?% 167 ﬁ.ﬁg6 00
(f) Code 208: OAU Medical Scheme Teitro Us-$y 10,000, oo
(g) Code 212 :‘Eﬁuéation=ﬂllowance US:$r 1L, MOO 00
"(n) Code 213 ¢ " Post  Adjustment Allow nee EEECE ft'”“?US.$ ;39,616.0Q5

i‘-. - - g 7

2. approve an amount of US $ 175,925 00 for all these Codes

HER R

o el

W e
R

PU0,  The Committee- con51dered “the budget: estlmates submltteé by “the Secretarlat
under Code 308 (Travel on Official Mission) and dec1ded to ﬁpprove én approrlatlon
of US $ 15,000.00 for this Code.” "™ ™ wi... ,r. . '
2hZ.6  The Commltteé“con51dered the budget: estlmates submltted by the Secretariat
under Codes 400 to 406 (Rental and Malntenance of Equlpmenp and Premlses) end...
decided to: - A . ’

A L e,

1. adopt the “budget estimates presented under these Codes as follows: .. -

(a) Code, h01 '+ Maintéhance of Vehicles 1ii:flf;_”= FyS §8,000.00
(b) Code hOQ%kiﬂaiﬁiéﬁﬁnce of Equipment ,;ii'?finiﬁq‘1?USﬁ%fi*29000a00,
(c} Code ﬁOBT::Malnténance of Premlsesjuu”ﬂb ?:‘wa':ﬁzyﬁ ' U§3$tf*2,000.00
(@) Code kOk : Flectricity, and Jater R uS § .3,000.00
(e) Code 405 : Alteration to Premlses B Ry ~US-§...1%,000.00 :t
(f) Code 406 : Insurance of Vehicles and Equipment -‘; Us ¢ 'h,sqp,oo'

2. approve en pgount of US $ 23, 500 00 for a1l Ehéss Oddes: *Jihj“};;=~

f"'|

o .
AL mr: £ ek

. 2hy®, The Commlttee con51dered the budget ‘estimdtes mﬂmuxted by the Secretarlat

under Codes 500 to SOh (Communlcatlons) and’ decided g approve en approprlatlon of*
US $ 1,500<00, for.-all these Codes. - T

Sl



cM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.l
page 77

a3, The Committee considered the budget estlmates submitted by the Secretariat

under Codes 600 to 609 (Miscellanecus Supplies ‘&and. Services) end decided to:

1. adopt the budget estlmates presented under these Codes as follows

(a) Code 600 : Stationery and Officé Sup@lles U8 $ 3,000.00
(b) Code 601 : Bank Charges and Revenue Stamps o : Us $ "1 500 00
(c¢) Code 603(i) : Ordinary §9gPitalitY"upb Us $ 7'500.00
(d) Code 603(ii) : DAU Day Reception ST US $ 1,500.00
(e) Code 604 : Staff Welfare Us § 300.00
(£) Code 605 : Bocks and Library Services T Us $  4,000,00
(g) Code 606 : Subscription to Newspapers and Periodicals US $ 2,500.00
" (h) Code 607 : Miscellaneous Supplies and Services Us $ 600.00
(1) Code 608 : Printing of Publications =nd Bulletins US $ 140,000.00

(j) Code 609 : Trenslation end additional -
Secretarial Services Us $§ 1,600.00

\

+2." approve 'an .amount of US $ 55,500.00 for ail these Codes: -

2hl, The Committee-considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Codes 700 to 709 (Capital Expendlture} and dec1ded tos

“ W

1. adopt the budget estimateb presented under these Codes as follows o il
{a)+Code.TOL . Alterations to Premises US $ ."lgoo bOﬁf
(b) Code 7b2 : Furnlture apd“£e§out e T - 3% I | 1,500. 00 a
(¢) Code 703 : Office Euulpment co el e e US 3,000. oo
{d) Code TOL4 : Internal Reproductlon Equipment * & .- vagTﬁS § 3 000 00
ot (e) Codep705r:HTelecommunlcatlons EQLlpment Us $ 2, 000 OO
(f) Code TOQ : Mlscellaneous Equlpment N 'fv,nizfnw _uimﬂsm$ Igooo.qq

2. epprove anz@mOunt,of us $ 17,oooaoo for these Cddesi® "

- R S T b
; .y . T A T -1 -

PR

INTERAFRTCAN BUREAU FOR ANIMAL RESOURCES IBAB)E_NAIROBI

2&5, The Dlrector presented the report. on the act1v1t1es of the Bureeu to the
Comm;ttee He explalned that they concerned.malnly anlmal heelth and resources He
made special reference to the lack of staff.. The Dlrector then brlefed the meeting
“on the progress made with the 1mplementat10n of the varlous proaects prepared on

‘plague, trypanosom.la.s:.ss and on-animals productlon and protectlon

- 4 S
Ty 5 ) s
- a



PR :”f? S K S CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,l
. . R . page 7U ‘
ahs, - The Commlttee considered the budget estlmates submltted by.the’ Secretarlst
under Code 100 (starf’ Emoluments) tand approved the amount of, US $ 283 Th5 00 for ‘this
Code. ot o - ’ A R s . o
217, - The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Code 102 (Temporary Assistance) and Code 103 (Overtime and Night dlfferentlal)

and dec1ded o approve an amount of US $ 1,500.00 for each of the Codes. .

:LZQGM The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by~ the Secnetariat;
- under Codes 200 to 213 (Common Staff Costs) and: declded tor

10 adopt the budget estimates presented undor these Codes as follows

(a) Code 201 : Travel on Home Léave and on Separation . US $ 27 300 00

+ . {deduction of excess. luggage and per d:.em)

- (b)TCode 204 : Dependency Allowance L ' Us.$“ 2h,000.00
(¢) Code 205 : Housing Allovance o - "7 ys' $ 181,440.00
(d) Code 206 : OAU Pension Fund =~ "* ™" . - Us $ 32,51b.00
(¢) Code 207 : OAU Insurance Scheme : . Us $ 6,000.00
“(£)-'Code 208 :-OAU Medical Scheme LT L 1..-U8 $7'16,000.00
"(g) Code 212 : Education Allowance ‘ Us $ 18,000.00

~{h) Codé;alB : Post Adjustment Allowance o \';. ©ous$ 78 000..60

4 NG

2. approve an amount ‘of US §" 383 25h 00. for 811 these' Codes

2he, The Commlttee c0n31dered ‘the budget estimates submltted.by the Secretarlat
under Code 306 (Travel on OfflClal MlsSlon) and decided to approve, an approprlatlon
of US $ 20,000.00 for this: Code

. |
252. The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Codes 401 to 405 (Réntal and Maintenance of Equipment and Premises) and
decided to: )

1. adopt the budget estimates presented under'these_Codes as follows-

(2) Code 401 : Maintenence of Vehicles us $ 11, OOO 00

’ (v) Code 402 ' ﬁaintenance of Equipment . Us § 3,000.00
_ (o) Code 403 : Maintenance of Premises J _Us § " 14,000.00
(a) Code hos : Insurance of Vehicles and Equipment ‘." Us $  3,500.00

A
2. approve an amount of US 21 SOO 00 for these Codes.



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev, ™.
page 79

251, The Committee cdnsidered the budget estimates submitted by the Secreteriat
under Codes 500 to 50k (Communlcatlons) and declded to approve an emount of

Us $ 13,200.00 for these Codes.

252 The Cormittee con51dered the budget estimates submitted by the Secreteriat

under Codes 600 %o 610 (Mlscellaneous Supplles and oerv1ces) and decided to:

1. adoPt the budget estlmates presented under these Codes: as_ follows

(a) Code 600 : Statlonery and Office Supplies . US $ 12 OOO .00 5'“
(b) "Cole 601 ; Bank cherges and Revemue Stamps | Voo ps§ . 500.00
"(9)‘Co&é'603(ij :.6fdinary Hospitality AR _US $ +1500.00"
(a) Code 603(ii) : OAU Day Receptlon L : Us $7 1;500xob |
_(é) ‘Coder 60k 3 Staff Welfare T . T s Us$ | 300.00
(f) Code” 605 E‘Books ‘and, Library Sérvices o ,_;“Us $ . 5,000, 00

g) Cdde‘60§‘;_Subscr1ptlon to Mewspapers and Perlodlcals US $ 2, OOO 00

(h) Code 6C : Other oupplles and ‘Services L ~US-$ .1,000,00";.
.- (i) Code 608 : Printing of S“lentlflc Publlcatlons ! f- . I
o and Bulletine o U8 $ TO 000 .00 ;.-

(3) Code 610 : ‘Board of Editors of the Bulletin: : U8 $ . 2 000400 oy

2. approve an amount of US ? 9h 800 00 for all these:Codes.
253t " The Commlttee con51dered the budget estlmatessubmltted by the Secretariat
under Codes 700 to TOT (Capltal Expenditure) and dec1ded to:n.. Cow e

ey

1. adopt the budget estimates presented under these Codes as follows:

{a) Code 701 + Mlteration to frémiées us $ .1 3,000.00
(b) Code 702 : Furniture and Layout ‘ US . 2,000.00
(c) Code 703 : Office Equipment © - uUs$ . 1,000,00
(d}‘Code 704 : Telecommunicdtions Equipment L us s ~3,000.00

2. approve an amount of US $ 9,000.00 for all these Codes.

254~ The Committee considered the budget estimetes submitted by the Secrefariat
under Code 800 (Conferences eand Meetings) and decided to approve an’amOunﬁ of
US $ %,000.00 for this Code.



4

:1 York Offlce, whlch cons1st mainly of worklng in. clese cooperatlon with the fifty

L TR : .CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,l
. 4¢31 _ T ‘page §0 L

..“.‘ e 4

© . OAU EXECUTTVE: SECRETARIAT -AD THE UNTTED NATIONé, NEW YDRK ; l;ztﬁ .

3 - The Executlve Secretary brlefed the Commlttee on the act1v1t1es of - the New

‘ Afrlcan mlss1ons based 1n Ncw York,‘,

A

B t P « .
W '

! n¥%. The Executlve Secretary provided further explanatlon on the purchase of the

bulldlng to accommodate the Office 'and the renovatlons made bePre mov1ng “into it.
An amount of US$: 776,000.00 would be needed for thet-purnose. A Qelegatlon“proposed

that the Committee's bureau should proceed to Wew York in order to discuSs with the

,lﬂarchitéct‘the elterations to be carried.out and then submit a réﬁort'to thé Advisory

Committee'which would finally determine the total amount-to be allocatéd for the

+

e

Ty Some membe¥s of -the Committee were egaﬁnst end. others.were for the Proposal.

38

““Other members sugested that only one member of the bureau should go‘to'New'Ycrk

'and, in collaboratlon with the other members of" the Commlttee at present on

* ‘mission’ 1n New York, should get in touch with the archltect and . dlscuss the- work

to be done. About that also oplnlons dlffered Some members of the Commlttee felt
that 51ncs/1ssue involved was technlcal an expert consultant should study. the files.
. However, the reply wa.s that the fees: would be too high. The first two proposals
veré.put” to_vote_but.none of. them received the required majority.
258+ As it was becoming more .and mdre difficult to take a decision the Committee
suspanded dlscu551ons on that matter and requested the Chalrman to undertake
consultatlons on 1t After his consultations, the Chalrman 1nformed the Commlttee
members that the trend which reflected the general consensus was that the bureau
of the Adv1sory Commlttee should proceed to New Ycrk to examlne, w1th the
architect, the work to be undertaken and then to make a report to the Adv1sory

T -, T

Committee with any possible counter proposals.

Decision : The Committee decided to endorse that proposal with reservetions - :

from Senegal,’ Mali.and objection from.Egypt. °, - ‘ Lo

289, The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretarist
under Code 100 (Staff Fmoluments) and decided to approve an amount of US $ 220,640.00
for this Code after upgrading the post of Documentalist from CLS to PL,



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
page 81

2C3  The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat

under Code 100 (a)l(Special Allowances) and decided to approve the appropriations
of US $ 10,200.00 provided for under this Code.

281. The Commlttee consldered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Codes 200 to 21k (Common Staff Costs)} end decided to: - -

1. adopt the budget estlmates presented under these Codes as fallows:
"-.".a LA
L o

(g)lCode 201 Travels on Home Leave and on Seperation ‘US $  29,000.00

{b) Code 203 : Instellation Allowance - - ' UsS $ 5,000.00

{c) Code 204 : Dependency Allowance S, . us$ ’h,oﬁo:bo
_(d)-Code'205 : Housing Allowance . US' $ 1975760;00
B (e) Code 206 : OAU Pension Fund . S Us $ .10,943.70
(f) Code 207 :_QAU Insurance Scheme e ' us $§ 28,600.00

" (g)-Code 208 " OAU Medical Schéme - US §  25,000.00
(B)-Code 212" i Bducation Allowance " Us$  18,000:00
'(1) _Code 213.:'Post Adjustment Allowance L Us $  75,000.00
:(J) Code 214 : Overtime Allowance . L - - Us $ 2,000.00

2. approve an amouht'of.qsﬂﬁy395{303eod for all these Codes.

o 202. The Commlttee con51dered the budget estlmates submitted by the Secretariat

S under Code 300 (Travel on offieial m1551on) ‘and dec1ded to approve an amount of

us $ 15,000.06ufor this Code. SR T

263, The Comnittee considered the budget-estimates subtmitted by the Secretariat
under Codes 400 to 406 (Rental and Meintenance of Equipment and Premises) and
. decided to: B : T : L i s

1. édbpt the budget estimates pxésented'under these Codes as follows:

(&) Code 40O ;qRentaliéf Premises ’ - US $ 15,000.00
' (%) Code k01 :'Maintenaﬁce of Vehicles S ' Us $ 15,000.00
(e) Code ko2 3 Meintenance of Equlpment . Us $ 2,000.00
(4) Code 403 : Maintenance of Premlses S Us $ 400,00
" (e) Code LO4 : Electricity and'wa;er ST Us $§  1,000.00
- (£) :Code k06 : Insurance of Véhicles and Equipment US.$ 5,000.00

4

2; approve an amount of US % 38 000.00 for all these Codes.



Ly - CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
page 82
. | "‘Fv
234. The Committee considered the budget estlmates submltted by the Secretariat
under Codes 500 to 504 (Communlcatlons) and decided to approve Us $ 25,000.00 for

all these Codes.

!
235. The Comnittee consldered the budget estlmates sutmitted by the Secretarlat

under Codes 600 to 609 (Mlscellaneous Supplles and Services) and decided hoi

l adppt the budget cstxmates presented under these Codes as follows

(a) Code‘600 : Statlonery and' Office Supplles ’ ‘. Jus $; 65500,00
‘i(n).que 601, Benk charges and Revenue- stanps : :’ ’,,,;US‘$J¢,;l3QO!OO‘
.‘( c) Code 603(1) : Ordlnary Hospltallty o, ;-_ '“._US;$ _ QQOQQ?QQ
" (a) Code 603(ii): OAU Dey Reception ... . . .. . _ US$. 6,500.00

(e} Code 60k : Staff welfare o 0 .us$.  300.00
_ Qf) Code 606 : Subseription to newspapers and Perlodlcals . U8 $:’L},SQOVQO’

(g)‘éede”GOT':fOther Supplles and Serv1ces L ;géf$_1sj_59§%90”

(h) Code 608 : Printing of documents ' : J “'l -t?:’ ;ﬁsl$ © 1,000 00

(i) COdsﬂBdg’: OAU Ballébins -~ -~ 7 7 T : ‘: us § ' 2,500.00

246, The Committee considered the budget estimates submltted by the Secretarlat
P e ls §
under ‘Codes TOO to TOT (Capltal Expendlture) and de01ded to '

1 adopt the budget estlmstes presented under these Codes as follows ’t!

(a) CQ@e_TOB:: Furniture and Fixtures . .~ T US‘$ 65000.00
.+ (b) Code TO3:: Office Equipment., N 1= 123500.60
i (c) Code T06:; Information Equipmenmt, .  -u.0 ' - ' i US'$  5,500.00

" 2. ‘approve’ an amount of US $ 24,000.00 foi 411 these Codes.



- © CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rov.l
. .. SE page 83 . .

Y
Ve

COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR THE LIBERATION OFUAFRICA, DAR ES-SALAAM

267 The Execulive éecretary was of the opinion that'e{%ce”uli'£he memeere”efhfﬁeu
Advisory Committee were followlng very closely and viere: fully conversant Wlth the -
asctivities of the Coordlnutlng Commlttee5 it was pot necessary to make a statement
thereon . He then presented the draft budget of”gﬁe entlre Cogrdina t1ng Commmlttec :
and indicated certain amendments he had mede thereon After that the Commlttee
considered the budget estimetes submltted by the Secretarlat under Code 100 (Staff

Emoluments) and decided;to- epprove an amount of US & 287, 511. OO for thls Code

246B. The Commlttee considered the budget estimates submxtted by the Secretarlat
_under Codes 200 to 213 (Common Staff Costs) and dedided to:

1. 2d0pt the budget estimates presented uhﬁey these Codes esifollows:

(a) Code 201 :'Travels on Home Leave and on-Separatioe Us § 38,000.00-°
(b) Code 203 : Installation Allowence ; - U8$  6,000.00
(c) Codér20ﬁ£: Dependency Allowance - : : Us $ 15,000.00
(d) Code 205 : Hou51n0 Allowance . . US $ 105,600.00
(e) Code 206 : OAU Pension Fund : . T . - US $  25,000.00
(f) Code QOT;stAU Insurance Scheme S V . .US.§$ 8,600.00
(g) Code 208 : OAU Medical Scheme . S ‘ Us $§  8,400.00
(h) Code 212 : Fducation Allowance Us § 20,000,00
(1) Code 213 : Post Adjustment Allowance ' US $§ 68,503.00

2. epprove an amount of US $ 294,503.00 for all these Codes.

269, The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Code 300 (Travel on Official Mission) and decided to approve sn smount of
Us $ 35,000.00 for this Code.

270, The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Codes b0l to 406 (Rental of Premises snd Maintenance of Equlpment) and
decided to: '

- 1. adopt the budget estimates presented under these Codes as follows:

(2) Code 401 : Maintenance of vehicles Us § 10,000.00
(b) Code L02 : Maintenance of Equipment Us $§  2,000.00
(¢) Code 103 : Maintenance of Premises us ¢ 4 ,000.00



= ;mi’iﬁ"ﬁ.“ ( d)

PEVR I ST I - \ : et -
. . AR £ “;’ i ~
- i P,
Lt . - !-‘3 g
“1 . 53 W A r_’.,i . ,E -
g f ‘ - Pt
~ (_‘r.w- j o _\_: ) o e P
= 1 §Wa . —
e R TL . e D
; e €uCM/1-56 (XXXVIII)Rev.
o e Lo ek Lo S
S YR saEL : w5 pager8’+ A
- A Norlaie o \_'._ - [ 5
[N | -,1 - ]
A !r = ; K

v-}

Ccde hoh @lectrlc1ty and~wnter "igg‘*ﬁsﬁ$‘Ji 6'500;0@‘:

i (e) Code ho5 v Alteration to Premides oo I8 $401.2,500,00

e ) Code h06 Insurance of vehlcles and Equlﬁménts . :4L Usrﬁ =_\3,000,0qﬁ:

o e T

W - 2 approve an amount -of US $ 28, OOO 00 for- all these Codeso &
e ' o : SRR ':.”.‘ U A

i

?7 o 7Ihe’ Commlttce considered the budgct estlmates submltted bysthe" Secretar:st

under- Codes 500 to 504 (Communicaticns ) and’ decided to e '35_:{33 e,
e LT
1 adopt the budget estimates presented under these Codes”ak follows
- ” i 8 .
i Tyt ",-:, - “= St .
‘(a) Code 500 : Ceblés and Telex 51,,<:;;5 BRSO )hus:$d¢ 6;000000
"7 "(p) Code 501 : Telephome Serviee .t . . "7 TUs$  6,000,00,
e ._ (cl_Code;SpQ : Postage . ) . o Us % ; 1 000.00
"~ (&) Code: 503 : DiplomatifsPsuch S ‘Us §  1,000.00:.¢
(e) Code 50k : Freight and.Transportaticn of SEe =t g
_Off1c1al documents * : Us § - 7500.00
-2, approve an amount-of US'$ 1k 500 00 for g1l these Codes.
' ' o

272, The Committee -considered the budget estimates. submitted by\the Secretaristé:;p
under Codes 600 to 608 (Mlseellaneous Supplies and Serv1ces) and decided.to:

1 adopt the budget estlmates presented under. these Codes as follows.'

(a) Code 600 : Statlona?y and Office, Supplles ] _ Us $ .. 6, 060490
(b) Code 601 : Bank’ Charges and Flscal Stamps | - Us $ h20¢00
(¢) Code 603(i) : Ordinary Hospitality T © 7 us § T 1,500.00
(d) Code 603{ii) : OAU Dey Reception .: . Us $ 2,500r00
(e} Coae 60k : Staff Welfare S T yE $ L 300000
(f) Code 605 : Bodks ‘and Librafy!Servicés'- ) ':IT‘ ‘ US %fhﬁ 1ibéo;oo
(g) Code 605 : Subseription to newspapers and Periodicals US $ ‘ 1,000.00
(h)‘Code:GOT :.Miscellaneous’Supplies end Services Us $ 1,000.00
(i)'Code“608 : Printing of décuments ' ) ©uUs § N ﬂﬂ800?§0

2. approve an smount of US $ 3 1L ,520, OO for all these Codes

272, The Commlttee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretarlat
under Codes 701 to TOT (Cepitel Expenditure) and .decided to: C o

N

1: edopt the budget estimates presented under these Codés ‘as follows:

-t



Cama T L : '

CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l

page 85 '
(a) Code 'TOL': Alterstion to Premises .. . Us$  1,000.00 -
(b) COde"TOQ“: Furniture and letures .. .. . Us$  1,000.00
(c) Coge 703 : " Office Equipment . . Us$ 1,000, oo'“
(d) Code 706 ";- Press and Informatlon Equlpment . US $

;l,QOOBOO
2. approve an amount of US $ thO0.0olfor_all these Codeg-
274, The Committed considred the budget estlmates submltted by the Sec;etariat

under Code 800 (Conferences &nd ‘Meetings) &nd dec1ded ta approve the qméqnt of
US$1M.6m00fmrunscwe F

.. . -~ . -
I Lt . . N . . -

COORDINATING C@MﬁITTEE'FOR,THE?LiBEﬁﬂTIONiOENAFRICA, LUSAKA SUB-REGiémAL OFFICE' -
shpoed B o

o P

2778, The Committee con51dered the budget estlmates submltted by the Seeretariatls
under Code~100 ° (Staff Emoluments) and- 36eidéa to approve- tha. amount of -Us--$ hO 880 00
for this Code. e T T R AT ~::;h ; ' '

eyt

- ! - N rl ._f"' - FT
275%: The Committee con51dered the budget estlmates submlttéd by the Secretarlat

under Codes 201 to- 213 ( Contnon Staff Costs) end declded to o )

1. sdopt the budget estlmates under theseLCOdes as fOllOWS SR AT

(2) Code 201 : Travels on Home Leave and ‘oh Separatlon - U $“t % ,233,00 -
(b) Code 204 : Dependency Allowanceab: - SRR ‘us $1"‘22506;60 )
(¢) Code 205 : Housing Allowance S TR gg §7 22,000,00
(d) Code 206 : OAU Pension Fund  * -7+ o L US$ 2 5,700.00
(e) Code 207 : OAU Insurance Scheme - ° UUs $ T 2,035.00
(£) Ccde 208 @ OAU Medical Scheme " § .o US'$ . 2,000.00
(g) Code 212 : Bducation Alibwence & bh.to.ot U $ - 3,600.00
(h). Code 213 : Post Adjustment Allowance Us § . 11.,865.00

2. approve en amount of US $ 53,930.00 for all these Codes. ' ’
277. The Committee considred the budget espimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Code.300f(ﬁfavel‘oh_OfficialvMission)?ahd-dedidgd to apbréve.énnamoﬁnt_of i,
Us $ 9,000.00 for this Code. { 3

278, * The Commlttee con51dred the budgst estlmates submltteﬂ by the Secretarlat

under Codes 400 to 406 (Rental of 'Premises and Maintenance of Equlpment) and
decided to:



CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.l
page

1. adopt the budget estimates presented under these Codes as follows:

TaFie : (a) Code hOl :uMEIntenance of Vehicles us $ 3,000.00
(b) Code 402 : Maintenance of Equipment . .. o US'$ 500,00
(c) Code 403 : Maintenahce'of}?rénisesa‘-12;__i; o US$ 500.00
(@). Code hob : Electric1ty'and}ﬁater L ‘T. =., Us § 600.00
(e) Code 406 : Insurance of Vehlcles and Equlpment - ~Us§ 1,500.00

2. approve an amount of US $ 6 100 OO for all .these Codes..
272, The Commlttee considered the budget estlmates submltted by the Secretariat
"under Code 501 (Communlcatlons) and dec1ded to approve an, amourit ‘of US- $ 5, OOU 00
for thls Code.” .-~ - L P '
230, The Commlttee con51dered the budget estlmates submltted by the’ Secretardat

under Codes 600 to 608 (Mlscellaneous Supplles anad § erv1ces) and de01ded to:

1. adopt the budget estlmates presented under these Codes as follows

' "(a). Code, 600 : Staticnery and Office Subplies US4 ~15000%60
i (t) Code 601 : Bank Charges and Fiscal Stamps US $ 500:00
(e) Code 603(i) : Ordinary Hosﬁitality ' _;, . “;-=_USE$'¢K"506;60
(). Code 603(ii) : OAU Day Réeeption ~ - . . US.$ ° 1350000
(¢) Code 60k : Staff Welfare ‘"~ . US$ . 300.00
(£) Code 606 : _Subseription. to-newspapéts -and Pericdicals US $ ~300.00
(g) Code 60T : Miscellaneous Supplies and Services © - US $ i" 700.00
(1) Code 608 = Printing of documents .. . . : - US$ "  600.00

2. epprove an amount of Us $ 5,400.00 for all these Codesa

221, ' The Commlttee considered the budget estimatés submltted by the Secretarlat
under Code 702 (Turnlture and Fixtures) and decided- to a@prove an amount of

Us $ 2’000 00 for this Code.

COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR THE LIBERATION OF AFRICA. MAPUTO SUB-REGIONAL OFFICE

282. The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Code 100 (Staff Emoluments) and dec1ded to approve an amount of US & hli 247’(
for thls Code9 after cancelllng the post of Economlst (P2-2)



ST CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.,l
‘e - o page 87

¥

283,23 The: Committee ;considered the budget estimates submitted. by the Secretarlat
under Codes 201 to 213 (Common Staff Costs) and decided to: ’

" l.-adopt'tﬁéfbudget estimates presented under these Codes as.follows: ,

b

(a) Code 201 :"Travels or Home Leaver and on Separation - - -US $ .. 1,50G.00

(b) Code 204 : Dependency Allowance Us § 2,000.00
Y Codel205 ¢ Houndirng Allowamce i3 - .o ¢ o .. .US & 13,920.00 ..
(4) Code 206 : OAU Pension Fund i . US.$. 6,000.00,,
(e)-Code.207 : OAU Insurence:Scheme, = Us $ 2,662.00
(f) Code 208 OAU Medical écheme o i Us ¢ ‘ 1;005,00
ooy (8) Code 212 : Education Allowance I SRR Us $ %,800.00
(h) Code 213 : Post AdJustment Allowance f ' Uus §.  B.000.00

R
‘_l

£:1.i25¢ gpprove an amount of US $ 39, 88n OO for all these Codes._lu a
000 . -
28bin :The Committee considered the budget estlmates submlttedfby the Secretarlat

undex .Code 300 (Travel on Official Mleslon) and dec1ded to approve an amount of
US $6;000.00 for this Code. e v '_‘ : ';’ 'f"?l%*j
285. The Committee coﬂsidered %ﬁe ﬁodgetvestimetes submitted by the:Secretariat
under Codes 401 to 406 (Rental of Premises and Maintenence of Equipment) and
decided to? . ‘ ”i": . I%' . C STl R TY S

P,oam .
D e
VA Wi

1. adopt the budget estimates presented under these Codes as follows!

_ ..(a) Code 401 : Maintenance of Vehicles - T e US?$??‘Q§,060°OO
'*'~ai1b)'C°de 402 : Maintenance of Equlpment e D oygr$ o 500,00
: fe) Code h03 : Maintensnce of Premises =~ = SETERE Us $ - 2,000.00
'(E) Code 404 : Electricity and Water T e Us $-..-7 1,000.00

(e) Code 406 : Insursghce of Vehicles' and Bquipmeht - .dusztﬂ.h 2,500.00

.ﬁmg,,epproye aﬁ amount of US $ Q,OO0.00fbr all these Codes.

o e er PR,

e R TLE L Py

226 | ‘The Conmittee con51dered the budget estlmates submltted by the Secreterlat

under Codes 500 to 504 (Communlcatlons) and dec1ded to

b
) Ve

‘1. adopt the budget estimates presented under these Codes as follows

(a) Code 500 : Cables and Telex f Us $ h,500=00
(b Code 501 : Telephione Seivice: ~'  © ¢ rUFlamtte o ug g 1,50000Q:

TS



L e CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
T . page 88

" (&Y code 502 : Postage U e e i usage o 300,007
| (3).Tode 503 : Diplemtie:Pouch .. -“'iﬁ‘*““ﬁ“‘“eeoe$ﬁ 1,000:00- .

" (e¥-Code 50k, . Freight . -;; jf f?"_f{_nggep:ﬂ. US " "300.00
‘2. approve ‘dn amount of US $ 7,600-.00, for all these Codes.u,- -

-." ‘-l_ . IR _-‘:'.A_. -

237 The Committee considered the budget. estlmates submltted by ‘the. Secretarlat
i

under Codes 600 to 608 (Miscellaneous Supplies_ and Serv1ces) and declde to
- ‘—,:);. <.
1. adopt the budget estlmates presented ander these Codes g follows.

(a) Code 600 : Statdorery and Offlce Supplles E 533; ;-; US $ l 5000 00
(b) Code 601 : Bank charges and Flscel Stamls-GhJ_“_': ) % 500 00
Ae) Code 603(1) 4 Ordingry Hospltallty ' '[J?"c:‘””"US=$wv'.§ »00.00
(2) Code 603(4d):: * QAY.; Day Receptlon‘ e uq;hcﬁﬂ_ SoUs $ 1,500.00
(e) Code 60k : Staff Welfare ' Hen T X S 300.00
(f) Code 606 : Subscription to newspapers | :f‘tj-:';izﬁﬂUg?$ sEe g 500 00

el Code 6OT:€5MLscellaneous Supp11es 'and Services' w"i:'*’US?$Ex-. 800 00
(h) Code 6087: Printing: of documents B US-$ .'L,EOOeOO

P T
f

2o approve an amount of US $ 6 800 00 for aIl these Codes

wLtA T e e ]

e . —dedal. i

. TR

TR TS Yo
‘ I

hzség The Commlttee con51dered the badget eshlmates submltted by the" Secreterlat
- under Codes 700 to 709 (Capital vaendltures) and ﬂeclded to:'t

HAN 1. adopt the budget estlmstes preseﬁted under theso Codes as follows.

N . R

-{a)-Code 702 : Turnlture end\flxtures “'"’354513 . :;I US $ 2,000.00

(b) Code 704 ¢ Tnternel Reproducmlon Equlpment Coi ” US $ 300.00
- () Codé 70T -Purghase, of. Vehﬂcles‘" e Us $ 7,000.00
B spprove an amount of US $ 9 300 00 for &11 these, Codesn
R B e .. s
:COORDINATING COMMITTEE‘FOR TPHE- LIBERATION OF AFRICAg LUANDA SUB-REGIONAL QFFICE
Lo e B TR de ST

5289.: The Commlttee consldered The budget, estlmetev submltted By the . Secretarlat
under- Code 100 (Staff Emoluments) end dec1ded to appr0ve &n amount of US. $ bl 037.00
for this Code. ¢ - A

FEELE TP e [

29€. The Committee considered the budget estlmates submltted by the Secretarlat
under Codes 200 to 213 (Common Staff Costs) and decided to: ‘

-4



1. adopt

(a) Code
(b) Code
(¢) Code
(a) Code
(e) Code
(f) Code

(g).Coae-

(p) Code

2. ‘approve -an amount of US $ 28,355.00 for 211 these Codes.

CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev,l

page 89

the budget estimateé ﬁresented under these Codes as follows:

201 :

204
205

206 :
207 1
208 :
Bio o UF
”13

Travels on Home Leave and on‘Separotion
! Dependency Allowance

: Housing Allowance

OAU Pension Fund
0OAU Insurance Scheme
OAU Medical Scheme

Education :Allowance

: Post AdjustmeotaAllowance

Us $
Us $
Us $
Us $

" Us

us $
Us $

Us $

1,600.00 -
3,%00.00
4,416.00
5,034,00
1,800.00
1,000.00
3,600.00
7,505.00

291, The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat

under Code 300 (Travel on Official Mission) and decided to approve an amount Of
us $ 6, hoo oo for this Code.

292. The Committee con51dered the bu&get estlmates submltted by the Secretarlat

LI

under Codes hOO to h06 ‘(Rental of Premises and Maintenance of Equlpment) and

decided to
l adopt

(&) Code
(b) Code
(e) Code
(d) Code
(e) Code

2. approve. en amount of Us $ T 200 00 for 411 these Goded)

the budget estlmates presented under . theSe Codes as follows

o1 :
Lo2 s
bo3

hog
Lob

ST e -

.Malntenance of Vehlcles

Maintenance of Equlpment

PP E e

Malntenance of Premlses

;JElectr1c1ty and Water

e i

Ay

i T

thnsurance of Vehlclés mnd Equipment -.

N B "

© s §ie
TIUS §LT

- us $
L Us.§. .

25000, 00

2,000,00
..2,000.00
" 1,000,060
1,200.00

203 The Commlttee considered the Budget estlmates submltted by the Secretarlat

under Codes 500 to 50h (Communications) and dec1ded to

l adopt the Budget estimates under ‘these:Codes._ as follows

“ (&) Code
(b} Code
(c) Code

2. approve an emount of US $ 2,500.00 for all these Codes.

500 .::

501 :

502

Cables

Telcphone Serv1ce

: Postage

i

Rl IR

. us: $
T uUs. b

PR A
i

s $

.= FE
R

. . 15000,00

1,200, 00
300.00



CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.l
: .' ‘7 page 90
2cl,  The Committee cbnsidére@‘the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat

under Codes 600 to 608 (Miseellaneous Supplies end Services) and decided to:

1. adopt the bﬁdget cdtimates presénted under these Codes as follows:

(a) Code 600 : Stationery and Office Supplies . - us zgooo,oo'
(b) Code 601 : ﬁank Chg#gesiand,Fi5cal Stamps o . US $ 5@0,00
(e) Code 603(i) : Ordinary Hospitality us $ 500.00
(a) Code:603(ii) : OAU Dey Reéeption _ Us $§ . 1,500.00
{e) Code 604 : Staft Welfare Us $ . 300.00
(fj'66de 606 ;'Sﬁbscriﬁtion to NeWséabers T Us $ 500.00
(g) Code 607 : Miscellaneous Supplies and Services "us$d | 500.00
(h) Code 608 : Prinmting of documerts w . us$. 500.00

2 approve an‘émount of US & 6;300000 for &l1 these Codesa_

rah .
R

,,,,,

225, The" Commlttee con81dered the budget estimates submltted by the Secretarlat
under Codes 700 to, 709 (Capital Expenditure) and*‘dscided: tos, ‘

PPN
LW

1. adopt the budget estimates - presented under these Codes a8 follows

(A

() Code 702 : Furnituré and Lay out,. . _ “"r”"“,'““T v 8, 000, 00
() “Code 703 ; -Office Bquipment T jf‘*i.huuwurUS $ 3, 000 00
{e) coae TOk s Internal Reprcductlon Equlnment Us & ‘EEE 000.00
(d) Code TO5 : Telecommunlcatlons qu1pment ?“ ﬂfﬁpﬁﬁukiﬂ us $ ,f.2 ,000.00

(e) Code T08 : Interpretation Equlpment R T i) $ :”1 ooo 0G:

‘2o“approve Bl ‘amount . of. US $ 19 000 OO for all these Codes, :ﬂﬁ‘.;_qf;“ o

L i N
oy e

INTERAFRICATN BUREAU OF LANGUAGES KAMPALA e

-t SERT oy AL e
N . B A T L DT

294 . The Dlrector presented the: act1V1t1es of the Bureau whose maln alm R o
promote the development of African Languages ‘end the. tralnlng of Secretarles ‘ahd .
'Typlsts in Afrlcan Languages. For that purposea the Bureau publlshes “bocksiin the ’

o BT . .
f 1;;\'_._ T " H ','-[ .o P

CAfrican Langu&ges .

257, After that presentat;on the Commiittee: con51dered the budget estlmgtes
submltted by the, Secretarlat under Coded 10Q . (Staff Emoluments) ‘and - decldea to

i

approve en amownt of US $ 117,124:00:for this Code. ST

g b




CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
-page 9l

298. The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Code 102 (Temporary Assistance) and decided to approve an amount of US §
1,000.00 for this Code.

a5o. The Committee considered the budget estimates submitted by the Secretariat
under Codes 201 to 213 (Common Staff Costs) and decided to:

1. adept the budget estlmates presented under these Codes as follows

-

Code 201 : Travels on Home Leave and on Separation 45] $ h OOO OO

(&)

(b) Cogé 203 : Installation Allowance us ¢ 5,000.00
?(c) Codé EGM':ﬁDependency Allowance " Us $ "7,000.00
ht}glegd§52Q§ﬁiiHou31ng Allowance Us $ ¢ 81,680.00

(e) Code 206 :.0AU Pen31on Fund - Us ¢ 11,060.00

(£) Code 207 '+ OAU Insurance Scheme - US-$ - 3,300.00

g;g;ggggTéQQ”{fOAU Hedicel Scheme ; N US §  14,000.00

(n) Gode 212 : Eaucation Allowsnce - US$  6,000.00"

(:‘mh ’ ﬁ: Post Adgustment Allowance o Us $ 2793OO°OO?

A

2. approve an amount of Us $ZE29 3h0 00 for all these Codes

5C5 The Commlttee con51dered the oudget eStlmates submltted by the Secretarlat

v ; -
under Code 300 (Travel on Offlclal M15510n) 6nd dec1ded to approve art amdiint oF"
s § 5,000.00. for this Code P L

)

301 The Commlttee con31dered the budget estlmates submltted by the Seeretariat
under Codes hOO to 406 (Rental of Premisesiand Malntenance of. Equlpment) and decided

to: Lo G bt it e e e ;'ﬂ ',;“|;‘ e .

1. adopt the budgét'ééfimatesApreégpted under these deés dg}followéz

(a)i0ofe MOL : Maintendnce of Vehicles " - =~ “° US$  6,000.00
(b). Cg&§“h02 ?'Malntenance of ' Equipment - : S Ll U $ 1,000.00
(é) C&ﬁe-h03 : Maintenance of. Premlses ;} j 'f_4‘i ;.:f iﬂé $ 2,500.00
_(d) Code‘hoh : Electiricity and Water ' - N g P =ﬁé $ 1,000.00

. (e) Code h06 : Insurance of Vehicles and Equlpment ‘“'": US $ 2,000.00

2, approve an amount of US $ 12 500 OO for all these Codes ; 3;

I - . . N noy . 1
?‘- [ARTUUC B T .y R R




mee PRI T awe et | M/1156(XXXVIII) Rev.l
Page 92
3931 The Commlttee considered the Budget estimates submltted
by the Secretarlat under Codes 500 to 504 (Communicatlons) and
decided to approve ah amount of US$ 7,000 for theseé Codes.’

403, The Committee considered the Budget estimates submitted
by the Secretariat under Codes 600 to 615 (Supplies and
Miscellaneous Services) and de01ded to:

1) . Approve the Budget estlmates presented under -
these Codes "&&" followss: oi =, '

' ‘US$

SO y a) Code 600: Statlonery and Offlce CLS
i Supplies. G -.3,000
* b) Code 601: Bank charges and o Lo
. .¢f + .. revenue stamps TR 10 [0 P

- " ¢) Code 603: (i) Ordinarys hospltallty 500

3 © @) Code 603: (ii) OAU Day recetlon ‘ 1 ‘500 -

i . e) Code 604: Staff welfarg®ome i Ui « j:1: 300:

" 'f) Code 605: Library books andud4l-: .
= periodicals. ' 2 500

g) Code b06:' Subscription’ to: newspapers +,300 ..
) Code'607% Others-supplies &- services 1 000,
) Code 608! Printing and pubiications’ ‘25,000
)" ‘Code-<6094° “Translatiom - -- .. .. 300
) Code 615: Research T 10,000

'2)%“,pprove & total of USH: 44 JOO for these Codes

ack. - The Commlttee con51dered the Budget ‘g8timatesy Submltted.;:;_
by the Secretarlat under Codes 702 to 707 (Capital:Expenditure)-

and.dec1ded to. .
1)“ Approve the Budget estlmates presented under -these

Codes as fOlﬂOWS‘ o ¥ S usg -
a) Code 702: Furniture and Fimture . 5,000
“b) “Code 703: O0ffice equipment 1,000

2)”3Approve a tofal:of‘US$ 6;OOO‘£0r these Codee.

3C5. The Committee considered the Budget estimates submitted
by the Secretarlat unider |Code 800 (Conferences and meetings);
and de01ded to approve an amount-of US% 65,000 for this Code.

<-l.




CM/1156(XXXTIII) ilev,
rage 93

S
s

Executive Secretariat of the 0AU in‘Genéva'

T?ﬁ.»ll-ThepExecutive Secretary briefed the Comnittee on’ the
activitieSuof his Secretariat especially tHose relating to u ="
the economic field. He told the Committee tﬁat the vacant | 7-o¢
posus of Deputy Executlve Secretary in charge of . economlc SAno

‘matters and of Economlst which were vacant ‘had bcen f11?°d and
that the Secretarlat could now function smuothly to the
satlsfactlon of the African Group. S L

307 He then spoke of the loss -suffered by the staff as a
result of the cancellatlon of the dollar devaluatlon allowance.

335'f,‘ After thls the Commlttee con51dered the Budget estimates

submi tted by the Secretarlat ‘under -Code 100 (Staff emoluments)
and. decided to approve an amount of USE 248,032 for this Code.

350, The Committée considered the Budget estfhetes submitted;
by the Secretariat under Code 102 (Temporary aSS1stance) and
in-view.of the fact- that all the posts have been fllled de01ded
not to approve any approprlatlon under thlS Code. ’

» . . T 3
3IC . The Committee con51dered the Budget estlmates submltted )

by the Secretariat under Codes 200 to 214 (Common staff costs)

and decided!'to: i s ' “"pﬁr‘\l .

1) Approve the Budget estlmates submltted under these
.. Codes as.follows: . . .w;n-

a) Code 201: Travel-on home leave ,:Uss 47,000

. .b)  .Code:204: Dependency Allowance - 7,850

. +¢) Code 205: Housing Allowance -+ 171,840

d) Code 206: . OAU.Pénsion Scheme i = - 25,200

T e) Code 207: OAU*Insurancé Scheme - e 10,000
o f) Code 208: ..0AU. .Medical Scheme - - - 25,000
e g) :Code 212: ; Education Allowance 88,000
h) -Code 213! Post:Adjustment Allowance 59,918

iy Code 214 _Overtlme Allowance 1,200

C2) Approve an’ amOunt of Uss 416 514 for all«these
T Codes. ) - _ . . .



; CM/1156(XXXVIII) Rev.l
< ' page 94

323. . The Committee considered the Budget estimates submitted
by the Secretariat under Code 300 (Travel on official missions)
and decided to approve‘an amount of US$:22;000. for.this Code.

arz. The Commlttee con51dered the‘Budget estlmates submltted
by the Secretarlat under Codes 400 to 406 (Rental of premlses and

malntenance 01 equlpment) and de01ded to. _ { o
1) Approve the Budget estlmates presented under these
' Codes as followsf ' : Ce e '

Ca) Code 400:_ Rental of premlses c US$'49;230

b) " Code "401% Maintenande of vehicles ' -1 - 4,000
‘¢) Code 402: Maintenance of. equlpment ... 1,000
d) Code 403: Melntenance of premises *© “° 1,000 ~-
e) Code 404: Water & Electricity ... ... ;1,500 ..
Yy .. f).. Code 406:  Insurance of vehicles . S
‘ and equlpment e o -0 3,600
- 2) Approve an amount of US$ 60 330 for all" these’
'Codes‘ . N ﬁm.,. SRR e
:j..lc The Commlttee con81dered the Budget estimates suhmitted

by the Secretarlat under Code 500 (Communtcations) and: :decided.,
to approve an amount ‘of ‘USH 712,000 for. ‘this .Code. . . L

14 The Commlttee con81dered the Budget estlmates submltted

by the Secrigarrft under Codes 600 ‘to- 608" (Supplles and; ,';_f,-;-
erv . e
MlsCellaneoueﬂ ‘and - de01ded o SR R P At

1) Approve -the:. Budget: estlmates submltted under these
- Codes, asqfollows-

T

: | : S iy e : :” L US$'

... " a) Code;600: Statlonory .and office supplles>~‘”000
"« b). Code 601: 1)Bank charges and revenue 'sbamps 5,000
¢) Code 803“i}0fdinary hospltallty . 1,300
' ».d) Code‘603:ii) OAU Day = .. .i- - , AL, * 5,000
. »% e) Code 604: _Staff Welfare _ : 300
f) CodefGOS"‘lerary books and, serv1ces 1,000

g) Codew606' Subscrlptlon of newspapers
. . ~and.-peripdicaks. .., ., s, 1,200

h) Code 607 ISupplles &, Mlsoellaneous

v Serwices - it L L 2,000

i) Code 608 'Prlntlng of documents ;ﬂ

L 2) .Approve an amount of US$ 21 300 for all these
- Codes after cancelllng Coden 601(11) (Exchange lost).

I



CM[ilSG(XXXVIII) Rev.1
page 95

3Ls, The Committee considered the Budget‘éstimatés submitted
by the Secretariat under Codes 700 (Capltal Assets) and decided to
L ;) Approve the Budget estlmates presented under these
. Codes ‘as follows: :

a) -Code 700: Purohase of premlses to _
S acoommedate the Permanent Offlce. R

"fAfter dlscu851ng thls 1tem,vthe Commlttee"
recommended that the purchase of "a bY¥oek-
of flats- to agcommodate the Geneva offlce
be postponed/ﬁ%xt year in. view of  the uri7
Organizationfs current finarncial 81tuat10n
~wgnd.other commitmerits tHat:lt would have to,. -
meet. Conseguently, the estimaté of US$200 000
submltted under. thls Code. should be cancelled.

b)Y Code 7@2.‘ Furniture « Flnture t“‘ US$ 3, OOO
EA c)- -Code 703: ' Office equipment . 1,060
! d). .Code 706: Information services - l,OOO
5 e) Code 707:- Purchmse of vehlcles ﬂﬁ 8,000

2) Approve an amount of Ua% 13 OOO for all these Codes.

Solentlflc Secretarlat for the J01nt QAU/FAQ/WHO/ Commission

for Food and Nutrltlon, Accra, Ghana

FLA . Thé- Dlrector presented ~the’ report on th act1V1t1es of
his offlce Wthh in collaboratloﬂ with FAO and WHQ, » deals

with food and nutrition matters 1n Afrwcaaf“

©317.."" The Committee considered’ the Budget estmlte submitted by
. the Secretariat under Code iOO {Starff Emoluments) and decided to
_approve an amount of US$ 56 112, OO for thls Coﬂe.

SR

Bk 2 : .

| 31° The Cbmmittee con51dered the Budget estlmates submitted
by the-” Sedretariat under Code 100(ii) (Contribution for the
dissemination of technical,lnformetlon)-and decided to approve

an amount of US$ 5,000 for this Code.



CM/1156(XXXVIII) Rev.1l
page 96

:Tf..:--The-Committee considered the»Budget“estimates submitted
by the'Secrefariat under Codes 200 to 213 (Common Staff Costs)
and de01ded,to °": E L o : .‘ ) B
1) Approve: the Bud et estlmates submltted under these
Codes as’ follows ) :

a){uCodeﬂecl: ?rauei on home leave " uUsg 4,000

" b) Code,204: Dependency Allowance - : . 500
c) Code’ 205:.3Housing Allowance - 15,360
@) “Code '207: OAU Insurance. Scheme 2,000
e)  Code'208:" OAU Medical Scheme -~ - . : 3,000 -
~ f) Code 212:  Educatioh Allowance 2,400 .
: ﬁ*g}“ Code 213: Post AdJustment Allowance 9 500

2y Approve an amount of USP 36 700 for-all these Codes,_

ansn, 5 The COmmlttee con81dered the" Budget estlmates submltted -
byithe Secretarlat under Code 300 (Travel on official m1851on)
and décided to approve an amount of USH 14 250 for this Code.

323,  The Commlttee con31dered the Budget: estlmates submltted
by the Secretariat under Codes 400 .to 406 (Rental aﬂd malntenance

of equlpment and premlses) and decided" to

[P |

"Ji)i Approve the Budget estlmates submltted under ..
these Codes as follows:

a) Code 400: Bental.of premises - . . USg 12,000
b) .Code 401: Maintenance of vehicles 5,000
c) Codé 402: Maintenace of ‘equipment - 500
d) Code 403: - Maintenance of premises <= 1,000
e) Code 404: Water and electricity 2,500
f) Code 406: 'Insurance of vehicles

‘and equlpment A 1, 200

2) Approve.an amount of US$ 22,200 for all theso bodes.

282, The Committee ConSLdered the Budget estimates submltted
under Codes 500 to. 504 (Communlcatlone) and de01ded to:

-

‘1) ‘Approve the’ Budget estimates sumbltted under these
Codes as follows o - ,

a) Code 500: .Cables | Usg 2,500

b} Code 501: Telephone 1,000
c) Code 502: Postage 200
d) Code 503: Diplomatic pouckes 450
e) Code 504: Freight and trar:.portion

of official documents 250

2) Approve an amount of US% 4,400 for all these Codes,



"CM/1156(XXXVIII) Rewv...
e 7 W ! Ppage 97 :

223. . The Committee considered the Budget estimates submitted
by the Secretariat under Codes 600 to 607 (Supplies and
Miscellaneous, Services) and decided to:

1) Approve the Budget.estimgtes submitted under these
Codes as follows:

. . usg

a) Code 600: Statlonery and’ office supplies 2,000
b) Code 601: Bank charges and revenue stampsl,000
¢} Code 603:i)0rdinary hospitality i - 500
d) Code 603:ii)} OAU Day reception . 1,500
e) Code 604: Staff welfare S : 300

. £) Code 605: ‘Library books & services = 500
g) Code 606: Subscription to newspapers -
and pericdicals . 200

h).,Code 607' Supplles and other serv1ces 300

I -

2) Approve an amount of USg 6,300 for all these Codes.

2R, The Committee con51dered 4'he Budget’ estlmates submltted )

by the. Secretarlat under Codes 7@1 to 707 (Captlal Assets) and

decided, to: . Co b S

e 1) Approve the Budget estlmates submltted undef these
Codes as follows *=nt.‘; RS TS

Ly P
4
WE

a) Code‘?Ol Alteratlon to premlses O . Usg 500
.. b) Cede 702: Furniture .and Fixtures . 1,500
“'c)- Code ‘703: -Ofifice equipment -. ... . = ;. 4,850

d) Code 706 Press and Information S 200

‘5. 2) :Approve .an amount US$ 7 050 Ior all these Codes.
ST

Centre for- Llngulstlc and Hlstorlcal Studies by

Oral Tradltlon Nlamey

3,5.;1 The Commlttee con51dered the Budget: estlmates submltted
by the Secretarlat under Code 100 {Staff Emoluments) and e bt
decided to approve4anﬁamountho§,US$ ;gg 179 for this Code. o

325, The Committee considered the Budget estimates submitted
by:the Seoretariat under Code 102 (Temporary Assistance) and
decided to approve an amount of US$ 300 for this Code.

e



CM/1156(XXXVIII) Rev.l
page 98 '

327i . The Commlttee conSldered the Budget estlmates submitted
by the Secretarlat under Codes 200 to 213 (Gommon Staff Costs)
and decided:toj- )

1)_ Appﬂove the Budget estlmates submltted under these.
7 Codes” as follOWS'

I ) AT . -
-y . R HIES IR Lo e
EaTAT .‘ PRI

i

a)’ Code 201: Travel on home leaveri ¥ USE 4,000

-, P).- Code: 20823 Thstallation Allowance et P 860
"'o)v_CodexZQQ. .Dependeney’ Allowance ™ . 20,200

. C.a) L Lodé’ 205  Housing Allowance RS : P AN-1510)
b .e) Code 206: O0AU Pension Scheme . .. - 20,000

© f) Code 207: ~ QAU: Insurance: Scheme Lo ) 7,192

. ..g) . CodE 2087 OAU ‘Medical.Scheme © 17 2,500
s h) Code 212:° Tducatlon Allowance - i 14,400
" i) Co@e 213 ',Postﬂﬁdaustment All L 62,536

" 2). Approve an amount of US$ 226 348 for a;l these Codes

1

325. ' The Commlttee con81dered the Budget estlmates submltted

1

by the Secretarlat unda*Code 3087 (Travel on offlclal m1551on) and
-dec1ded to approve an amount of US$ .13, OO&.fOP‘thlS -EHasT

\

326,  The Commlttee con51dered thé: Budget estlmates submitted by
the Secretariat under Codes: 401, £a.-406. (Rental of Premlses and ,

Malntenanbe of Equ1pment) -and; decided to T e L

) Approve the Budget estimates submmtted under these
o des as follows.

L e BEE N . - -
2, 4 e ., -~
'1.'.1

gy Code 491; .Malntenance of” vchlcles""' USE 7 500
- i B)’ Code" 402: Mainenance .of. equlpment) - e 2,800°
c). :Code403% ‘Mainteénancé of premises. 2,000
d) Code 404: Water and electricity 10,000

e) Code 406: Insurance of vehicles and -
equlpment 3,000

2) Approve an amount of US$ 25, 000 for aii- these Codss,

3=C. . The Commlttce consldered the Budget estlmates submitted
by the Secretarlat under Codes 500 to 504 (Communlcatlons)
and de01ded to approve an amount of US$ 8 OOO for all these Codes

|
N



/

1)
2)
332.
' de01ded to
. 1
2)
333.H_.

335

CW/llSG(XXXVIII) Rev.l

page 99

The Committee considered the Budget estinates suhmitted

by 'the Secretariat under Codes 600 to 615 (Supplles and

Mlsoellaneous' Serv1ces) arid decided to:

by the Secretarlat under Codes 701 to" 707 (Capltal Assets)and

'-:..-n.-"'.:.n . :‘_\“,

Approve the Budget estimates submitted under
these Codes as follows .

' a) Code 600: Stationery B dffice)Supplies

b) Code 601: Bank charges & revenue stamps
-.¢), Code 603: (i) . Ordlnary ‘hospitality
d) ' Code 603: - (ii) OAU Day reception, _.}d
e) Code, 604: Staff Welfare '
f) Code 605: lerary books & SGPVLCGS i
g) Code 606: Subseription to’ newspapers’

. "»., @nd, periodicals. . .
h) Code 607: Supplies &. Mlscelianeous””

: _Services’

Ty "cO'dé 66%":“"‘"P"rint T of Do Stimetit s~ 3.

kS pand publloatlon )

;“j) Code 609 Pranslation and eother - .

: ‘setretarial -services:. RV
k) Code 610' Research €. aining prOJects
1) Code 815: African language Books -

a4

‘Usg 3,000

300
500
1,500
300
1,000

100

1,000

20 OOO

46,000

uOD

.. 3,000

pbrove an-amourt—cF -USE-372600 HF oy alsl. these Codes.

The Commlttee con51dered the Budget estimates submlttedw

P

Approve the Budget estimates presented under thése..

Codes as follows:- TR e e s

‘a) "Code 701: Alteration. to premises _5,,Q§S
: b) -Code 702:. Turniture & Fixture

c) Code 705 Communications’ equlpment

"'d) * Code 706:.+Press &:Information;.

e .;_..- R

a8

1,000
2, '000

" 400

s.“4OO

Approve an amount of USS 3, 000 for all-theseé Codes. -

The Commlttee cons1dered the Budget estlmates submltted'

by. the. Secretarlat under Codes 800 to” 802 (Conferences & Meetlngs)
and de01ded to approve an amount of US$ 10, 040" for all these Codes.

~



' CM/1156{XXXVIII) Rev..
page 100

Bah_ The Commlttee considered the Budget estimates presnled
under Codes 901 to’ 904 (contrlbutlono to research works) and
decided to:

1) Approve the Budget estimates presented under
7 - these Codes as follows: .

. . ' USS
,a) [Code 901 CGompaign work in Member States- 30,000
b) Code 902:. Campaign work by the office . 10,000
c) Code 903: Films on oral tradition "'~ 5,000
d) Code 904: Scientific works . _ . 3,600

2) Approve an amount of US® 48,000 for all ‘these Codes.

Technical Medical Assistance to the Comoros

3355. The Commlttee reallocated the amount of US® 1 approved
for this offlce and de01ded to recommend 1ts closure to the
Council of Ministers.

Pttt
SN

| OAT. féimwneni Deicgatioﬁtat“the Afab ﬁeague P

A -~ '\‘ Tk e e

336, The Executive" Secretary brlefed the Committeescon: the
establishment of this new offlce.“ He mentloned the difficulties
he encountered; i ‘He also reported the dlffiéﬂltles He faced in

recrulting a quallfled accountnant cue to the 1nadequate funds

Yot "'! ™ P e

approyed for that'purpose.tpf‘

e
S R
: Py ' N
woer ot ! g DR

|
. 4 \
by et

e

33?.~ . The Commlttee oec1ded that the post of" accountant at
the  Tunis Offlce be ralsed to P2 as 1n the otﬁer Executlve
Secretarlats and that the current GSQ post Ye tilled- by the

AL e Lre

account clerk

g RE L ‘. '

378. The Commlttee then con51dered “the: Budget estlmates
submltted by the Secretarlat under Code 1OO (Staff Emoluments)
and decided to approvo an-. amount of US$ 110 852 for'thls Code,

539. The Commlttee con51dered the‘Budget estlmates Submltted
by . the Secretarlat under’ Codes 201 Lo 213 and declded to

1) Approve the Budget eStlmates submltted by the )
Secretariat under these Codes as, Tollows: -

o ‘h“ab dode 201, Travel on home leave " US$ lO OOO

- ...+ Db). Code:«204: Dependency Allowance | T4, 886

. UV
T e OV L LA



’ CM/llSG(XXXVIII) Reval

i o0 ... -pagé’ 101
c) . Code-205:ﬂ.Houslng Allowance UsSg 59,520
d) Code 206: . OAU Pension Scheme = . 13,620
. ... @) Code 207: ‘OAU"Ingirance Scheme' "~ '~ ™' 4,865
Z7-F) Code -208:  '0AU ‘Medical Schemé 4,000
‘g) C€48deé’212:° Education Allowance '”16,8@0
:h) ‘CodeN213i Post Adjustment All. . . = 387,794

2) Approve an amount of Usy 151,399 for all these: Codes.

=, The Commlttee con51dered the Budget estlmates submltted
by the Secretarlat under Code 300 (Travel on off1c¢a1 missions)
.and de01ded to approve an amount . of USS 13 OOO for thlS Code.
TRI. The Commlttee con51dered the Budget estlmates su’nbltted'ﬁ:""=
by the Secretarlat under Codee 400 to 406 (Rental & malntenance
of equlpment and premises) and- dec1ded to )

1) Approve ‘the Budget estlmates presented under these
“.iCodes as follows: : .

: a) Code 400:. Rental of premises. . USS“121,OQO
B) Code 401: " Maintenance of vehicles 500
c) Code 402: Maintenance of equipmernt = =~ 500
.d) Code 403: Maintenance of premises 500.
_e) Code 404: Water & Eléctricity 2,000
)" Codé 405 .Renovation ¢Of premiges - .- 500

g) Code 406: Insurance of vehicles. )
c : and equipment “*'J'fi"‘Q;OOO

2) Approve - an amount ‘of USE 28,000.for all these .Codes .,

342. The Commlttee con51dered the Budget estlmates submltted !;;'
by the Secretarlat under Codes 500 to 504 (Communlcatlons) '
and de01ded to approve an amount of US$ 3 OOO for all these Codes. ’



k3.
by the General

i)

2)

3k,

by The General

" §Y Codé :605:

" h) Code 608:

_iapprove the amoypt: Qf

The Committee considered the

approve the Budget estimates

"£Sfé+fonery and
Supplies

a) Code 600

b) Code 601

‘d) Coéde 603(il)’ o A U.
o) Code 604: --Staff We|fare

g). Code 607:
T -serv1ces e
Pr -

codes MRS e

Tl
Gee T

) The Committec consadered +he

Bank charges and revenue
R sfamps IL';..N....

" ¢) Code 603(i): Ordlnary Hospi+a||+y .;:

Day Recepflon e

,SubscrlpTron to newspapers.

M[sce!laneous supplles and .

rg of Documents

800 U S

CM/1I56(XXXYI11) Rev.l
Page 102

Budget estimates prepaﬁed_

Secretariat under these codes and decided to:

as foilows:,

‘office

2,000.00

500.00
. 1,500.00
.©3,000.00
© 300.00

' 500.00

. “'560.00x
500 00

IOCDG

dollars far aIl Thesq
= —‘I‘:'Il.—i-’,.."
Frt

Budge*fesfnmaTes submlffed

‘Sécretariat under Codes 702 +o 707 2 .ICathaL"
Expendlfure) and decided to: ) T R
D! adopT The Budqe+ esfimaTes subm:ffed ‘as fOITOWS
a) Code 704 Telecommunicaflons U 5.8
- ‘Equipment’ """ﬂ.~ . 5,500.00
Purchase quyehic1ésld%

3‘!{-:5-

Office which
ACP/EEC Group and the
pointed out that

hGroup,

b) Code{lO?:

2) approve anh aﬁdgﬁfiqf u.sh .

fhe§e‘code§,

The 0 A U

(7,009.00

i

$12,500.00 for'all

r

Brussels

Permanenf Delegafion +o +he ACP/EEC

T
¥

LI
PRRW 4

|

.

sy . |
JEREI Lo |

T

The Director presenfed a reporf on the. ac+|v1fles of This

it was vital to fill

is charged with monitoring the activities of +ho hs

lmp!emenfaflon of the Lome Agreemepf. He

the post of an economist

and to establish a post for a transliator to enable the office to

play 1ts role fully.



CCM/TI56(XXXVII1) Rev,1
Page 103

E |

34%. After the above remarks, the Committee considered the
Budget esflmafes prePared by the General SecreTariaT under

Code IOO (Personal Emolumenfs} and- decided To;approve an .

-

amount of US$|OI 264 for Thls codens T T

P LT s L.
PR -

34?. The Comm|++ee con5|dered the Budgef esflmﬁfes submsTed

by the General Secrefar|a+,under‘Cede,t02 *(Temporary Assusfance)

and declded to approve an amount of U;S.$I 500 for-this Code

348, The Comriittee consldered the BudgeT.eefihé+es”submif+ed

by the Generdl'SeCrefaﬁIeT Under‘todes“ZOS to 2J§Qendfdeciq8d to

1 adopt The Budget esfimafes prepared under These codes
 as follows: " . o e ) .T»
N _ _ ~Eu : L uisiss
a) Code 203: Insfallaffom allowance.;::?. 4,SQOuOO'
b) Code 204:" Dependency sllowance ...... 4,300.00
&} Code 205: Housing alldwance ...v....,.48,000.00
d) Code 206: OAU Pension Scheme «........ 7,452.00

e) Code 207: OAU Insuranee Scheme ..l..:.‘S,OO0.00
'£) Code 208: --0AU Médical ‘Scheme .- .% . .. 10,000.00
g) Code 212y Education allowance ........ 20,000, 00
h) Code gIS;J Post Adjuefmenf al!owance...27}034.00

-

......

2) aPPQQVe'Thefeum of USS I27 186 for all These.codes; L

3. The Commit+tee considered fhe Budgef esTlmafes submlffed

by the General Secretarlat. under.Code 300: (Travel on OffIcIaI'

Missions) and deC|ded to approve the amoun+ of u.s. $[O OOO 00
for this code.

3EC. The Commi}fee considere@:fhe'BudgeT=es?ima+es submitted
by the General Secretariat under Codes 400 Fo 406: (Rental and

Maintenance of Fremises and Equipment) and degided'fo:

.



CM/TI56(XXXVII1Y Rev.l

Page 104
) approve the Budget estimates submitted under these Codes
-as follows: T y
.!'_,-“_; * . UnS-$
a) Code 400: Rent of premises: ...... veees  28,000.00

. b) C3de 401: Maintenance of vehicles...... 33000.00
c}) Code 402: . Maintenance of equipmenti.... - },000:;00 -~ .

d) Code, 403: Maintenhance of premises..:... . 2,;000.00 i- .
e) Code 404: Utilities (electricity,and. - + “ . .0 * 4 &u
Water ). oo eeeenens cerr e ‘e i ,800.00

f) Code 406: Insurance of vehjcles and . =
* :'EqUIPmen'i' _.l::‘o~l:I'l-ua‘lil.l;"uuuc‘lcnl:"-t:nv ’ 2'000-00

Ty ' : - ¥

) approve an amoun* of, US$37,800.00 for all these Codes.

351, .+The Committeé. considered. the Budgét estimatés-prepaied by. : -

"he Génenai.Segreféria+~under_C€de:500:”,(cpmmun1cafhdhs)-ahd-w*”
lecided to approve the sum of U.S5.%3,000.00 for this Code.

352, Thé Committee considered the Eudget estimates bFéhSred by
‘he General Secretariat under Codes 600 To 608 (Miscellaneous

iupplles and services) and deC|ded +o

) - approve fhe=Budge+‘esTLmaTesfSubmi+teﬁ;under these Codes.
as follows: .. ... . ; ' T
T e e T o ULSLE

a) Code 600:..Statlonery and-office ' supplies.... 3,000.00
b) Code 601: ,-Bank chargesiand révenue.stamps.. 2,000.00

. ¢) Code:603(i): Ordinary hospitality ...... o 1,000.00
d) Code 603(1|) 0.A.U. Day Receiption ........ 5,000.00
e) Code 604: . Staff welfare ... .h...i.....iv.. 300.00
f) Code 605: Library books 800 00
g) Code'606: Subscripfion to- Newspapers and "0
PR . Périodicals . iendpsveneieiiwans’ *SOOIOO..
h} Coce 607:. MJScellaneous supplies and - ' i

' " services ..., Cheerseraesarss e 500.00

) approve an amount of US$12,600 for all these codes.

b oty
v



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
‘Page -105°

. . ;|
353. The Committee con51deree “the Budget - estlmates ‘submitted
by the General Secretariat under: Code 703: (offlce equlpment)
and decided to approye:the,sgﬁ of US$5oo.oo-for this Code

The Inter-Afrmean Buﬁeau for Research on
Troplcal Forests: LibreV111e.

354, Con51dering that this Bureﬁu:has not yet started

functlonlnu, the Committee, declded to re-allocate for the

1982/83 flscal yearE? USShlE 990 OO approPrlatlons prev1ously -

approved for the Bureau. L s e T S

r !
(A4 s [ L] LA L]
wii . . .

Cohuidefationlbf Document FBM/BK(XXXVI)" Amendments
to Lrbicles 26(iv). (a) and 27 of the Staff .
A'.Regulations

355. The consideratlon of. thls document was entrusted :to a
subecommittee composed of the follow1ng coufitries; nger;;

(Chalrnan), Dgypt, Guinea, Zaire and Zambla, (Members)

356. The Chairman of the Sube- Committee submitted the con—,:

"“'"-».

Comnit ee and reqpested it to adont them.

. . L

357. Uith regard to‘Arfiole 26 paragraph h of thé“Staff
Regulations, the Secretariat indicated that in_ the present
state of affairs, no provision Iizas been made for the payment
of the travel , expenses. (rounc trip), of the spouse '
accompanying the. body of . the deceased staff member to his

country of origiﬁ. |

.



‘ CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
Page 106

T
b

358, - In view of the difficulties the sﬁouse may be facing
in setfling all these problems,; it. is necessary, that the:
Organlzation bears; the travel. es pensesb(gonngqtrlp),,of the -
spouse tpwapeomp?ny xhe“body of the deceased:and to return.

to the duty station to handle these problems, ‘wﬁ?ﬁi
BT L L P

s -&n&.md S CA

T 3o 5
W._,M...m....o i LQ ;.--1. (RN

359, Concerning the amendments to Article;ZT of theyStaff

EERE- a-a R AR D 4..‘..-”.

Regulatlons, the Secretariat emoha51zed the contradlct1on
-

1st1ng between Artlcle 23.paragraph l and Artlcle 27

gy U I b ' L

Daragraph 1 (111). Whlle Art“cle 23 paragraph 1 speaks of

.
{
IR

woéklng o;js, Artlcle 27 parabr oh 1 (111) only speaks of a
maxioum of 2 months. This amenament is therefore being

proposed so as to hmrmonlze“the twontexts.h Henceforth .

lnw("ﬂ-ﬂ' - -....u;;—....u..nu A el b i 1ot Rk i s i o Ta e e S n T

reference WAll - only - be .made to worklng daYS-hdlgﬂh“ '

e i ot T TR e e ...-..u....uusa- ol Al TIE LT Yy actinbetac gl

360, In the light of the explanations and 1nformatloﬁm"
furnlsnedsto*the Members - of*the Adv1sory‘Comm1ttee ‘at their’

requeaty the follow1ng'ae0131on was taken»"-ﬁﬂ B S SN
RS a ; 1‘...:" ." - {‘J«f . _,a' ‘ R R ... : . "‘ ,\L 4 P vy ’,f-.;-..."-'.;»u‘-‘ [

P H ' K] -t

361, The Ldvisory Committee decided to approve the amend-
mentS'to~ﬂrt1o1e5f26'(1v) (a) ahd™ 27 of "the ‘Staff Regulatlons

L

as*fol¥owss ' . pegme cheoo B Dk s v

R

1) Amendrients to Article 26, (iv) (a):

niny the -case of the denth 6f & staff mémﬁer'éﬁ' ‘ et

" his duty post, “the Secretary—GeneraI ‘shall
“authorize that the" spouse, oriiri-he absence,
close reldation 11V1ng Ults tHé decedsed at the
~duty posti-arnd ong of - hlS ‘own representatlves e
accompany the body. 7The Organization shall LG

bear the cost of the return tickets for the - .

above nentioned pergons.!



_CM/LIS6 (XXXVI 1 1) Rev, X

: Page 107

. Lo TR AT - .

2) Amendement fo Artlcle 27 Paragraph [(iti), T
of the Staff Régulations.

A staff member who, a% the time of his resignatlon, shaii -

have accumulaTed annual leave, shall*be pafd in -liel therecfia - -
- Toogtt gt Dottt - o ey )

sum of money eqU|yalerT to his/her saldry or wage .for the period of ..

such accrued leave oorrespondjﬁg to the following €allings wyp ai- s i

aj Flfry 5 1% (56) working days excluding compedsaiory

days for a staff member Jn Group 1 or II_ -3r«w~'

b) F|f+y Two (52) worklng days excluding compensafory
days for a.ﬁfaff_member"rn Grodp Ii (isf and 2nd

cafegories) within at leasf Five (5) years service

c) Foriy (40)workrng days pXCiUdth compensafory daysw
fon.a staff member in Group 111, (Isf and 2n0 caiegory).
within Five (5) years of Service. !~

Consideration of Documenfs CM/!IGS(XXXVIII) To PZ & ;vj“

CM/ LL70(XXXVIT]) - Applicafion for Subveniions from

o

African Organlsaflons. o L S

347, The Advisory Commlifee enTrusTed +he consnderarion of fhis'
guestion to a!Sub-Committee composed of; nger (Chairman), _'

o~

Egypt, Gu:nea; Zaire and Zambla (Members)

3513, The Chairman of the Sub- Commiffee submiiﬁed The conclu5|ons
of the Sub- Commiffee s deliberations +o the ‘Advisory. Comwlffee and
regquested it- to adqptziheﬂ. Those conciuerons would ensure,, ]
Vike for the 1981/82, findnclal. year no subvenfions ‘be - granred
to the Hfricaﬁ'OrganTSGfionsﬂ since ‘the General Secreiarla+ could
onty pay U.S§.3130, 750 out‘of +he USS 500 OOO approved for +he -
1980/81 Fiscal Year. For ‘this réason, ".it is advisable +ha+ no
subventions be . granted .untid +he General Secrégtartat. Had: - '~

completely resolved The 51+ua+non



CM/II56(XXXV!II) Rev 1

Page 108

364, | Followangifhe dlscussions +haf ensued _ the Commf??ée,“
declded to allocate.Uss$ 300,000 o the Afrlcan Organlzafions.__n“

. A
organisations as follows: A o -

iQuring the I982/83 Budget, dlsfrhbufedmamong The\various‘ f”

| o o . U.S.§
a) The Encyclopaedla Afrfcana PFOJeCT ,..ﬂ.,'IBQOOOiOO._
.b)- The Afrlcan CcmmITTee for “the Trade . T
‘Untén Co-ordination and Acflon Agalnst R )
Aparfhead and Colonialism;...;.....trr,;”ﬂla OOQ;OO
cl AssocIaTlon for the Advancement. N o
of Agr!culfural SC|ence In Afflca_%;{g.,d 2{, OOO OO
d) Association for Soc;ai ﬁdnk RN ’
Education TN AFFrICa «liveieeneivecnnnns .. 15, OOO 00"
e) Pan-African Women's Ofganisation ce e 20, 000 00"
f) African Universities Assoclation ........ 24,000.00
g) Organisation of African Trade L )
Unifon Unlty i .iinieieiiiiiiinnennens .. 39
h) International AX¥sdciation for the | -
Development of Documentaition of < ' i T
Libraries and Archlves in Africa .i,...:u. .15,000.00 ..
i) Centre for the Co- ordJnaTion of - o '
Research and Documentation Tn
Social Sclences; for. Africa”SouTh .
Of The Saha ra ’::-:M:i;": . -L_c_ LRI 'u -'-‘: RN :'l 1.- o6 sy ]5
J) Pen-Africadi Youth Movemént’ :Zgﬁli.ﬁg.l."_na OOO 00
k) Supreme Councnl for Sporfs in Africa'.... 51 OO0.00
1) Institute for lnfernafional . e
Relafions of Cameroon ciiresiaasaensieey 1 15,000.00
m) In+erna+|onal Congress of African .u-; - s :
S'fl.]dles -------- P S T - S R S R ) : ------ "’5,00.0-:00
n) African Organisation of Higher N
Insflfufions for Publlc Flnance Confrol I5

S o !-'...‘
e - PO i

o

10002007 - .

000,00+ -

,obb?dpe

ConsTderaron of - #he Appllca+1on for Funds for-

the Orﬂanrsafion of fhe Mee+rngs of ~the

Coordinafion Commleee end of the Permanen+

CommISSion for the Afro= Arab Co Qperaflon

Document FEM/6(XXXVL) . =% .

355, The Committee considered thls document and after some

Y

amendments decided to approve a sum of US $21,249 for the

Organisation of these meetings.



. CM/IIS6(XXXVI11) Reval
el PdgQe: 109G -

R T L

Consideration of New Posts for the 1982/83 Fiscal Year' . ... .
Document CM/ LIS XXXV -

356, The CommrTfee considered Thls documént and: deC|ded to- .
approve the following proposals made +here _to by The~Gemeral
Secretariat: . ' o ‘ .

1) | post of .2 cataloguer for the Library iSection. -

2) | post of a plumber for the Maintenance Secffon.

3) 1 post of a Secretary for the French Pool in +he
Conference Division. i .

4) 1 post of a Laborafory Techniclan for The O A U CfInlc.

5) 4 post of a “co- ordtnafor n fhe Labour -and Soclal
Affalrs DIV|sIon o R -

6) 2 nosTs of blllngual Secrefaries in The New York Offiqei
7)1 posT of an’ AccounfanT af P2 for the. Tunls Office

Conslideration of the EffecTs—of'?ne.SuppreESlon of
the Dollar Devaiuafion on the Salaries of the S+aff
of the 0.A. U SecreTaria+ Documen+ FBM/8{XXXV1Y .

f

rE7, ThHe Comm|++ee decided to defer +he cons:deraflon of this'’
document until |LO Expéert .who 'is currenf!y carrylng out a s+udy'

on these Issue submitfed his repor+

1

Considera?ton of +he Salarles of Drlvers, Messengersl
Cleaners Gardenersy Guards and: LlfT_Boys. Documenf
FBM/9 (XKXY 1) B ' '

363, The Committee consldered this.document” and declded as

foltlows:

) Tha#wfne‘bosf of. ‘Driver‘ be up graded from GS3 to GS5.

2) That/the posts.of. Messerger,_Cleaner, Guard and
s Lift Boy “be.up=- graded from GSZ To GS4. -

3) That the' post of Gardner be up graded from GSZ
+o GS3. ' . :

4) The General Secréfarlafhshould Take'FnTOLac¢oun+
the lengTh of service In making the necessary
reclassification and adjustments. In other words,
in changing the grades the staff members concerned
should keep their respectlve posITIons on the new

scales.



T

CM/1156(XXXVIII1} Rev.l
Page 110

A.O.B.— Any OﬁheraDuthess

. R TAL
Appllcallon for: Funds to Complefe Tne Construction
F

of the. Radio- Sfallon ‘“7”1“”'”“6 -wguf-?wﬁ_ St !

369. The Commif+ee considered this. documenf and eeclded “For
allocate an approprlaflon of US$50 ;000 To.‘aclllfale “Fhe . -q"~J
completion of the consfruc+|on ‘works. U.S. $25, 000701 "thls. isum.’

would be Taken from the  Savings: reallzed durlng the 1981/82: -
Fiscal Year whlle The othér U./s. $25 000 WI|| b8 provided. for .
in the l982/83 Financial Year.o, « . B Ty

%

l

Rereyaef The,O.A.G.'PeHsloﬁ Scheme
DTN [T - . £

370.  Pursuant, to the recommendallons formulaled by the uoard

of Exfernal Aqdllors on Th|s quesllon, The AdV|sory Commlflee

decided Thaf the Sub- Commllfee;‘composed ef Cameroon; Ghana, \

Nigerila and leva Se+ up for lhls purpose, s+udy the ques+lon
and submll ‘a repor+ To The Advnsory Commleee.,._:%_“

. " ¥ N
R o o - = . LR I T
. . " 3 . .I . e
4

lnlerprelans R f”:”j R S R ﬁ; s

INL. lnferpreTErs expressed The|r concern about- the dlfficu|+
condltions, under which they Wenh whlch are contrary: fo, Lo
international norms. The Commlffee called upon:  the General
Secrelarla+ To prov1de for fhred |nferpre+ers per boolh and Towf,
apply for fhe necessary funds ﬂT should also do everylhlng T

possible to pay- The lnlerprelerslfhelr enTlllemenls in- flme ‘
. K \“ o

Scale“of Assessemenlfof‘Mbmber Sléfes _
. . e by

372. bxrehme and seve“al,1MWbere 04_the Comﬁittee having expressed

o 3
rasepryrtions on the uniazr nature'oP the = b Seéle of lsséHEement

o

aonted I J"‘robi ﬂﬁ June- 19u“¥ the Commﬂttee necommended ‘that:
1) The General Secretariat place this .ikem- on The

Agenda fg the. ThirtyrEighth Ordinary Seshion of the
Councll of Mlnlslers t% he helg 1n

8

ebruary 1982°

R e L l. e

S
I



1 K- " B b e YT

e :T? c Page 11;

“ et
2) tﬁe.denéra; Sécrétariatﬁinfofms all

the - Mehber Stateé and those Member .
utates serv1ng on the Ad Hoc Committee "

tor study of these queotlons.

CM71156 (mv:rn) Rev i

373« . - On the other haﬁq; the Cdmmittee was of the opinion that,

even if Member States didrnot agree with the new Scale of
fLissessmerit, they should nonethéless pay their contributions.

Vaocant Posts L Sy mErogb

374, The Committee recommenced -that thedGénefal7Sécrétariat
furnish it w1tn 1nformﬁtion on the 31tuation after the forth—

. coming meeting '6f the Recrultment BOard, scheduled for the

L

beglnnlng of December, 1981.

. .o
Coe T e e e . o vy b
. . '4.‘ '-|. ' ‘ i

1100 b
‘ . i . T 3 .
375. The. issue here is that snould .staff members, .on the

ocoasion of uhelr home leave, contlnue, 28, in the past be'
issued W1th MCOs, apart from theixr tlckets, to pay., for the
excess luggzage and the non-accompanied 1uggage for themselves
and other members: of,their families, . - - @ - '

wa e
aror TV
-

376, uollow1ng the dlscu851ons wnlch ensued the Commlttee

i

d901ded that a utatus Quo should be malntalned .and that staff

meﬂbers should contlnue to be 1gsued W1th the MCOs on the

occasion of tnelr home leave, and that they.account for them -

on their return from thelrtleaves Algeria,leerla, Ghana, Congo

and Zaire expressed reservations,:

' 4 - e, Lor e . . N -
N ' B K B N L N x
i



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.l
Page 112

§

R RN

377 The ,Bureau ofifhe Advisory Committee reported on the
mission the Commlttee had requested 1t to carry out in New
York in connection w1th the Bulldlng recently acqulred to
accomodate the Organlzatlon's Office 1n New York The
Members of the Bureau accompanled by the archltect and the
coniractor v151ted the 51te and 1nspected the renovatlon

work done :so as to make the Bulldlnb sultable for- Office use. .
Tﬁe amount seent stood at US$952 1u5 incliding -the cost of
equlpnent LOT the conference hqll and the securlty eystem.

This sum should be paid in the foliowing menner: "}Wr “
Ve R Lo e S ien ool

- 10% on -signing of thé eonfﬁeef“.thfﬂﬁé“:-g L b
,'ré?ElQﬂ as. soon as work beglns ‘on’ the building,

-_.-\. e

R 1 i o (PR r3 Iy . ; “’--'-‘-.'-—,—'_-_:\c:.. Ay
~- and the:, rest JAn the course of the renovatlon

S - AEEI b NI P R
TwePles e - oL . R S O A

P Eaame, .
Vieoag,

378, For this reason and in view of possmble unforeseen f
-i.“- I

expensoes that may be 1ncurred, the ‘Committee has earmarked a

sum ol Je$1 000,000 in the 1982/83 Budget '‘to cover thehpe-

novatlen of, tee Bulldlng. BALE RTINS R

" 379. ”he tetal Budget for’the; 1982/83 Flscal Year amounts
to Ueﬁ21,e06 266 00 representlng an 1ncrease of US$2 291 195 003,

- - . L
[P s

(11 745) was approved

380, After all thé agenda items_ had been exhausted, the.
Chelrman expressed hls thenks,uo the members of the Committee~
and. the General Secretarlat, for “the- work they had accomelished :
He declarec the Thirty~sixth Ore;nary Se5310n‘of .the. Adv1sory
Conn1ttee on Ldmlnlstretlve, Bucgetary and Flnanclal Matters,**
closed at 7 p.me on 27 November, 1981... '



. CM/1156 (XXXVIIT) Rev.l

Annex I

Q. I-R C-U-L A R~

r
s
!

[P

VR © % No. 4/1980

w T 4 . 4
A . ‘- st

Office of thei;Head of the Ciwvil .

Service of the Federation,

Establishments Division,
« 7 - i New Secretariat,

Ikoyi, Lagos,.

Ref, No. PSRU=-1.2/IV/476

The Secretary to the-Gove%ﬂmentm“w“__NMWL__

of +the Pederqtlon' _
The Inspector-General of POllCG“
All Permanent Secretarlat and ’ heacé
of Dxtra—Mlnlsterlal Departments of
the Government of the Eedgratlon,
A1l Secretaries to the Gévefﬁment
of the States' tear o

All Permanent Secretarles to otato:

Mlnlutrles/Departments of DStmbllShM@RtS’
The Executive Secretary,

National Unlver51t1es Comm1551on°”_‘

A1l reneral Mancgers of Paraotalu

All Directors of Admlnlstrat10n°
University Teachmng“Hosp;talﬁﬁ

¢

10th April,

1980,

o



eM/1156  (XXXVIIT) Rév.1

Ammex T

ADJUSTED oALARY SCALE (1980)

S PR

Following the recent.dedingHESf the Federal Govermment to
fix the National Minimum nge Atﬂf1 200 per annum the foliowing
salary scales have been‘approved with' effect frem 1st April, 1980
for public servants on grade levels 01 - 063 R

/

Grade ) ' S ﬁ'T:'¥ “Ipcremental

- -Steps o E

Level : Rates o
| 1 T2 3 b3 6 7 e ke SRR

N ¥ ..N ¥ ¥ ¥ N | J B

01 ~1200 7 122k 1248 1272 1296 1320 1350~ 2hf30- )
02 1236 1266 1296, 1326 1356 1386'1416 + 30 -
03 1284 1320 1356 1398 1440 1&82 1524 + ‘56/§2 .
o4 1500 1542 1584 16?6 1668° 1710 1752 ;' 42 ‘ ~ o
05 1750 1812 188k 1956 2028 2100 2172 + 727 °
06 2196 2292 2388 2484 2580 2676 2772 + 96 - J”i'ru «

These salaries supersede ‘those | 1ndlcated for grade levels 01 ;‘Ogd
in Extablishments Circular No, ' 3/1979 Ref No; PSRU T 2/220 of o
1st April, 1979.

"1

2, . The. salary scales for Gradce Levels 07 and above remain unchu“géd;

(K.F, Adebolu).
- | for Permanent Sécretapy
(Establishments Department)
Office of the Head of the Givil Service

of the Pederation,

PEC



; .o "one S CM/1156 (XXXVITI) Rev,d
S ' . Annex TT .

R S T o -
(o Zmge2 | o

L

f
{. ‘ et Lt o ....‘,;..“:.......".

. N . . .. ¥ .t '{
NEY SALARY SCALE FOR LOCAL STAFF QAU/STRC LAGOS : . {
| P

.f WITH EFFECT FROM 1st APRIL, 1980 ;
’i; -i : : ) “
[ e o (All;’ figurgs in Dollars)
S R T A .
Grade . R : S T A
TR oy — 6 S 9,1 doi
Level 1 2 : j 3 b - --~..-._,_____ o 7 v 7 I ?. ’

"hvw.._.-
T

01 182k 1360 |f1897 1933 1970 2006 2052 2090 "“2143 22189 j 37/46
02 1879 1924 ;1970 . 2076 2061 2107 2152 2198 220k, fa289.; 16
03 1952 2006 {2061 2125 2189 2253 25167 2380. 2ukk 5 2509:%  55/64
ok © 2280 2344 1j2h08 Tau72 2535 2599 -2663% 2727 ¢ 2791 1'9855p 64,
05 2645 2754 12064 2073 3083 3192 3301 3411 3520 ; 3630 1ig
06 3338 3484 f 3630 3776 ‘“3922T:u068_f_h219 k359 4505 I 4651? 14g
07 4305  LLO7 ;. 4669 4852 5084 5217 5399 'MBE“T-wwézﬁur__sggcs 182
08 5417 5645 ‘ 5873 6101 6329 6557 6785 . 7013 72&6] Th6g 220
7586 7834 8080 8326 8573 8819, . 9065 9314 24

09 7095 7342 T o ‘ .
9éao- =9494M,_92gq“"9986 10232 1ohu9 10725 10971 246

10 3755 9001

- A,,‘,__mn_

e IPUY B
. o ; Ena e R N o
P L R S VR T P
i . s L, : . : I ! {
i ~ - . ’ - : ) : N, ' o
’[ o ; - ) ' : ;o ;
. {] x . B R L b i
Rt " -~ on e IR T i
H : L : S ) . J 3 i
c . v : . . f [
[ > ) ) 4 i
H L Y ’ ;
i S L . i i
! . iy
! - M i
_ ) - 1 .
; i+ N
] : 4
—~oan . ' 3



CM/1156 (XXXVITI) = Rev.1

Anmmex ITT
Page 3

_ , | - I ‘
t' Lescription '?giiizy ?O%SS?ﬁgZ:Zgzi ?gg1ﬁggripz;;téo iDifference
Txecutive Secretary P6~1 23,996 %3,996 i T Not Applicab:
|8ecretary (English) GE9-5 i.' ios?h 11312 : €38
ClLerk/Typist GS5-8. 137 4775 i, 638
Internal Auditor . | B2=10. {. '~ 15876 15876 Not Lppiiced:
Audit Clerk/Typist' |~ GSk-3 2835 3549 ., f‘ 71k
Audit Assistance GST=3 .- 5823, 6537 . Vo
Stenographer GS7=3 - 5823 6537 N R
lChief Accountant p2-10 15876 . 15876 5 1Nq¢ Applic-*
!Lssistant Accountant ;GS9-§ 11019 11656 ia ; : 667
Clerk/Typist | co5-6 2 5830 - w6y .- 669
Accounts Clerk Gé7—u : 6077 6793 ; 716
Liccounts Clerk ) iG85—5 L '1367$j_ 4316 11§Ti 350
Accounts Clerk . Gsh-T 3013 3728 VL 715
153tenographer - G8T=7 . 68435 oy 7559 L 716
Information Officer { ..P2-2 . 129647 7 12964 " Not Applicalb’
Publication Clerk 7ﬂGSS;9 4290 49528 15 635
Publication @lerk "GS5-5 .5 3678 4816 663

S R 8755
R T s



oI

CM/1156 (XXXVIII)

Annex IIT

Page R

Rev, 1

& = ars -

"Description

7o —— e
[ 'y : WP N
s Tarmid cavry ey £y

OidﬁApproved

New Appropriation

Differchce

—

‘Doc. &

Admin, A551stant'

& Coaf', Officexr|

P2~2
CL5=10 ;

1961/82 + Lo% .

,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Tasts

"‘d%““

1981/82 + Log

- Post RoomJ

ulﬂeglstry Clerk

-|.Gen.
jTransibtor (Engllsh)

g Trmlatoﬁ“@rewxu L 2

‘PosﬁiRooml

Reglstry SPpeTV1sor

i Cg'l :;-4--nv C’l orl

Service Off1cex

'\7"‘..

WGS9 7.
PS e Y

J

5#“1'*1%§b2't?

11800 {
k3368 |

1200@

1579?_

Not

. RPN <% 13

2.

Applica%:

Translatoq (Arablc)
E(Arablc)
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

Senretary

Post Roomw

"Room

Doco ;%upervisor

=

Ponéo Operator
Telephonlst/Recept.

oecurlty Glard

r_)v--;-
-B3-3
CLS_3

GSgng
GSh- 7

GS5-7
fé$7-9 =]
cs7-10 |
gsk-10 }
Yasu-7 |

:éSh-?
GS85-5
GS5=5 i

¢ e g T A gt e,

Y6576
16384
6944,
4290
3913

. 2983
7354,

7610,
3282
3013
3013~
3678
3678,

i

P S SRS S

[T

165%6
"q638h
694L|
--492"r_
—3728|

”“4621!
"~BOTO§
SBEQE e
2997t 1 -

“"37233

'3728%;--=

4316
»h316

« A Mot

ot

6+ APBIE cib;

...-:_.rrésg_j ;:::

TS
G HEB8BY

-

e end oy 15

Sl “é
AL
IS D
3638

Applicab..
.’Af.'} i‘)-lj..“:"' C‘ab .

Not Applicabl -
TNt AEpplicab.

k]
-

{w

o

o

-Motor ;rwv r/Mecnann;GSB—u ;: 4137,c ; 4775 T638 :
- Wiotor Drlvgr GSh-5 Eg 2835 :j 549 7ak %
fw¢Motor Drlvé?“'""ﬂwﬂw’6§3;9 ~ “—‘Eéohl ‘ ; 3&22 o1 B0 s
! B ' ‘ i { -? onee 18405
- H i E--" Semmmo Do
. ———— : :_
: i : L



- ds,

B
. B ol ! ,‘ E )
’:l B ' \ 1 _____E'__'-: —————————————— -“%—-ﬂ“lﬂ'.—ﬂﬂ- i k Y . BRI -:l
: PR T th —_— QM/1156 (XXXVIII) anREV, AFHT— . - fia
) ) _ ' .Annex IT } -
!. ‘. [ .P:a‘-.ge 5 i R 1 B
E z :: t .' i _ . i
S L R T T T e
i TR ) M ks HE T T -
D o e “|Salary i Old Approved ] New: Approprlatlon'” . 3
r N . 1 ]
T Description Scale ' 1981Y82 + ho% 1981/82 + Lo% '*leff?eqce
f T "

i3 Offlce Messengers

"2 Offlce Cleaners

I2 Gardners_g

; Gardners ‘

i2 nght Watchmen
nght Watchmen

A5819t Execut

;
Prench Secrctary

Typist (Freﬁch)
Assist, Dxec.iSecr.

Scientific Offlcer

Secretary (French)

[Tvypist English

- tmmn——

Secr,
Agrlcultur%l Unit Off

; ' B
iStenographeg(English)

Secretary (En 1lsh),-

G3S3-7
FG$2-5
G52-9
GS2-9
G529
1 ¢s1=5
' Plhalt
P22
CL5~10
G55=10
GS4-9
Ph-10
P3<3

GL3~10
GSL-0

S5 e

| 7218
to3931
2222
2222’

. 2222t
é 1736'
19880
12964
15844
ynyy
3192%"
: 22400
@16184

‘"'w“3115 T
8708
2744

! . 972b

577nhfx*
31h2hrﬁ
e
f 3143

P 2758
! 19880
i 12964 A

118441
5002t
E ~,39072
' 22400 -
gw”]ﬁlﬁhuﬂ

W316 |

8708 X

3818 ‘

-1022
Not-Appllcab

63J
715

iNot Appllcab_
'Not Appllcab-

Not Apollcab_

. 1201

'Z'Not Appllcab

Not Applicabsl

1074




w \
LN

R ‘ CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.1

Annex T

CIRCULAR - S
: o
No., 4/1980

Office of the Head of the Civil

Service of the Federation, : - IR

Establishients Division,
New Sceretariat,

Ikovyi, Legos

Ref, No, PSRU-1.2/IV/476 10th April,

The Secretary fe the Gevernment
of the Federation; ‘ .,
The In3pector—General of Polices
A1l Permanent Secretarlatrand Heaes_-
of Dxtra—Mlnlsterlal Departments of
the Government of the Federation,
A1l Secretarles to the Governmént
of the States; 3
All Permanent Secretaries to otatct _
Mlnlgtrles/Departments of Dsteolishment5°
The Executive Secretary,
National Universities Commissionj
All-?eneral Manc gers of Parastals
All Directors of Administrations

University Teaching Hospitals.

1980,

gy
—

C IR
o o s —



. . CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.1

Annex T

ADJUSTED SALARY SCALE (1980)

Following thevrecentidgqision;of;the Federal Government to
fix the National Minimum ¥age at@§ 1,200 per annum the foliowing
salary scales have been.approvedlwith”éffect from: 18t April, 19380

for public servants on grade levels 01 - 063"

Grade e Incremental
' .8tops . ,
Lgvel SR Rates
1 i 2 P 3' . L;. 5 . 6 7 - I, .'.‘ P
N E ¥ ' ®_ s x ® 7 r
01 1200 1224 1248 1272 1296 1329'135@4; 24/30 . X
02 1236 1266 1296 1326 1356 1386 1416 + 30 -
03 1285 1320 1356 1393 1440 1483 1524 4  36/%2 ‘
ok 1500 1542 1584 1626 1668 1710 1752 + 42 ~ . -
05 1740 1812 1884 1956 2028 2100 2172+ 72 _
06 2196 2202 4388 2484 2580 2676 277283 96, Ll . Ll
These salaries supersede those indicated fér grade 1evels 01 .= 06 -
in Extablishments Circular No. 3/1979 Ref, No. PSRU 1 2/228 of .
1st April, 1979, . T <o ~';r-~ U
2. The salary scales for Grace Levéls”O?'éhd above fegaiﬁiunchanged.

ra

(X.F, Adebolu) ~

for Permanent Secretary
(Establishments Dapgfxment)h '
Office of the Head of .the Gdvil Service

of the.Federation,

P



Grade

Level
01
02
03
oL
05
06
o7
08
09
10

1879 ¢
1952

2280
2645
3338
4305

C5h7

7095
3755

. 18241

2006 ...

1860 -

1924

| 2344

| 2754

\3@84

v

|5645
r3k2

rstesa

001

" LI
v y

&

<M/1156 (XXXVITI) Rev,1
. “ -+ .. ‘Annex II

i _ : - : i Pagd 2

' e . . : :.:_ . e - ;l( :'-_' T -

NLU SALARY SCALE FOR LOCAL STAFF OAU/“TRC LAGOS

=
i

v UiTH EFFECT FROM 1st APRILd;kQBO *

p——" Y “a @
e
'
i 4.
3 . ! J
! - . 1
3
]

| | i |(a31 figures in Doilass)
; trgs - . .

3 05 4 s &I 8: -9l 10
U SN IPIORPIS U P '
{1397 1933, 1970~ 2006 2052 2098% 1g1u§ 2189 37/L6

1970 2016 2061 2107.--2152 " 2190 22ul | 2289 S6
20612125 2189 2253 2316 2380 Ukl 2505..  55/64
;2b08 2472 2535 2599 2663 ¢2727\ 72791\ 28555 Bk .
12064 29737 3083 73192° 733017 3Bkt ! 3520 3630 110
‘3630~ 3776 ' 3932 14068 4219 4359 | 4505 \ 4651 U8
669 " usk2 " sosk’ 3217 T 3399 T ssoi i s76h | sdi: 182
;5873 6101 6329 6557. 67851015 {7246 E Th69 :  pas
75ﬂ“—-u$334 “8086"832%' 8573‘ 53819 \9065 j 93H2‘ 2L 8
9240 9u94 9740 9986 110232 10489 10725 h0971 a6

i
. . ! st al eie cn e mie mmere 2 e e e U N
- s S -
: L2 ce oot s . i *
H DT S R
; : et e :
ch L . . PR E 1]
H - e = d “
! e nm——— Y 1 v [
H P - - . Al H . & K
.._," P . R Y ) . - 1 ) 3. e
L - N i 1
i‘ ; [ . L
H N H i T
s . Tz '
ks . : . ‘: =‘ ‘.
- iy - .
. 4 . i !
4 Ti - - 1o H
K . - H
’E,?. g " B N . H +
i - 11
t . i \
L& wl w 2
P P
b ¥ 0



CM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev.i

Ammex IIT
Page 3

>

| vesomiprion | Salsmy | O dmpmored \hew spmremistic | iececonce
%Executive Secretary P65~ 23,§96 23,996 ﬂtNot Abplicgb:
|Secretary (English) | G£9-5 10674 " 11312 638
{Cclerk/Typist GS5-8. 4137 4775 b 638
‘Internal Auditor P2-10 15876 15876 & Mot appiicen:
sudit Clerk/Typist GSh~5 2835 3549 T L R 4 1

Audit Assistance GST=3 5823 6537 Y 7
Stenographer GST-3 5823 6537 'i "oty

‘Chief Accountant P2—JOL" ,15876 -;15876 i ..Not Lpplie-*
|Zssistant Accountant] GS9-6- 11019 T 11656 \ Y
Clerk/Typist G556 3830 '4a69- ‘ ‘ %L 4 669
Lccounts Clerk GST-L ;60#7¢ 6793 % ;i 716
fLiccounts CGlerk GS5-5 3678 _4316 f o 350
Accounts Clerk ash-7 :130130. 3728 . L7115
Stenographer GST%? o I 6843T= 7559 %A 716
Information Officer | P2-2 12964 12964 Mot Applicad
Publication Clerk GS5-9 ) k290 - 4928 o }i. 638
Publication 6lerk Gssis .336f8 | L4816 B b

6635

8755

e o e ey

e



’
\ ;L;L;;iaACM/1156 (XXXVIII) Rev. 1
¢t vAnmex TIT
r Page B
I e
O R B T U I et e
— %—uéDaaéﬁ%gﬁién '_;;-;iéf§ !' Old Apﬁro%éé | New Apnropriuﬁlopu‘mfiﬁfﬁﬁreqdc

el e o,

o

'r TS e rmn

el B

“Isoete—t | 1081/82 1 bos | 1981/82 + Lot

e ——
. Rl Sl e -+

I Doc, & Cbnf Offlcer.£2;£ i 12064y 12§6ﬁw~“=?;«nvNot'Appl%Cub'
Admin, Assistant : | CL5-10 : 118450 | - 11844 .. |Not Eppliceb.
Gen, Service Officed GS9- 7 } 11364 ! . 12002 'hﬁ“' 638 "\
Translafor (English)] P3-2° | 15792 15792 Not ApDL1cau_:
Translator (French) P3—hf 3 16576 e 16576 Hot A PPl icab
1 Trenslator (Arabic) | P3-3; | 16184 14188 lﬂot APP‘ C*’
. ?Seuﬁe%a%y (Arabic) iCLS—é i 6§H& .n69ub . NOt APPLJP&D
.:iPdst Rq%m Clerk 5.G35m§ : 42§O IS B 4926::‘ o 1 ; T6q8;
Post‘Réém Clerk .- . | GS4--7 3?f3 HI 3728 . -WE715E,
Post Room Clerk ' | GS527 » 2983 | -yt o lik—“§38;
"iDoc, Réom Supervisor| GS7-9 7354 . . '8o70. B TR £ T
Registry Sﬁpervisor GST7-10 7610 L '8324€ - . "n‘fiﬁ
Regietoy Clerk GSh-10 3982 - | 2997 . |7 s
IRegistry Clerk . |GBY-T 3013 1 }° 3728 B R AT
_hh__Poneo Operator . GS%47 .3013 ; o 5728_ ’ ] 7?5
_'Telephonlst/Recepi GS5-5 3678 ! . 4316 Y
,;.DeCurlty Guard GSB_5 ‘ 3678 ; t 1316 . :638
Protor “riveryMatnanidesk-s | . izt - :47753 638

"BMotor Driver i GS# 5 : 2835 N :hzl:lta549_g;;g. S I 4 ¥ /TN

T -

A o o iy et by b A A - " ....14
frg O

"botor Driver GS3-9 2604 3422 I N 1

w

v



. et g wTm

‘
‘ i)
CM/1156 (XXXVIXI) Rev. 1 _
Annex ITI R
PRGBS TTT
. . L R
- . T P .
Degoription (35T |1 014 hpgeves | New hmpronsiation biscerence’

;j Q:E.‘fice P’Iyeé*,sengers - GE3=-7 7278 -9727 R A 24L‘~9
12 Office Cleaners L G82-5 . .3931 57T - b 18k0 L
12 Garaners GS2-9 ' 2222 -314? SR | . 920
i_.v';G'a{rdn‘ep'_s' G52-9 E 2222 . B 31‘4:% .92,

:{r-‘ Night Watchmen GS2.9 2222 " 3142 520 .

, Night Watchmen GS1-5 173._6” 2758 1022 ...
Assist, Execut, Secr] Ph-b 1988_0 19880%' Not Applicab:
Agricuitural Unit Ofif|,P2-2. 12964 12964 Not Applicab:
French Secfci'atary CL5=10 15844 11844 Not Applir%a’%:;
;Stenogrépher(English) GS5<10 | Wyl 5002 638 '
I'Typist (French) GSh=9 ,; 3192 3907 715
Assist, Exec, ‘Secr, Ph~10 22400 22400 Not Applicab:
Scientific Officer P3-3 116184 16184 { Not Applicabl
Secretary (English) | GS5:45 3115 4316 1201 }
 Secretary (Frepch) GL3-10 8708 “- 8703 Not _ARplic-abi.
Typist English GS4-3 - 274k ! 3818 1074

i " 2010k .,
b -

¢ -AFRIC4
,\\o“fp.c Hives Y




AFRICAN UNION UNION AFRICAINE

African Union Common Repository http://archives.au.int
Organs Council of Ministers & Executive Council Collection
1982-02

Report on the Activities of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative,

Budgetary and Financial Matters for

the Period February 1981 to January 1982

Organization of African Unity

Organization of African Unity

https://archives.au.int/handle/123456789/10143
Downloaded from African Union Common Repository



